; - - ” ; to-«‘
BERE JGAE Do 0 L

L r : BUo? &l

e

® Je0l yneog




Assam
Legislative Assembly
Debates

OFFICIAL REPORT

SEVENTH SESSION OF THE ASSAM LEGISLATIVE
A SSEMBLY ASSEMBLED AFTER THE FIRST
GENERAL _ELECTION UNDER THE
SOVEREIGN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLI-

CAN CONSTTUTION OF

ADJOURNED BUDGET SESSION

VOLUME 1
No.22

The 25th June, 1955

1956
PRINTED AT THE ASSAM GOVLERNMENT PRESS
SHILLONG

Price 10 annas






(Adjourned Budget Session)
Vol. I, Ne.22

CONTENTS
The 25th June, 1955
Pages
Unstarred Questions and Answers A . 1495—1510
Supplementary Demands for Grants .. osh .. 1510—1628

UNSTARRED QUESTIONS
(To which answers were laid on the table,)

Re: Deputy Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Assam
Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA asked :

146. Will the Minister-in-charge of Co-operative Depart-
ment be pleased to state—

(¢) How many Co-operative Societies have been
audited and inspected by the present incumbent
of the post of Deputy Registrar of Co-operative
Societies, Assam ?

(6) Whether the present incumbent of the post of
Deputy Registrar of Co-operative Societies,
Assam, possesses any technical qualification in
Accountancy, Social Economics or Banking ?

(¢) Whether the present incumbent of the post of
Deputy Registrar of Co-operative Socicties,
Assam, appeared in and passed the Depart-
mental “Examination before his confirmation in
the present post ?

(d) If the answers to (4) and (¢) above be in the
negative, whether Government proposed to train
up in the Training Classes held in Poona or Pusa
under the auspices of the Reserve Bank of
India ?



1496 QUESTIONS [25TH JUNE,
Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister) replied:

146. (a)—Except in special cases it is not the function of
the Deputy Registrar, to audit and inspect Co-operative Societies,
He super-audited the accounts of the East India Planters’ Co-
operative, Limited and inspected 50 Societics.

(b)—Yes. He studied for 2 years in Birmingham
University and obtained diploma in Social study. Subjects
included were Economics, Sociology, Politics, Econ. History,
Psychology and Principles of Government.

He also studied in Co-operative College, England angd
obtained diploma in Social Science (a 2 years’ course) alsa
obtained honours diploma on Co-operation from the same Col-
lege after a further 2 years’ course in the following subiects :

Co-operation.

Book-keeping and Accountancy.
Co-operative Law and Administration.
Banking,

Economics of Co-operative.
Agricultural Co-operative.

SN W N

_ He also completed a six months® research course on Co-o
rative Movement in Europe in the International Co-operative
Alliance, London. He also studied for 2% years in the All

l?‘ldia Village Industries Association, Wardha. Subjects included
ere :

Reform Movement in India.

Co-operation,

Village Re-construction.

Gandhian Philosophy, and ; \

Basic Education and also learnt the following Cottage |
Industries :— Jany
1. Bee-keeping, 2. Ghani, 3. Leather Tanning |

4. Paper-making. '

G oo bo

(¢)—No.

(d)—Itis not considered necessary to depute the presen

incumbent to Poona or Pusa for training as he is already traine’
and qualified,

A




1955] QUESTIONS 1497

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : With
regard to Question No. 146(a), it is said—"“Except in special
cases it is not the function of the Deputy Registrar to audit, etc.”
Now, may we know what is the specific function of the Deputy
Registrar of Co-operative Societies?

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): He super-
audits the accounts as stated in the answer therein.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: I want

to know what is the specific function of this officer ?

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): I want notice
of that question, Sir.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : With
regard to question No.146(c) the answer to my question “whe-
ther the present incumbent has passed the departmental exa-
mination’’—is “No”’: Now, may we know for how many years
has the present incumbent been in office as Deputy Registrar
of Co-operative Societies without passing the departmental
examination ?

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): I cannot say
off hand, Sir. I want notice.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Is it necessary to pass
departmental examination for holding such office ?

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): In his case
it is considered unnecessary, because it was not absolutely
necessary for the present incumbent to pass the departmental
examination in view of his qualifications which are given here,
v1z., he studied for 2 years in Birmingham University and
obtained diploma in Social study. Subjects included were
Economics, Sociology, Politics, Economic History, Psychology
and Principles of Government.

He also studied in Co-operative College, England and ob-
tained diploma in Social Science—

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Social
Science a Fh1 wielce fAfAaE e creddin

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): Two vyears

course—also obtained honours diploma on Co-operation from



1498 QUESTIONS [25Tm JuNe,

the same College after a further 2 years’ course in the following
subjects:—1. Co-operation. 2. Book-keeping and Accountancy. 3.
Co-operative Law and Administration. 4. Banking, 5. Economics
of Co-operative. 6. Agricultural Co-operative. He also completed
a six months’ research course on Co-operative Movement in
Europe in the International Co-operative Alliance, London.
He also studied for 2} years in the All-India Village Industries
Association, Wardha. Subjects included here: (1) Refc_)rm
Movement in India. (2) Co-operation. (3) Village Reconstruction.
(4) Gandhian Philosophy, and (5) Basic Education and ?lso
learnt the following Cottage Industries: I, Bee-keeping,
2. Ghani, 3. Leather Tanning and 4. Paper Making. So,
in view of his varied qualifications it was not considered neces-
sary for him to pass the departmental examination.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: That is
alright, but my question is whether under the rules the officer
holding the office of Deputy Registrar of Co-operative Societies
is required to pass the departmental examination before con-
firmation ?

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): In this parti®

cular case the officer is exempted in view of the qualifications he
already possessed.

Shri BIMALA KANTA BORA: What is his name ?

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): Shri Joges-
war Gogoi.

. Shri RA_DHIKA RAM DAS: Is it not the duty of this
oticer to audit the accounts of the Societies ?

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister) : No, Sir

because there are auditors and he only supervises their works.

Post of Chief Auditor of C‘.o-operative Societies,
Assam

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA asked:

147. Will the Minister-iq.- _anerative. DEnE
ment be pleased to stateir_ in-charge of Co-operativ epa

(4) Whether the post of the Chief Auditor of Co-ope-
rative Societies, Assam, was filled up by an out-
sider superseding the claims and objections
of the Departmental candidates in view of the
fact that he would be specially required for
audit of the Apex Bank ?



- — |t —

1955] QUESTIONS 1499

(b) Whether itis a fact that Departmental:Officers
other than the Chief Auditor, are also entrus-
ted with the audit work of the Apex Bank ?

{¢) Whether it is a fact that some officers of the
Department were punished for failure to
audit the Apex Bank in time ?

(d) If the answer to (¢) above is in the affirmative,
whether  Government will see that the Chief
Auditor is fully engaged in audit of the Apex
Bank ?

‘¢) Whether it is a fact that the present Chief
Auditor has been confirmed in his post without
being liable to appear in and pass the Depart-
mental Examination ?

(f) If the answer to (¢) above is in the affirmative,
what are the reasons for this special treat-
ment ?

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister) replied:

147. (a)—The post of Chief Auditor of Co-operative
Societies, Assam, was duly advertised and filled up on the
recommendation of the Assam Public Service Commission. .It
is not the function of the Chief Auditor of Co-operative Socie-
ties to personally audit the accounts of the Assam (_lo-opcra.-
tive Apex Bank Limited or ofany partlc_ular society. His
duty is to supervise the work of the subordinate ! audit .sta.ff
and assist Registrar in all matters connected with audit.

_ (b)—The Departmental Officers are entrusted with Sl
ing the accounts of the Apex Bank under the supervision and
direction of the Chief Auditor.

(¢)—Yes.

. (d)—No. The function of the Chief Auditor of Co-opera-
tive Societies is to assist the Registrar of Co-operative Socie-
ties in all matters connected with audit and supervise
the work of the subordinate audit staff. He cannot be
engaged in auditing the Apex Bank or any particular society.

(e)—Yes in the year 1952,

(/) The Departmental Examination was not_enforced' in
confirming the Officer as he had special qualification of being
a Chartered Accountant,

B SR e



1500 QUESTIONS [25TH JunE,
Re: Post of the Co-operative Education Officer
Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA asked:

148. Will the Minister-in-charge of the Co-operative
Department be pleased to state—

(¢) Whether the post of Education Officer of the
Co-operative Department, was filled up by an
outsider at higher scale of pay than other
Co-operative Officers and the incumbent was
confirmed in his post without being liable to
appear in and pass the Departmental Examina-
tion °?

(b) Whether the gentleman referred to in (a) above
was again promoted to the post of Assistant
Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Assam, I
supersession of the claims of Senior Officers of
the Department ? .

(c) Whether the vacancy created by the promotion
mentioned in (b) above was again filled up by
an ousider ? ¢

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister) replied:

. 148, (a)—The post of Co-operative Education Officer
origmally designated as Propaganda Officer was duly advertised
by the Assam Public Service Commission and the incumbent
V(_ylgin appointed on recommendation of Assam Public Service
tionercinfs'smn}; ‘The post carried the scale of pay that was sanc-
- s eibostandithe fhetimbent was 1ot given any higher

TrRRE . . ;
folg"lg hiﬁiﬁgﬁxale Or 1n any different scale of pay. His duties
and Norees: thee assigned to Co-operative Inspectors or Auditors

case was not enf Passing of Departmental Examination in his
orced. He was confirmed in the year 1952,

(b)_“ThC v 2 S : s
suitable to perform thev?ﬁii;t EVas pel’:fot‘mlrf{g rpf:c;(; lllignﬁiiﬁfge
than OthCI'S not }laVing expe(;i an A§Slsta1’lt - eng r ’F' i __Y '

9,0 ence in dealing with Five-Year
Toci s as Workingimis grade which was higher than those
of other officers for “promotioy av AC ‘;\-ast Rge istrars, LI
scale of the Education Officer i;m Rss1250%n_4‘50g. ihat ofihe
Assistant Registrar is  Rs.200—goq. Sa'md of the Deputy Co-
operative Officers Rs.100—050 BN i o], there was no question
of supersession by promoting the Education Officer as an Assistant
Registrar instead of promoting a Deputy Co-operative Officer.




1955] - QUESTIONS 1501

.. (¢)—The vacancy has been temporarily filled up by
appointing an experienced office assistant of this Department

and not by an outsider pending recommendations from Assam
Public Service Commission.

Embezzlement of Rs.46,000 in stock of the
Nowgong C. T. C. Litd.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA asked:

149. Will the Minister-in-charge of Co-operative Depart-
ment be pleased to state—

(a) Whether the Government is aware of the fa_ct
that there was an embezzlement of Rs.46,000 in
stock of the Nowgong GC. T. C. Ltd., under
liquidation ? :

(b) If so, what action has smce been taken by the
Government ? 3 :

(¢) Whether it is a fact that the then Regional Audi-
tor of Co-operative Societies, —was appointed
Assistant Registrar of Co-operative, Nowgong,
afterwards ?

(d) If so, whether the said officer took any action
for recoveries of the said amount from the per-
sons responsible ?

(¢) Whether it is a fact that one senior officer of the
Department was appointed Liquidator whom
the Registrar of Co-operative Societies empo-
wered to fix the responsibilities on the persons
at fault for the said embezzlement ?

(f) Whether this officer was transferred after 4 months
to another station without giving him a chance
to complete the work ?

(g) Whether it is a fact that the Liquidator of Co-
operative Societies was not entrusted with the
liquidation work of Nowgong C. T. C. ?

(k) It so, why ? :

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister) replied:
149. (a)—There was a discrepancy in stock of this society.

s (b)—Action has bheen taken by the Liquidator to
realise the money.



1502 QUESTIONS [25TH JUNE,

(c)—Yes. The posts of all Regional Auditors were
converted into the posts of Assistant Registrars in 1953 and
the Regional Auditor, Nowgong, was appointed Assistant
Registrar, Nowgong. .

)—Does not arise as action on matters relating to
societies under liquidation is taken by the Liquidator.

(¢)—The officer appointed as liquidator was nota
senior officer of the Department. It is the statutory duty of the
liquidator to take all steps for recovery of assets and discharge
of liabilities,

(f)—The said officer was transferred for his short-

comings, subsequently proceedings had to be drawn up with
resultant demotion,

(6)—No.
(2)—Does not arise.

Assistant Registrar of Go_operative SOCiEtiGS,
Nowgong

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA asked :

150. Will the Minister
ment be pleased to state

(a) ether it is a fact that the Assistant Registrar of
O-Operative Secietics, Nowgong, occupied a
bortion of his office for residential purpose from

@i July, 1953 to June, 1954 ?
Ui 80 Whether Ke has paid the rent for the
Purpose?
() Whether itisa fact that some other officers of
OWEr rank than the Assistant Registrar have
el made liable for the rent for occupying the

@ prortlons of their office ?

%0, MOW many of such officers are in the Depart-
ment ? 3

(¢) Whether g ¥ .
oOvernment propose to enquire into the
matter ¢ g t prop q

2 lly deal
with p _ c¢ that such cases are equally dealt

-in-charge of Co-operative Depart-

Shri SIDDHINA Ty SARMA

150. (a)—VYes.

(6b)—The officer OCcupied a portion of the hired building;
and wrote to Government foy fixing the rent to be paid for the
portion occupied by him. The apportionment of the rent has
since been made and intimated o the officer to pay. '

(Minister) replied:




1955] QUESTIONS 1503

(c) All officers irrespective of the rank whenever occupy a
portion of an office building for residential purpose are required

to pay proportionate rent and called upon to do so without
discrimination.

(d)—One.

(e)—Does not arise in view of answer in (¢) above.

Amount of Liquidated Societies Fund mis-appropriated
by Liquidator

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA asked :

151. Will the Minister-in-charge of Co-operative Depart-
ment be pleased to state— '

(2) Whether it is a fact that a huge amount of liqui-
dated socicties’ fund was mis-appropriated by
liquidator, who is a departmental officer at
Barpeta ? ,

_(8) If so, what is the amount involved and what 1s the
action taken so far by the Government against
the officer at fault ?

(¢) Whether Government contemplate to haul up
the person at fault before the court of law ?

(d) If not, what is the reason behind it ?

(¢) Whether itis a fact that this officer is allowed to
work in the Department up till now ?

(f) If so, what is the reason behind it ?

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister) replied:

151. (a)—Some discrepancies in accounts have been
reported. The liquidator’s accounts are being audited to
ascertain the actual position to fix the liability.

(b))—Audit has been undertaken to ascertain the
actual amount involved. Departmental proceedings have also
been drawn up against the oflicer.

(¢)—This will be decided after audit is completed.
(d)—Does not arise.
(e)—Yes.

(f/)—Reply to (&) above may please be referred to.



1504 QUESTIONS [25TH June
Construction of revetment at Dibrugarh
Maulavi FAIZNUR ALI asked:

152. Will the Minister-in-charge of Public Works Depart-
ment be pleased to state— r

(@) When was the construction of the revetment at
Dibrugarh commenced and when it was com-
pleted ?

(6) When was it first breached by the Brahmaput;'a
flood and when it was complctdy destroyed !

(¢) What was the total cost of construction of the revet-
ment including the expenditure incurred for the
subsequent measures taken to protect it from
the ravages of the Brahmaputra ?

(d) Out of the total cost thus incurred, how much has
been borne by the Central Government and
how much by the State Government ?

() Whether Goverament propose to levy any Better-
ment Tax on the public of Dibrugarh for the

Protective measures which ultimately proved a
total failure ? 3

Shri SIDDHINATE SARMA (Minister) replied:

152. (a)—Construct; ; ent, startcCiy
beginning of December,oﬁ)sg fart}c{een?gc‘lgtl?;’ Mareh, {1986}
e S e S e o
Septemberr,) 1954, 254 and completely destroye
: (¢)—Total cost of construction of the revetment includ-
mg the expendityure incurred and the subsequent measures
taken to protect 18 approximately Rs.13 lakhs.

e i half of the
cost as grant and h;?fegz of India agreed to bear ha

(6)—No interest-frec loan.

Maulavi FAIZNygR AL ’ f o
i I : With regard to Questior
R 28y we knoy whether1 the Stgatc Government is

still liable to bear half g cost : evetment now after
the revetment has faileq » ost of the r

Shri SIDDHINATH SARpg A (Minister): The Govern
ment of India has given 50 Per cent as grant and 50 per cent

as loan for this‘ yvork._ The loan will have to be repaid by us,
That is the position, Sir,




1955] QUESTIONS 1505

Shri SARVESWAR BORUWA: The question is whether
the liability to pay this loan still subsists after the failure of the
revetment ?

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister) : 1
think I may clarify the position, Sir. The position is that fo®
the purpose of the Dibrugarh Protection Scheme, the Govern®
ment of India will contribute 50 per cent of the cost as grant
and 50 per cent as loan. But in regard to other schemes, viz.,
flood control measures, river training or revetment in other
States, the entire amount is given as a loan, and whatever amount
was given as a loan, we would have to repay that. But m view
of the loss sustained in property by the failure of the revetment
at Dibrugarh, there may be a consideration for moving the
Government of India whether as matters stand at present,
we will have to bear the other half given to us as loan involved
in construction of revetment washed away.

Maulavi MUHAMMAD UMARUDDIN: Isthe officer
in charge of the Dibrugarh revetment work under the control
of the State Government ?

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister) : Yes,
Sir. The present officer, Mr. Nag, is on deputation now and
he is under the control of the State Government.

Maulavi MUHAMMAD UMARUDDIN: Is his pay met
from the State Exchequer ?

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister): Of
course.

Construction of Spurs for protection of Dibrugarh
Maulavi FAIZNUR ALI asked:

153. Will the Minister-in-charge of Public Works Depart-
ment be pleased to state—

(a) When was the actual construction of spurs which
have been constructed or are being constructed
to protect Dibrugarh from erosion commenced ?

(6) How many spurs permeable and impermeable have
been completed ?

(¢) What is the estimated cost for the construction of
all the spurs ?

(d) How much of the cost is to be borne by the Central
Government and how much by the State
Government ?



1506 It QUESTIONS [25TH JUNE,
Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister) replied:

153. (a)—Towards the end of December, 1954,
(6)—All the spurs comprising 21 permeable and 5 im-
permeable have been completed.

(6)—The estimated cost of construction of all the spurs
stands now at Rs.152 lakhs.

(d)—According to present decision the same arrange-
‘ment as at 152 (d) will continue.

Maulavi FAIZNUR' ALI : With regard to Q,uesigon
No.153(a)—the reply is “Towards the end of Dcccml;)cr, 1954*°—
why there was so much delay in starting the work !

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister) :  Because
Ni€cessary arrangements have to be made and unless these
alrangements are made the work, cannot be started.

Maulavi FAIZNUR ALI: With regard to (b)—How many ‘

of these permeahble and impermeable spurs have been damaged
by the recent flood ?

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): So far the

stone spurs are concerned, they are standing up till now ; but
the impermeable

SPUrs are not strong enough and some of the
timber pil

es have been washed away or damaged.

Maulavi FAIZNUR ALI: What is the total number of
timber piles th

at has been washed away ?

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): I cannot
give the information off hand. Speaking from memory, about
100 piles or 200 piles were washed away.

Mr. SPEAKER:

If he wants the definite information,
you can supply it,

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): Yes, Sir.



1955] QUESTIONS 1507

Bahori-Baghbor Embankment
Maulavi TAJUDDIN AHMED asked:

154. Will the Minister for Public Works Department be
pleased to state—

(¢) Whether it is a fact that this year local labourers of
the flood-affected areas are working in the
Bahori-Baghbor Embankment ?

(b) If so, who are the contractors engaging local
labourers and how many labourers are working
under each of them ?

155. Will the Minister for Public Works Department be
pleased to state—

(¢) The names of the persons whose standing crops,
Jirath and houses are being damaged due to the
construction of the Bahori-Baghbor Embank-
ment ?

(b) Whether it is a fact that without giving any com-
pensation, the standing crops, houses and Jirath
falling in the line of Embankment are being
damaged forcefully and also periodic patta
lands are being cut and removed forcefully ?

(¢) Whether Government propose to take some  steps
to give relief to the affected people ?

(d) If so, how and when ?

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister) replied:

154. (a)—Yes. Nearly 2,065 numbers of local men are
daily working on this embankment.

(b)—A list is given below :—

List showing the names of contractors together with the number
of local labourers engaged by each of them

Names of contractors No. of local labourers

engaged

Nos.

1. Md. Amzed Hossain 30
2. Md. Sabed Ali Sarker ... e 20
3. Asoka Nanda Chowdhury 30
4., Mahadeb Nobis 60
5. Mafisuddin Sarker 50
6. M. Iynd AL ... aes Gas 20
7. Garga Ram Medhi e e Soe e 10



1508

QUESTIONS

Names of contractors

8. Kamala Kanta Talukdar
9. Khargeswar Talukdar
10. Rajani Kanta Dag
11. Saitendra Sarma
12. Hangsha Chowdhury
13. Apurba Ch. Das
14. Uday Ch. Das ...
15. Ganesh Lal Dewrj
16. Amulya Ch, Talukdar
17. Gogendra Nath Deka
18. Golak Ch. Pathak
19. Hari Ram Mijstrj
20. Jagannath Sarmgy
21. Hareswar Pandit
22. Hari Prasad Talukday
23. Hari Ram Das
24. Bibhuti Bhusan Dag
25. Gonga Dhar Ojah
26. Hemil Ch. Das
27, Hridayananda Ch
28. Harekrishna Das
29, Gobinda Ch. Dag
30. Dina Nath Dys
31, Kripa Nath Sarmj,
32. Umesh Ch. Sarmg
33. Jagannath paqqy,
34. Binanda Kr. Talukday
35. Narayan Ch, Pathak
36. Bharat Ch, Das
37. Uma Kanta Ghowdhury
38. Khagendra Nath Dy,
39. Bishnu Prasad pyq
40. Girish Ch. Dag
41. Hridayananda Chowdhury
42, Md. Nabiruddin Ahmeq
43. Md. Mazibar Rahmap Khan
44. Ram Krishna Sarmg
45. Gobinda Ram Das

46. Debendra Narayan Chowdhury

owdhury

B

[25TH JUNE,

ivo. of local labourers

engaged
Nos.

10
50
50
50
10
50
30
30

10

20
20

25

20
50
50
30
35

10

30
40
20
100
40
20
57




R a—

¥

|

1955] QUESTIONS 1509
Name of contractors No, of local labourers
engaged
Nos.
47. Khagendra N. Das 35
48. Dhaneswar Das 60
49, Sabed Ali Sarker 45
50. Mahendra Sarma 46
51. Hanuman Pr. Agarwala .. 120
52. Ratneswar Pathak 125
53. Lakhi Kanta Das 75
54, Jagannath Talukdar ke 80
55. Mahananda Das 25
56, Nareswar Pandit 10
57. Hem Ch. Chowdhury ... 30
58. Hridayananda Chowdhury 8 220
59. Mazibar Rahman : . 50

155. (a) & (b)—Compensation cases are being finalised
in consultation with the Civil Authority. The allgnmen]: of the
Embankment has been given in amicab_lc setf_:lemcnt with the
Patta-holders except in a very few portion which ha-s :’.IISO been
taken advanced possession of with the help of the Civil Depart-
ment. :

(c) & (d)—As regards payment of compensation for
borrowing carth from the periodic Patta lands, necessary
action for acquisition of land has been taken up with the
Civil Department. The Patta-holders will get Rs.2 per 1,000
cft. on actual measurement of their land, from the contractor
concerned.

Managerial staff of the European-owned Tea Gardens in
Assam

Shri HARIHAR CHOUDHURY asked :

156. Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state :

(a) The total number of persons in Managerial staff of
the European-owned Tea Gardens in Assam—
Europeans and Indians separately ?

(b) Number of Indians employed in Managerial staff
of the European-owned Tea Gardens in Assam
during the years of 1951, 1952, 1953, 1954 and
1955—Assamese and non-Assamese separately ?

Shri PURNANANDA CHETIA (Deputy Minister)
replied :

156. (a) & (b)—The information is being collected.



1510 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH JUNE,

1 ident Fund
i Act and the Plantation Provi
Tea Plantation e

Shri BISWADEV SARMA asked :

157. Will the Minister-in-charge of Labour be plf_zg‘;fdAg:
state the steps taken for implementing the Tea Plantz'; 1
and the Plantation Provident Fund Scheme in Assam

Shri PURNANANDA CHETIA (Deputy Minister)
replied : . :
B 157.'—Apparently the hon. McmberA means g’htg Pll;a.gr
tations Labour Act, 1951” and not ‘“Tea l‘lantatxon- Cd .taken
implementation of this Act this Government have alrea y

steps for finalising the Rules under the Act. The Rules
are expected to be finalised soon.

Assent of the Pr
vident Fund Sch

are being taken

esident to the Assam Tea Plantations Pro-

eme Bill, 1955, has been received and steps
for its implementation.

Shri BISWADEV SARMA: How long will it take to
finalise the rules ?

Shri PURNANANDA CHETIA (Deputy Minister):
At least a couple of months.

Sllpplementary Demands for Grants
Supplementary Demand No.1
“8.—STATE EXCISE DUTIES”

Rev-J: J. M. NICHOLSROY (Minister): M.
Speaker, Sir, on the

recommendation of the Governor of Assam,
I beg to move:thatanadditional amount of Rs.21,660 be granted
to the .MiHIStCr-ln*Chal‘ge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of Payment during the year ending 3lst
March, 1956 for the admj

90 Ministration of the head “8.—State
Excise Duties”.

Rs.,

I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly 12,74,000

I1. Additional amount now required 21,660



e

g

19353] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1511

III. Sub-head under which the additional grant will be ac-
counted for—

Grant originally voted by Additional amount now required
the Assembly

Minor and sub-head ~ S >

Sixth - Sixth :
General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Areas
& Rs. Rs* Rs. Rs. Rs.

A—Superintendence—

4—Contingencics . . T 6,400 3,060 e 3,060
B—District  Executive
Establishment—
4. Contingencies .. 59,875 6,739 18,600 » 18,600
Total .o 66,275 6,736 21,660 o 21,660

EXPLANATORY NOTES

A-4. (Rs.1,260).—Due to increase of work in the office of the Commis-
sioner of Dxcise, Assam, an additional post of a typist was recently
sanctioned.  Consequently a typewriter was considered necessary, No
provision, however, exists for the purpose in the budget and hence the
amount is sought to be made through a Supplementary Demand.

(Rs.1,800). The provision for the oflice of the Deputy Commissioner of
Excise, Gauhati, was not made in the current year’s budget in anticipation
of getting accommodation in the new Court building at Gauhati. As
accommodanpr_l has not yet been made available, the office is still in a rented
house. Provision by Supplementary Demand is therefore asked for.

B-¢.—A second motor vehicle for Lakhimpur district was necessary for
Excise Department. Necessary provision in the current year’s budget could

not be made as the budget for the year was finalised before the decision to
purchase the vehicle was made,

Mr. SPEAKER: Motion moved is that an addit
onal
amount of Rs. 21,660 be granted to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year end-

ing 31st March, 1956 for the administration of the héad 8.
State Excise Duties.” .



1512

I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly

II. Additional amount now required

III. Sub-head under which the Additional Grant will

be accounted for—

Grant originally voted by

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

Additional amount now

[25T1 Jung,

Rs,

12,74,700

21,660

the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head , = SE 47 * =)
Sixth Sixth
General Scliedule General Schedule Total
Arcas Arcas
(W B3 e ) 4) (5) ©
Rs. Rs., Rs. Rs. Rs,
A—Superintendence—
4—Contingencies 6,400 3,060 3,060
B—-District Executive
Establishment—
4. Contingencies ., 59,875 6,739 18,600 18,600
Total 66,275 6,736 21,660 21,660

(The Motion was put by the Chair as a question before the
ouse and was adopted.)

Supplementary Demand No.2

“10.—FORESTS?”

Shri RAMNATH DAS . :
. Mr. Speaker, Sir,
on the recommendation of the Governor of Assang, I beg to

move that ar} additional amount of Rs, 20,757 be granted to the
Minister-in-carge to defray certain charges which will come in

(Minister) :

the course of payment during {} = e
1956, for the administration o% thcchgggrcc(i%_f%oresisu_ aneel

Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly 60,23,900
II. Additional amount now required 3 ) 20,751

f 3 | S



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1513

III. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for—

Grant originally voted by Additional amount now
the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head — A - A S
Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Areas
1 2) 3 4 5 6
(h (Rs. ( ])lﬂ:. (R)s. &13 ( %15
Normal—
B.(a)—Conservancy and 1,46,000 18,478 20,757 A 20,757
Works—VIIT—Miscel-
laneous.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

B () VIII.—An amount of Rs.16,700 is required for acquisition of
Jand for extension of the Kaziranga Game Sanctuary. No provision could
be made in the current year’s budget as the decision to acquire land for the
purpose was made in April, 1955.

An amount of Rs.4,057 required to pay for mounting of a rhino skin
to its life size for preservation and display at the Forest Museum, Gaubhati.
The amount could not be provided in the Budget as the firm could not give
the exact date for delivery of the same. The article has since been received,

Mr. SPEAKER: Motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs. 20,757 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 3lst March, 1956, for the
administration of the head ‘10.—Forests™.

Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly o A% 60,23,900
II. Additional amount now required 4in o o 20,757
II1. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will
he accounted for—
Grant originally voted by Additional amount now
the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head A e A —
Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (C)] (5) (6)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
Normal—
B.(a)—Conservancy and 1,46,000 18,478 20,757 .. 20,757
Norks—VITI—Miscel-
laneous.

(The Motion was put by the Chair as a question before
the House and was adopted.)




1514 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [2537H Juks,
Supplementary Demand No.3

“12—CHARGES ON ACCOUNT OF MOTOR VEHI-
CLES TAXATION ACT”

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): Mr. Speaker,
Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg
to move that an additional amount of Rs.73,000 be granted to
the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending 3lst
March 1956, for the administration of the head ““12.—Charges
e s accountioff Motor: Vehicles: Taxation Aet?

Rs,
L. Grant originally voteq by the Assembly . . 19,09,700
II. Additional amount ney required 2, ol 3 73,000
III. Sub-head undey which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for—
Grant originally voted by Additional a_molunt now
Minor and sub-heag L 1h‘_-‘__ Assemb]y S =
r
Sixtl Sixth
General SC}IC:[UIIC General Schedule Total
Areas Areas
() (2) (3) “) (5) (6)
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
L A—ci |
Icctio]r?_rges for Col- 3,00,800 37,478 41,300 e 41,300

2. B.—~Inspection of
Vc%icle? of Motor 5,375 i 31,700 ¥, 31,700

\_\"\——____
_—\_\——___

EXFEANATORY NOTES

L. A 12 rovision of RS'433000 under contingencies was
mace in the Budget coting, e for lggilgg noﬂ;cogfzacz)ctobeENovembcr
Session of the Assembly, 1954 another provision of Rs.25,000 was made
under the said head for the Purchase of Motor Cycles. As it was not pos-
sible for the Shippers to despatch Motor Cycles wiitzhin 31st March 1955, the
amount had to be surrendered. AJ) the eight Motor Cycles with eight side-
cars ordered for the Enforcement Branch of (he Transport Department
have since arrived. Hence a grant of Rs.41,300 is necessary.

£ 73,000 B 78,000

-



1933] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1515

2. From the provision in the last year’s budget bills for two weigh-bridges
were paid but the funds for the third had to be surrendered as the
machine concerned was not received before 31st March, 1955. The delivery
of the machine was ultimately taken in April, 1955 and hence a supplemen-
tary provision is necessary to pay the bill as there is no provision in the
current year’s budget. I'urther provision also has to be made for expendi-
ture in connection with installation of 3 machines.

Mr. SPEAKER: Motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs. 73,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March, 1956, for the admini-
stration of the head ““12.—Charges on account of Motor Vehicles
Taxation Act.”

Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly o 19,09,700
II. Additional amount now required 75 s 73,000
III. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for—
Grant originally voted by Additional amount now
the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head A ~ A \
Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule Tatal
Areas Areas
) (2) (3) (1) (5) (6)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1, A.—Charges for Col- 3.,00,800 37,478 41,300 AL 41,300
lection.
2, B.—Inspection of Motor 5,375 i 31,700 o 31,700
Vehicles.
Total % o A 73,000 e 73,000

Maulavi MUHAMMAD UMARUDDIN: Here we find
that the sum of Rs. 41,300 has been asked for the purpose of
urchasing 8 motor cycles with 8 side-cars for the Enforcement
ranch of the Transport Department. I want to know
whether any staff has been recruited for the purpose of manning
this Department so far.



1516 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25rH Jung,

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): Yes, we have
referred the matter to the Public Service Commission. I under-
stand the Public Service Commission have interviewed the
candidates at Gauhati two or three days back. So, the staff
will be appointed in due course.

Mr. SPEAKER : They will be appointed in due course,

The question “is that an additional amount of Rs. 73,000
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray the charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year end-
ing 31st March 1956, for the administration of the head 12—
Charges on account of Motor Vehicles Taxation Act.”

(The Motion was adopted.) ‘

Supplementary Demand No.4
“25.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION”

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister): Mr.
Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of
Assam, I beg to move that an additional amount of Rs.2,82,080
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year end-

ing 31st March, 1956, for the administration of the head 25—
General Administration.’

Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly . .. 87,49,500
II. Additional amount now recuired i o, p 2,82,080
III. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for—
Grant originally voted Additional arr;ount now
1 Seis
Minor and sub-head > e f}fscmb 4 i " ki 3
Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule General  Schedule  Total
Areas Areas
40 (2) (3) (4) (9) (6)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
1. B.—State Legislature—
B-2—State  Legislature
Secretariat.
Contingencies 0o 58,900 27,000 v wn 27,000




1955]

Minor and sub-head

(1)

2. D.—Secretariat  aund
H. Q. Establishment—

D. (¢).—Directorate of
Statistics.

3. D.—Secretariat  and
H. Q.Establishment—

D. I(g).—Directorate
of Housing.

4, F.— District
tration.

Adminis-

Grant originally voted

by the Assembly

A

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

required

1517

Additional amount now

General

\2)
Rs.

1,861,900

General Establishment—

(a) Pay of Establish-
ment.

(b) Allowances and Ho-
noraria.

- 1¢) Contingencies

5. F.—District Adminis-
tration—

F.3.—Other Establish-
ment—

Income

(/) Low
Housing

Group
Scheme.

6. G.—Works—
(@) Original Works ..

7. H.—Miscellaneous—
H-2.—Miscellancous—
Allowances to I, A. S.

Probationers,

6,03,262
3,55,350

2,389,750

3 e s

Sixth
Schedule
Areas

(3) (4)
Rs, Rs.

General

12,000

62,560

2,46,166
2,94,366

1,11,130

1,10,200

5,000

6,265

Sixth
Schedule
Arcas
(9)
Rs.

19,200

14,261

Total

(6)

12,000

62,560

2,316
1,778

26,500

1,29,400

14,261

6,265

Total

14,89,162

6,56,662 2,18,025

64,055

2,862,080




1518 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS IF'OR GRANTS [25TH June,

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. The additional amount of Rs.27,000 is required for the purchase of
furniture for the newly constructed Hostel Building (Nava Bhavan) for
accommodation of the Members, Legislative Assembly at Shillong., The
amount of Rs. 27,000 granted during the Budget Session, 1955 by way of
supplementary grant could not be utilised as the furniture ordered were

not received within 31st March, 1955,

2. Budget provision for the entertainment of stafl in connection with the
implemen?at:on of the Industrial Statistics (Labour) Rules, 1951, could not
be made in the current year’s Budget as the proposal for this purpose was
under consideration of Government at the time of preparation of the State

Budget for 1955-56. So, the expenditure was unforesecen and hence this
Demand. :

3. In order to aflord housing facilitiecs to person in the Low-Income

Groups, programme !_las been initiated by the State Government to grant
Ioal_ls for the construction of new houses, reconstruction and large scale reno-
vation of existing houses or substantial additions to existing houses.

The Gover

vacrmgent for the purpose. Details regarding the manner in which the
scheme 1s to be implemented in this State have only been recently worked

out. 5o, necessary provision for the staff required to implement the scheme

could not be made in the budget for 1955-56,  Hence the Demand.
An am : S : _ p ;
gency Fund?’l‘mt of Rs. 53:000%11% already bccn_.:advzmccd from l;l_-u: “Contin-

E i

o 31.'3 (i)o’m(i@a a(LCiz)-—-'lfllc expenditure of Rs.16,594 is e_sseqtially necessary
under the contro] ;i, B the lt’:mpor.ary publicity organisation at Kohupa
could not bhe made ; _?Plll}’ Commissioner, Naga Hills, provision for which
the organisation -l]n the current year’s Budget as the decision to continue

1as been made after finalisation of the budget.

An am , . - 4
allotted £ (ﬁirgt of Rs.14,000 is require for the purchase of a jeep recently

Z Subdivisional Officer , : 4 ; )
Ajjal-L, icer, Lungleh., With the opening of the
diiisionlg,?gggi g::p road and other self-help %oads in the subdivision, the Sub-

ischarging hig thciuil%le}k, réquires a vehicle for his tours in the interior in
efficiency in the adm? .cuties.  This will save time and thereby increase the
finalisation of ¢ Jstration,  The proposal for the jeep was received after

urr
ent year’s budget. * Hence this Demand.

5. In order to afforg :
Groups a programme ﬁ;csl l?é)e‘ﬁ‘?‘s facilities to persons in the Low-Income
loans for the construction of ney, o 2ted by the State Government to grant

. i W houses, reconstruction and large scale renos
vation of existing houses or substantial additions to existing houses.

G = GOVF rnrr;lent Of.‘ by ha"e_decided to advance loans to the State
overnment ior the PULPOSE, .DEtfuls regarding the manner in which the
scheme i3 to be implemented in this State have only been recently worked

out. So, necessary provision for the staff requj .
: ui to implement the scheme
could not be made in the Budget for 1955 SR 4

nment of India have decided to advance loans to the State

l
W

=36. Hence the Demand, l



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS  FOR GRANTS 1519

An amount of Rs, 62,000 has already been advanced from the “Contin-
gency Fund®,

6. The additional amount is required for meeting the expenditure for

reconstruction of a wooden bridge in the Ward’s Lake, Shillong.
# * * *®

7. The sum is required to meet the training expenditure on account of
Sarbari Krishan Saigal and Trilochan Singh Gill during the months of
October, 1954 to March, 1955 in the I.A.S, Training Schools at Delhi. No
provision could be made in the original Budget as the expenditure could not
be anticipated.

; Mr. SPEAKER: Motion moved :

“That an additional amount Rs. 2,82,080 be grapted to
the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending 31st
March, 1956, for the administration of the head 25.—General

Administration.
Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly i 4! 87,49,500
| II. Additional amount now required e .o 2,82,080
. 1L Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for—
Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head ; A 5 e A Y
Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Areas ;
(1) ' (2) (3) 4) (9) (6)
Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs,
1, B.—State Legislature—
B.Q—St_atc Legislature Secretariat— .
i Contingencics a7 i 58,900 ., 27:000 Fiasr | 27,000
2, D.—Sccretariat and H, Q. Esta-
blishment—
D(c).—Directorate of Statistics ..  1,81,900 i3 12,000 .. 12,000

3, D—Secretariat and H, Q. Fsta-
blishment—

D, l(g).—Directorate of Housing el e 62,560 o 62,560



1

1520 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH Jung,

Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head E A —_— A \
Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule  General  Schedule Total
Areas Areas
M @ &) (4) (5) ©
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
4. F.—District Administration—
General Establishment—
() Pay of Establishment .. 603262 2,46,166 - 2,316 2,316
(6) Allowances and Honoraria, . 3,553,350 2,94,366 - 1,778 1,778
(¢) Contingencies 2,689,750  1,11,130 .t 26,500 26,500

5. F.—District Administration—

F.3.—Other Establishment—
{f) Low Income Group Housing

Scheme, e .. 1,10,200 19,200 1,29,400
6. G.—Works—
(a) Original Works e 5,000 - 14,261 14,261
7, H.—Miscellanepus—
H-2.—-—Misctllancnus——
Allc;:'ances to L. A. 8. Probation- .. - 6,265 o 6,263
Total

- 14,89,162  6.,56,662 2,18,025 64,055  2,82,080

. Maulavi MUHAMMAD UMARUDDIN: I want to
raise certaln points in  this connection. Item 3 of the Expla-

natory Note says: “In order to afford housing facilities to
persons in the low-income group, a programme has been ini-
tiated by the State G

1 Overnment to grant loans for the construc-
tion of new houses, reconstruction and large scale renovation
of existing houses or substantial additions to existing houses.
The Government of India have decided to advance loans to
the State Government for the purpose”.

'3



e A h e

L 1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1521
f

Sir, we know that an amount of Rs. 1 crore was pro-
vided in the last budget under the head “Other Miscellaneous—
Loans and Advances™. This amount was to be given by India
for the purpose of issuing loans for Electrification, Low Cost
Housing Scheme, etc. This was under the Revenue Depart-
ment, but here we find the Chief Minister has come forward
with the proposal for the staff. 1 want to know whether this
low-cost housing scheme will be implemented by the staff under
the control of the Revenue Department because the loan will
be given by the Revenue Department, or whether it will be
implemented by the stafl’ under the control of the General
Administration Department. 1 want to know what will be the
co-ordination between the two Departments. If any person
applies for loan, first of all he will have to go to the Revenue
Minister who will sanction the loan. Then for the verification
of the applications and for working out the details, action will
have to be taken both by the Revenue and the General Adminis-
tration Departments. In this way there will be unusual delay
in the disposal of the applications for loan. We have seen even
in an application for flood relief loans or for agricultural loans,
it takes months together for sanction. If we are really going
to give eflect to this scheme of helping the poorer section of

people, this should be done with the least possible delay. The
\ procedure should be so short and brief that the applications

for loans may be attended to immediately, I want to know
what departmental arrangement has been made to attend to
these applications,

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister): Mr.
Speaker, Sir, T am glad that my Friend, Maulavi Muhammad
Umaruddin Shaheb, has raised this question. As a matter
of fact we also foresee some difficulties in the matter of distri-
bution of these loans for construction of houses if it is done from
. here without setting up some organisations for disposal of dis-
/ trict and subdivisional level schemes inasmuch as, in that case

people in the districts and subdivisions availing these loans
are likely to experience a good deal of inconvenience. That
is why I would like to draw the attention of the hon. Member
to pages 48 and 49 of the List of Supplementary Demands where
an administration is set up with the Director of Housing and a
Deputy Director of Housing with headquarters at Shillong
for the present. This has been done as it is considered that
the loans proposed to be given under the scheme are likely to
e he sufﬁc1er|1tly big covering a long period for realisation . Be-
. fore granting these loans some sort of complicated and ela-
borate enquiries will have to be made regarding the mortgaged

A



1522 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS I'OR GRANTS [25TH JuNg,

property, etc., and therefore Government of India wants that
there should be a Department to see into these matters. So,
this Department is set up in the headquarters with the Direc-
tor of Housing as the head who is of the status of a Superinten-
ding Engineer of the Public Works Department. This skele-
ton staff will frame the rules, make necessary enquiries, and
approve the loans. The staff will have to be increased accord-
ing to the needs. Now in page 50 you will see the District
Administration for implementation of the scheme for granting
loans by the State Government to afford housing facilities to
gFrSfi‘%’lS n the L.ow—Incox‘ne "Groups. Under the head ‘Pay
e Oa ‘éﬁr}i gou will see District Administration will be headed

o ud cputy Collectqr under the over-all control of ?he‘
T dy sommissioner. That is how the amount in connection

Istrict administration comes up o . Rs. 1,29.400

i tilé‘a ‘;Vhat.we mean is business and that is why we are taking
Dty hféggmtment of staff at the headquarters and in the
o e quarters for expeditious implementation of the
R th;mc. In the light of the experience gained in
s Pt twi%‘rk and according to the needs and demands
e ina now set up will have to be mcreased to
£ oA andy convenience in the matter of construction of
granting of loans, etc.
DM, ofsgfg,léQF:ORg() The question is that an additional

to defray cepfas 4 Minister-in-charge
ment di;yrin{;,rtgm charges which will come in the cour

se of pay-
: ¢ year ending 31st March, 1956 for tl Iminis-
tration 4 12 3lst March 20 lor the admns-
of the heaq 25,—General Administration.”
3
(The Motion was adopted).

Supplementary Demand No.5

27.-—"-ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICEZ

S ° y

s t}]:eh:elcolx{niMNATH DAS (Minister): Mr. Speaker, Sir,

R anleledé_lt_.}on of the Governor of Assam, I beg to
additional amount of Rs.56,770 be granted to

charge to defra

urse of y certain charges which will
0 Bl P 7
March, 1956 for ¢ Payment during the vyear

b d ending 3lst
o ; € administration of the head “27.—
Ministration of Justice”, -
TMotion
kerjee.

Wwas moved by Shri Ramnath Das jn the absence of Shri, Baidyanath Moo=



B——

1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1523

. Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly i e 11.,81,000
I1. Additional amount now required o o G 56,770

I1I. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for—

Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head / 3 v = \
Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule  General  Schedule Total
Areas Arcas
(1) ) (3) 0 6) (6)
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs.
B. Law Officers—
(6) Legal Remembrancer—
1. Pay of Officers e v 5 e 7,200 S 7,200
2. Pay of Establishment % = . 3,700 s 3,700
3. Allowances and Honoraria .. o . 31,100 i 31,100
4. Contingencies e ite i o 7,500 it 7,500
(¢) Mulfassil Establishment—
1. Pay of Establishment - 3,600 1,100 T 4,440
2. Allowances and Honcraria .. 42,100 2,600 2.830 o 2,830
Total .. 56.770 56,770

EXPLANATORY NOTES

B.(b) 1-4.—Due to the amalgamation of the then office of the Secre-
tary, Legislative Department and the Legal Remembrancer with the Assam
Secretariat with effect from the 1st April, 1953, bifurcation of the Legal
Remembrancer’s budget has been given effect to from the year 1954-55.
Only the provisions, viz., the retaining fees of the Government Advocates,
fees to Government Advocates, Advocate General and Supreme Court Advo-
cate, pay of staff of the Government Advocate’s office were allowed to re-
main under this head to be operated by the Legal Remembrancer for con-
veniencé’s sake. Accordingly, budget estimates were 'submlttcd bqt the
residuary provisions under this head could not be timely incorporated in the
current year’s Budget. An advance from the Contingency Fund was taken
to meet this expenditure. To regularise this advance an extra grant of
Rs.49,500 is required.



B

1524 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH JunE,

B.(c)1-2.—The additignal amount of Rs. 7,270 is required to meet the
increased expenditure on payment of retaining fees to the Government
Pleaders, pay, etc., of the peon and the establishment expenses sanctioned
to the Government Pleaders recently. The enhanced retaining fees to the
Government Pleaders from Rs.30 to Rs.50 per mensem except in the case
of Government Pleader, Shillong, who gets Rs.75 per mensem and the en-
tertainment of a peon to each of the Government Pleaders with a further
amount of Rs. 15 per mensem to each Government Pleader as establish-
ment expense, were sanctioned by Government on the 29th January, 1955
and was given effect to from the Ist February, 1955. This sanction took
effect after preparation of the original budget and could not be included
therein. Hence the necessity for this additional grant.

Mr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an additional

amount of  Rs.56,770 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain char

1 ges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March, 1956 for the adminis-
tration of the head “27.—Administration of Justice”.

Rs.
L. Grant originally voted by the Assembly 2 o 11,81,000
I e . . J "~
L. Additional amount now required o 15 o 56,770
ITI, Sub. : i
Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for—
Grant originally voted Additional amount now
Minor and sub-head i lhci\s‘:cmhly s Tqmr(:d 2
Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General  Schedule Total
Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
B, Law Officers— Rs. R s R -
(6) Legal Rememp 3
1. Pay'of Offcarahae: Ccct 7,200 7,200
2. Pay of Establishment 3,700 3,700
3. Allowances and Honorarja 31,100 e 31,100
4. Contingencies . 7.500 7,500
((I) Mutfassil Estab]ishlncnt_
1. Pay of Establishment wh 3,600 1,100 4,440 S 4,440
2. Allowances and Honoraria ., 42,100 2,600 2,830 o 2,830
Total 2 3, 56,770 .. 56,770

(The Motion was then put by the Chair as a question before
the House and was adopted.)



i
l
!
\

1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1525

Supplementary Demand No.6

€98.—JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS”.

Rev. J. J. M. NICHOLS-ROY (Minister) : Mr.
Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam,
I beg to move that an additional amount of Rs. 36,906 be
granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending 31st March, 1956 for the administration of the head
98.—Jails and Convict Settlements™.

Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly 3 S 22,76,300
II. Additional amount now required e il R 36,906
III. Sub-heads under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for—
Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head r A - A -
Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule Total
(Part A) (Part A)
~ Areas Areas
(1) (2) 3) (#) (5) (6)
Rs. Rs. Rl iRs: Rs.
1. A.—District Jail—
Pay of Establishment .. coe p 2579015 34,441 900 540 1,440
2. E.—Works—
(a) Original works
Jails (petty construction) B e 2.000 35,466 o 35,466
Total .. e 2.73,015 36,441 36,366 540 36,906

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. An Assistant Jailor when placed in-charge of a Jail possesses all the
owers and responsibilities of a Jailor but he does not get the pay of a Jailor

_although he shoulders additional responsibilities. As such it is considered

necessary that Assistant Jailor holding charge of 4th and 5th Class District

ails should get charge allowance. Necessary provision has not been made
“n current year’s Budget as the allowance in' question has been sanctioned
recently. Hence the demand in question arises.

9. The amount is required for re-construction of some departmental
puildings which are in a dilapidated condition. The Cabinet decided to
take up re-construction departmentally to the extent of Rs.35,466 in view of
Public Works Department’s inability to execute the work. Hence the Sup-
plementary Demand.



1526 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [25t Jue

*Maulavi MUHAMMAD UMARUDDIN : Mr. Speaker
Sir, I want to raise certain questions. The Hon. Minister has
asked for Rs.35,466 for construction of buildings departmentally.
As a matter of fact we are entirely against this construction
of buildings, departmentally. For construction of departmental

constructions, of course, the Public Accounts Commitee has

recommended that for common constructional expenditure not
exceeding a certain amount, perhaps, Rs.10,000 or so, a certamn
Department can take up the work. But now if for construction
of ‘building involving an expenditure of Rs. 35 thousand is
left to the Department concerned, I am afraid, Sir, there
will be some troubles. Because these Departments have no
€xperts, no proper specifications, etc., and as a result of that
a lot of anomalies are likely to occur. In case, however,
Public Works Department is unable to take up construction of
these buildings, then of course it is a different matter. But here

nothing has been mentioned to that effect. It 1s also not
known whether th

K1OW ese buildings will be located in one place or
1n different places and whether amount involving more than
Rs. 10 thousand will he expended for construction of buildings
1l one place or in more than one place departmentally.

Rev, J. J. M. NIC A TR : .
:Speaker, Sir, this amo HOLS-ROY (Minister) Mr

T g mount will be spent for construction of build-
the total ;nany as 12 places in different Jail compounds and
Rs.36,906 r’i‘lﬁmﬁt of the Supplementary Demands comes to
full that the 1 ] Public Works Department are so

0, it is dzci]davf eipfessed their inability to take up the works.
departmenta]] S8 Ot at the buildings should be constructed
minor nature g{mh agnr t}ie 9ther- hand, the works are of very
Cre N andEinin i ﬁt:;ﬁ acing of old thatch and minor repairs,

thousand ip 5 single ca(;eexpel’lditure will be more than Rs.10

Mr. SPE i 7
amoun: of RS.Agé%%{é bThe question is that an additional
defi e Cha,r € granted to the Minister-in-charge to
nfczl;?yduring the yegfse:’dh.lch?)will come in the course of pay-

Ing 315t Nfar 2o g
tration of the head “28.-__ga- St March, 1956 for the adminis

Jails anq Convict Settlements™,

(The M

otion wag adopted.)

e

*Speech not corrected.



1935] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1527
Supplementary Demand No.7
“29.—POLICE”

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister): MTr.
Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam,
I beg to move that an additional amount of Rs.19,700 be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending 3lst
March 1956, for the administration of the head “29.—Police”

Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly 1 .. 1,71,39,800
II. Additional amount now required o L - 19,700
III. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Grant will
be accounted for—
Grant originally voted Additional amount naw
by the Assembly required
Minor and Sub-head — A \r = Y
: Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule General Schedule Total
(Part A) (Part A)
\ Areas Arcas
3 (n (2) (3) ) ) (6)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Ra,
1. H—Home Guards .. . x2 19,700 i 19,700

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The Home Guards organisation was wound up on the 31st March,
1951, and no provision was made for the said organisation in the Budgets
‘ for 1952-53 onwards. The expenditure connected with the said organi-
L gation which cropped up in the years 1952-53 and 1953-54 was met by re-
p appropriation from savings of the Police Budget. A grant of Rs.37,900 was,

however, obta-ined for the year 1954-55 by a Supplementary Demand in the
July 1954 Session of the Legislative Assembly.

This amount included Rs.35,000 being the arrear payment to certain
ex-Home Guards of Cachar District on account of their pay, honoraria and
fixed Travelling Allowance for the year 1948-49, Bills for Rs.28,854-7-0
were prepared and passed by the Accountant General for payment. But,
only Rs.9,172-7-6  could be disbursed during the last financial year and

the balance of Rs. 19,681-15-6 was refunded into the Treasury on 3lst
March, 1955.

As it is essential to clear up the long pending dues to the ex-Home Guards

as early as possible it is proposed to provide the amount by Supplementary
Demand,



1528  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS (251 Josk

In this connection I would like to add that a grant of
Rs.37,900 was obtained last year in the July 1954 Session bya
Supplementary Demand but on account of some delay in pay-
ment of some Bills, the amount could not be disbursed. Bilk
for Rs.28,854-7-0 were prepared and passed by the Account-
ant General for payment. But only Rs.9,172-7-6 could only
be disbursed during the last financial year and the balance of
Rs.19,681-15-6 was refunded into the Treasury on 31st March.
But this amount is now necessary for payment and it has

already been passed by this House. I hope the House will now
be pleased to pass this grant.

Mr. SPEAKER: Motion
amount of Rs.19,7

defray certain ch
Payment durin
administration

moved is that an additional
00 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
arges which will come in the course of
g the year ending 31st March 1956, for the
of the head 29.—Police™.

Rs.
L. Grant originally voted by the Assembly 1,71,39,800
II. Additional amount now required & i b2 19,700
II1. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Grant will
be accounted for— ey
Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head A ¥ A 5
Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule General Schedule Total
(Part A) (Part A)
Areas Areas
@ ) (3) (4) ORI
| Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs:
G i 19,700 19,700

Mr. Goswami., what is the purpose of your Cut Motion ?

Shri DEBESWAR RAJKHOWA: Mr. Speaker, Sir, I
want to speak something on this Demand.

Mr. SPEAKER: Of these th

s el ree Cut Motions only No.2
is admissible,



-
19535] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1529

Shri DEBESWAR RAJKHOWA: Mr. Speaker, Sir, in
the.explanatory notes it is stated that the Home Guards or-
ganisation was wound up on the 31st March, 1951. So, Sir,
the question of delay does not come in. In this connection,
firstly, I beg to say that the Home Guards organisation was
wound up on the 31st March, 1951 and so the question' does
not arise. :

Secondly, the Government is only secking the vote of the
House to spend the amount that had lapsed. As a matter of
fact, a grant of Rs.37,900, however, was obtained forthe year
1954-55 by a Supplementary Demand in the July  Session
of the Legislative Assembly.

Mr. SPEAKER: This is for unspent balance.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Sir, I do not know
how far itis possible to object to the Cut Motion without the

same being moved.
Mr. SPEAKER: It is printed.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Sir, what is the purpoese
of the Demand is also not clear. The Home Guards organisa-
tion was wound up in 1951, and that is in the process ol
winding up. But up till almost every year we find the
Government providing money for the Home Guards.

Mr. SPEAKER: It is for the unspent balance only.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Sir, in every year from
1952, the Government is providing money.

Mr. SPEAKER: But Mr. Goswami, your point is the
delay in winding up the Home Guards organisation.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: The formal wind-up
i5 there,

Mr. SPEAKER: The Rgmand is only for arrear of ‘ pay.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Sir, it is not only for
arrear of pay and other things but we have been incurring
expenditure for certain amount of money which was not pro-
perly accounted for and that has to be accounted for and for
that purpose a staff was appointed.



. ey =t -
1530 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH Jusy

Mr. SPEAKER: Mr. Goswami, have you not read the
explanatory notes ? The Demand is for the arrear of pay. The

Government: have wound up the Home Guards organisation
in 1951.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Sir, the formal winding
up is there. To-day there is no Home Guard, but we have

been spending money even to-day on the process of winding
up.

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister): Siy
the Demand is only for the arrear of pay.

Mr. SPEAKER : Of these three Cut Motions, I should

like to admit only one, 7., No.2, Nos.1, and 3 are the same
thing, I rule these it oyt

: Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Sir, I'beg
to move that the provision of Rs. 19,700 under Supplementary
Demand No.7,

Major head—29.—Police, Minor head—I—
H—Home Guards, at page 9 of the List of Supplementary
Demands be reduced by Re 1, 1.e., the amount of the whole
Supplementary Demand of Rs.19,700 do stand reduced by Re.l.

Sir, I do not want to criticise the policy of the matter as to
whether the Home

Guards organisation has. been technically

wound up or not. M stion is limited only to the demand
of Rs.19,700. Y question is limite y

s R: v ion#is that the amount of
RSSO OBhS iatis =0 qucstion s tha |

€ spent.

Shri GAURJS
question is limited

ANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Sir, my
to the amount of Rs, 19,700 and no more.
On this point, Sir, I'Beg to draw your attention to the fact
that under this heaq there vgas no Zragt originally voted by the
Assembly. Under Home Guards there was no grant originally
voted by the Assemp]

Y in the current Budget.
Myr. SPEAKER: 1 that correct ?

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Sir, it i
stated here also. :

Sir, this is a: matter to pe noted. How could it happen
that a Supplementary Demand comes on a subject on which
there was no grant ?



TN

1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1531,

Mr. SPEAKER: There was a Supplementary Demand.
Out of that certain amount remained as unspent balance. Now
he has come for that.

~ Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: That is
right, Sir. What I beg to say is that in the current year’s budget,
i.e., the budget for 1955-56 no money was asked for, and no
money was granted by the Assembly on this account.

Mr. SPEAKER: That was granted in the July Session

1964
.~ Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Sir, T

would like to draw your attention to the current year’s budget.

Mr. SPEAKER: Why it was not asked for in the ori-
ginal budget ?

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: So, Sir,
it is a new thing. The point is like this. It was the Titht
of “Purnima’’ when the Sradhwa ceremony of my mother ought
to be performed.  But I forget to perform it and the defaulted
Sradhwa had to be performed in the next Ekadashi.

M. SPEAKER: Mr. Bhattacharyya, it would be better
If you kindly speak in Assamese Ttz T T, csFsatts

Filite Al =91

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : AferTS
w39 Zeh @S qurad =GR ColEl ZE FE AFIwE TS ! ARAICE 98 FFCA
zarA At —atEa agradi @t = Aot wifem @ted A fefas |
ws dicdires fofdck 17 @ &= |

wEe Wiz #faca CafE Fstasim <midcs) a2

15w, W @ AE—wien wiferaE @ hem v

Afswta s Aftats @eT ww, “cra Atz Sff4ans fe e

7 WA, ez cormEA dAtefara—ad dicwicez A 1 (8R)

Voice :—%) Z1—=iata =ia 27 |

wBels wE, (At i TE—zH «9F aizg gEewd 9Tmdte g 2
coreac IEF AfdiE aucaFim ety T 4FiTfe oz sE 1 (22)
g% CFAETel O1% QCF TN—¥T dAfricer 99 I —

T4 |



1532 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [251H JUNE,

Mr. SPEAKER: What about Rule 125(1)(i{)—Page 31.

If you want to criticise that is another thing. =fiaa «qts

Affmics et zem St= =ifeE |

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Rule 125
(1)(2) reads—

“The amount authorised by the Appropriation Act, in
respect of a particular service for the current financial year
is found to be insufficient for the purposes of that year or when
a nced has arisen during the current financial year for supple-
mentary or additional expenditure upon some new service not
contemplated in the annual financial statement for that year”.

How does this come in, Sir ? This is a matter which is in
t}?u: DIORAIONIUMEES1n Sin the first sentence of the Explanatory
Notes it is said that the Home Guards Organisation was wound
I(J:Ip on 31st March, 1951, That is to say, this service of the Home
19%3ild5al(l)ci‘g‘la}‘1r‘ll.tsay‘on 1S no longcr‘ n cxistem.;_c since 31st I\{Iarc_h,
PR el IS 0w mot revived ; so, Sir, my objection is,

1at case, how this Demand can come in ?

ual}\(inOS,l)EAKER * Itis about the arrears pay of the Home
St e ‘eanisation. ' When a man is pensioned off, he will
Nobody pg;llsllon atnc}l]_prowdcm fund generally after three years.
: an  get his pension ovident F i iately

onl DTt et ont. P or provident fund immediately

—

s ﬁilal‘:thi}JRISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: -So, Sir,
thing. we havecomes as a new thing, and if it comes as a new
8, Eolthelnioht {6 discuss the policy also. Sir,

the Home Guards Organisat; .
) ; a { ation s loc :
discussion.  Now it has I L 1y e oy

! been bro ] ;
so we cannot discuss it ught by the back door, and

% s already NS 0cs not say so. He says that

ed but the money was not spent,
You were good enough to sanction the amounz X

Shri GAURISANKAR By
far as the Budget for 1953-54 ig
that is lapsed, and the money that
rendered.

ATTACHARYYA: Sir, so
concerned, that is finished,
could not be spent was sur-

.



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1533
Mr. SPEAKER: You can just say why it was not spent.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : The
money which was to be spent was not spent, the money was
surrendered. The new Budget was prepared, somehow or
other they forgot or they managed to forget it altogether and
they did not place it. They did not bring it before the House.
Now they have brought it in this supplementary form to which
I put my objection , firstly because we are barred from discus-
sing its general policy and secondly how long shall we have to
hear about it ? If it would have been really good for the country
or for the Government we would not mind it, but the way

it has been brought up reminds me of a very sad tale.

In view of the fact that the amount was allotted by the
Assembly and was not spent—that it was surrendered——and
in view of the fact that this was not brought up at the time
of the preparation of the general Budget, and that it has come
now in the form of a Supplementary Demand, it smacks of a
fishy deal. As it has waited for such a long time, it could have
waited still further. Sir, on a matter of principle, I think it 1s
unnecessary to bring this Demand at this stage.

With these few words, I commend my Cut Motion to the
acceptance of the House.

Mr. SPEAKER: The Cut Motion moved is that the
provision of Rs. 19,700 under Supplementary Demand No.7,
Major head—29-—Police, Minor head—1-H—Home Guards,
at page 9 of the List of Supplementary Demands be
reduced by Re.l, i.e., the amount of the whole Supplementary
Demand of Rs.19,700 do stand reduced by Re.l.

Shri RANENDRA MOHAN DAS: Sir, I charge the
Government for not spending the money during the last finan-
cial year. Sir, I know many of these things in Cachar district.
I also received a deputation from the previous employees of
the old Home Guards Organisation for payment of their salaries.
Sir, these poorly paid employees are not responsible for the
manipulation of accounts or misappropriation of funds. These
are the poor employees who served under the Government
during the years 1948-49. These poor employees of the old
Home Guards,Organisation met me at Karimganj and Silchar
and on their complaint for non-receipt- of their payments
I brought the matter to the notice of the Government to the
effect that their payments may be cleared up immediately,



1534  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS (2578 JUNE,
Sir, if the Minister here did not get his payment 1"0111 tll;e ltahst
five vears, what will happen ? How much worse wi : ﬁi{ 58
condition of these poor employees who were getting onlyRs.

or Rs. 60 per month and who served under the (zO\:Grnmen;
during the years 1948-49 and are still unpaid even now in 1955
Is it not a criminal negligence for which 1 charge the Govern-
ment ? However, I leave it to the House to decide. Now,
Sir, the explanation given by the Chief Minister in the Expla-
natory Notes is that there was no pre-audit and that pre-audit

was necessary, because the Department was wound up. Sir,
so far T unders

tand the accounts were closed in the year 1951
and why such a long time is required to pre-audit the accounts
and it is due to sheer negligence of the Government that the
boor employees of the old Home Guards Organisation have
not been paid even in 1955

I shall not of

. course mind too much if the payment concerns
with some departmental

: expenditure or projects. But this
1S a matter which mainly concerns with the payment;iofistae
Poor ‘employees who served under the Government since the
vears 1948-49: so the question of construction of accounts and
their pre-audit should hay

b 1 ‘ ¢ been regularised long before. Sir,
¢ explanation given by the Chief Minister is not at all satis-

factory. 8o I woulq tequest the Chief Minister to see his way
- 50 that these poor e

this day. mployees must be paid within a month from
(Voices—He Supported the Demand.)
Yies, supported th : If of the poor
employees who haye note ]ﬁiﬁmnilidon DeRg 9
although they gep .

even now in ‘19555
1948-49. ved under the  Government in the years
Mr. Bhattachay

ra I‘a'.' - ) A
legality of the Demay} 1sed another

question, that is about
n

Maulavi MUHAMMAD yaaR
Sir, the E);planatory N iven here in this case is that al-

though the Olgc_lllllsatlor} Was wound up in the year 1951, certain
arrear payments had to pe Mmade from time to time and that
some of those arrears are still Pending, that is to say, Sir, those
grontepayments & DR Wi Tast.d,i01.5 yearirniile
of the claims made by the ex-Home Guards to whom the
arrears are due.

As a Mmatter of fact there might be some
justification for the delay in clearing up the dues by a Depart-

ment which had a chequered career and also because this De-
partment had lost some accounts, Although there had been

. Speaker,

T



I,

—

1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1535

some difficulties owing to the loss of certain accounts somewhere
and for which there might have been some justification for
non-payment of arrears, yet I think there should not have been
so much delay in making the arrear payments upto a period of
4 to 5 years. The arrear payments are due to some people
who actually served Government. This is not a solitary case of
maklpg inordinate delay by a Government Department in
clearing dues to some employees who served the Government,
but this is a habitual practice of many Government Depart-
ments not to clear their dues and I can cite many instances
where pension could not be paid to retired officials before their
death owing to which such officials and their dependants had
to face serious difficultics. We have brought to the notice of
the Finance Department in the course of deliberations of the
Public Accounts Committee about this practice of delay and
yet, Sir, I tell you that no remedy has been found till now. This
does not speak well of the Government to keep pending 1n-
definitely payment of dues to its own servants for years ar}d
years. If that is the case with the Government then what wi
happen to the private employees ?»  Government applies
stringent measures to realise its own dues by attaching proper-
ties of the people. ~While Government exercises 1ts power
to realise its dues what steps does it take to clear up the
arrear payments to its own servants ? So, I would appeal to
the Chief Minister and the Finance Minister to take effective
measures so that all arrear dues to their own servants are cleared
promptly. I know of a person who did not get his salaries
for about 5 years and for which his dependants had to experience
immense difficulties. Similarly, many officers who have gone
on pension or have been transferred from one Department to
another did not get their salaries for a long time. There are
instances where Government officers before getting their pen-
sion arrears of several years, have died. There are innumer-
able instances where arrear payments due to the Government
servants have been held up for years together. So, Sir, in the
context of this Demand I take the opportunity of drawing the
attention of the House and the Chief Minister as well as the
Finance Minister to realise the big responsibility that Iest on
Government of squaring up the outstanding dues t0 Govern-
ment servants. I hope Government will take immediate steps
not only in this particular case in which claims have been pend-
ing for years together, but in other cases as W€ 1.

: (At this stage ithe Speaker lzft the Chamber and Shri Debeswar
Rajkhowa took the Gharr.)



1536 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH JuxE

With these words, Sir, I support the Cut Motion moved
by my Friend, Mr. Bhattacharyya.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: My first point is, I
want a statement from the Chief Minister as to how long the
Government will take to clear up everything about the Home
Guard Organisation and this is point No.i. My point No.2 is
that when we find that a sum of 27 lakhs of rupees has not been
accounted for and on the other hand some officers have not
been paid their dues, does it not prove that some money was ill-
spent and if so, who is responsible for this expenditure ?

The CHAIRMAN: I want to point out that Mr. Gos-

wami should confine his statement to the necessity or other-
wise of this Demand.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: My point is, I want a
fuller statement o to when these things will be cleared up.

€ are really tired of hearing about this matter. On the other
hand, Sir, when this amount was not accounted for even to-
day this shows that some people have not been paid their dues,
0¢s 1t not add to many an item which remains unaccounted
for and for thig it is not Necessary to fix some responsibility on

somebody ?

* What step has be on this account, I
want to know. I en taken 3

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister) : Mr.
i(sjgagimIaIi’ Sir, there has been sorr(u: little confusion on this
of gflosttsvoolilglgt g}at after giving some relevant data the phantom

cooler atmospher‘efsappear and the Member would be in a

ti 111&5 Idhalve gcady stated, this was a non-official organi-
- ?1?1 ?S R Leriof St the .Commander, -Generall v
3?5;0232372? ‘%honon-pagment of the dues (A4 wvoice from the
enerall y e G neral ?). The Conr

mander General was Spp Ommander General ?)

Raje rua. IFor some
reason he could not make ¢ Jjendra Nath Ba

AP € payment and when this was
brgught to our notice in May 1950ywe had to make a full en-
quiry from the Deputy Commissioner whether those Ex-Home
Guards were not actually pajq

. b and when we learnt the actu'al
fact, the Deputy Commissioney was directed to prepare bill

which had to be sent for Pré-audit because the organisation
was liquidated ; so under the rules before making any
payment, the bills must besbTen dited. We, therefore,
asked the Deputy Commissioner to prepare the bills




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1537

for pre-audit by the Accountant General. The Deputy Com-
missioner being unable to prepare the bills, we had to get the
particulars from the President of the Cachar Ex-Homeguards
Welfare Committece and with considerable difficulty completed
preparation of the bills in January 1955. We then requested
the Accountant General to pre-audit the bills as required
under the Rules. In the meantime a Supplementary Demand
was obtained in July, 1954 in anticipation of the amount neces-
sary. The Accountant General returned the bills after pre-
audit on the 22nd March, 1955. The Deputy Commissioner,
Cachar, was immediately intimated by telegram. He, how-
ever, received instructions to spend the amount on the 29th
March, 1955, i.c., two days before the close of the last financial
ear. Then out of the total amount, he could spend only
Rs. 9,172-7-6, and hc had to surrender the balance. As the
previous year’s budget is prepared in the months of October,
November and December, the amount could not be entered
there. Then, as the Deputy Commissioner had got only two
days’ time to make payment and as he could not spend more
than Rs, 9,172-7-6 and had to surrender the balance, we have
1o other alternative but to come to the House with this Demand.
It will, thercfore, be scen, Sir, that there was no delay on the
part of the Government. As soon as the matter was brought
to our notice, we made enquiries, collected papers in order
to satisfy ourselves that double payments are not made, then
we had the bill prepared and pre-audited by the Accountant
General. All these took time ; there was no la}_)se on the part
of the Government in making payment. Article 205 states
«Tf the amount authorised by any law made in accordance
with the provisions of Article 204 to bq expended for a..particglar
gervice for the current financial year is found to be .msufﬁmg:nt
for the purposes of that year or when a need has arisen during
the current financial year for supplementary or add%tlonal
expenditure upon some new service not contemplated in the
annual financial statement for that year a supplementary
demand can be obtained’. That means, if that was not in the
last year’s budget and if there is a need for it, we can ask for
the vote of the House by means of a Supplementary Demand
for making payments. The Constitution authorises us to

do so.

It will be appreciated, Sir, that wehad to compile
volumes of papers and construct the accounts. We asked the
Accountant General to give us an officer, who, being unconnected
with the Government and also with that non-official organisation



T

1538 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH JUNE,

would be in a better position to do the job. But the Account-
ant General failed to provide any such officer. Subsequently,
we had to find out a suitable officer for this purpose, who would
collect papers, vouchers, etc., check them and compile the
accounts and have them pre-audited by the Accountant Ge-
neral. For that purpose a meeting was held with the Account-
ant General and our officers to devise ways to expedite compila-
tion of accounts, ¢.g., how vouchers should be examined and
all these matters. Since the organisation was not there, we
had to reconstruct the accounts and get them pre-audited by
the Accountant General, ]

(4 voice:—How long will it take to finalise matters ?)

Itis difficult to give any date because there area lot of diffi-
culties. Some stocks were lying in the district offices; they were
(c}ollected, verified and sold with the consent of the Accountant
thf:lr:eral. This took time, My Friend, Mr. Umaruddin, said
L ;;a},zmtehnt s}illould have been made ecarlier. But our diffi-

aciy the?:e gt the non-official organisation had ceased to exist.
S ;:slr{l any responsible officers of oursin-charge, we
o (e - cn ISiorne action against him. Any way, Sir,
i 2 now ho maxe payments who had not been paid. Any
Al thei goes to Court will obtain a decree against us.
ey wase OT¢, got to make payments after being satis-
e A ] not a case of double payment. That is why
me before this House for sanctioning payment of the

ié}or;lolggi V;}Hél:ngas voted last year, but could not be fully spent

g’hri If{AhNENDR_A MOHAN DAS: Who was the Com-
mandant of the organisation in the Cachar District?

Shri BISHNURAM MEDH] (Chief Minister): I can-
not say off-hand.

Maulavi MUHAMMAD UMARUDDIN: On a point
of clarification, Sir. - The Chief Minister said that these claims
came to the notice of the Government in May, 1950. The
Government then asked the Deputy Commissioner to verify
the claims. May I know what time the Deputy Commissioner
or any other agency took to report on the claims—I year, 2
years or 3 years ?

‘-



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1539

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister): The

Deputy Commissioner reported in 1951 and we got the sanction

of thhe Finance in 1953. Then we asked the Deputy Commis-

sioner to prepare bills. He said that he could not prepare
them. Then we had to collect the vouchers and all ther
papers and had the bills prepared and pre-audited.
l,

Maulavi MUHAMMAD UMARUDDIN: That is hap-

pening in every Department.

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister): No. In

this particular case, the Deputy Commissioner said that he

1 was not in a position to prepare the bills. We had, therefore,
to collect all papers, vouchers, etc., and get them verified.
Up till now, only one instance has been detected where money
is suspected to be misappropriated in the Garo Hills. The

person concerned has been prosecuted.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Another point raised
by me has not been replied to. If this sum of Rs.19,700 is
spent, will it not add to the amount unaccounted for ? My
point is that this amount should have been spent but it was not
i spent. There may be valid reasons for not accounting it
before and for accounting it now. But my point is that if this
amount is now spent, will it not add to the figure of Rs. 27 lakhs

or whatever that was ?

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister): Yes, this
will be an additional expenditure. What is the exact amount
already spent, I cannot say at present. But this will add to
the expenditure we had already incurred,

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: May 1
know one thing after hearing the Chief Minister ? May we
get an assurance that for the temporary or permanent misap-
propriation of whatever amount it may be, the Commandant
General will be tried in a Gourt ?

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister): There
is no case made against him for misappropriation because he
sent the money to different areas. There was no criminal
intention in him. This is absolutely clear and that is why no
case lies against him.




1540 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH Jung,

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Wil
any enquiry be made whether he is liable to prosecution ?

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister): We have
made enquiries and are satisfied that he drew the money an.d
sent it to different areas for disbursement. There was no cri-
minal intention on his part.

Maulavi FAIZNUR ALI: Mr. Chairman, the Mover
of the Motion, Mr. Bhattacharyya, contend that it is neither
a supplementary grant nor an additional grant. In that case
he should have moved that whole Demand be rejected.

. The CHAIRMAN: Will the hon. Member withdraw
his Cut Motion ? -

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: In view

'O}fl‘ the assurance given by the Chief Minister, I beg leave of
the House to withdraw my Cut Motion.

{The Cut Motion

drawn). was, by leave of the House, with-

The CHAIRM AN

amount of Rs. 19 700 The question is that an additional

s be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain Charges which will come in the course of pay-

ment, duringoithe yearSeniin, 315: March, 1956, for theuii
ministration of the head “99. 2 Police”.

(The Motion was adopted).

(At this stage the Chairman vyacated the Chair and the
Deputy Speaker occupied the same).




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1541

Supplementary Demand No. 8

“36.—SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS”.

Shri OMEO KUMAR DAS (Minister): Mr. Deputy
Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam,
I beg to move that an additional amount of Rs.1,888 be grantqd
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending 3lst

March, 1956, for the administration of the head “36.—Scientific
Departments.”

Rs.
L. Grant originally voted by the Assembly 0 . 20,500
II. Additional amount now required s e .o 1,888
IIL. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for—
Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head — A N—— & i
. s 1 Sixth Total
General Sillif:tclllule General Sehedule
M ORERISCORES OR (O
Rs. Rs. Rs. S Re.
1. B—Museums n - 19,458 .. 1,200 .. 1,200
2. Works-repairs o o 1 = 688 fir 688
Total e, o 19,458 oy 1,888 At 1,888

EXPLLANATORY NOTES

1. The additional amount is required to meet the expenses for payment
of rent to the Kamarupa Anusandhan Samity for- occupation of their two
rooms by the Assam State Museum, Gauhati.

2. The amount is required for protection and maintenance of the
ancient Monument “Merghor” of Chand Sadagor in the Gauhati Sub-
division.  In 1953-54 repairing works was done for which an aImouLt o
Rs. 1,800 was provided. This amount is not sufficient and an additional
amount of Rs. 688 is required to complete the work. Hence this demand,



1542 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS IFOR GRAN'TS  [25TH JuNEg,

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : The Motion moved is thatan
additional amount of Rs.1,888 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of
payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956 for the
administration of the head ‘36.—Scientific Departments”.

Rs.
1. Grant originally voted by the Assembly v e 20,500
I1. Additional amount now required A L M 1,888
II1. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for:—
Grant originally voted Additional amount now
NiroEend ot Fead ' by the Assi:mbly 5 e required 3
General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule
() @) i) (4) (5) ©)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. B.—Museums & 10058 .. 1,200 .. 1,200
2. Works-repairs 638 o 688
Total .. S 10d53. . 1,888 1 1,888

S s ADHA CHARAN CHOUDHURY: Mr. Deputy
SEPPlerr’m 1tr, I beg to move that the provision of Rs.688 under
‘3Partlnelrllta’l:Y Demand No. 8, Major head “36.—Scientific
i Listsf‘ Sub-head—2.—Works-repairs at  page 10

o Supplementary Demands be reduced by Re.l,

z.¢., the amount
do ’stand red1r11c e%f g;e 1‘”{"2(;16 Supplementary Demand of Rs,1,888

Sir, my i i . ' ion i itici
» MYy 1ntention of moving this Cut Motion is to criticise

e ome ant allotted s quite inadequate for the protection
< allotted fortam ént. During 1953-54, an amount of Rs.1,800
i h unt all Same purpose; the amount sanctioned then
and t e amo allotted now are very small and, I think, this
i nditure Oy of . this money would be a mere waste. If
really we want to "protectiand maintain an old momiEiE
like this we should provide sufficient money for tangible work.

We know Chand Sadagar wags 4 rich Saudagar.

(4 Voice:—Of Gauhati).




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1543

Of the whole of Assam. We should be proud of having
sucha great merchant, renowned in the history of Assam ; to keep
his memory living, we should really develop and protect as
far as practicable, the monument we have, especially, when
Bengal claim him as their man and in order to show that he
belongs to Assam, we should have sufficient proof by history
and monuments that he is our man. To protect and develop -
this monument and its history, more money should be ear-
marked. The houses which are built there for the protection
of the monument are of thatch and every time there 1s a storm
itdamages them. There should be permanent houses con-
structed of corrugated iron sheets. There are places of import-
ance connected with the history of Chand Sadagar near-
about this place. There is a Beel which is known as Chanddubi,
which name is derived from Chand Saudagar. There is
a river called Kulshi river, which is known as Chander Khewa,
this is also given after Chand Sadagar. The present place of
Chhaygaon, was originally known as Chander-nagar. There
s a place known as Bhati-Ziakur, where Lakhindar, Chand
Sadagar’s son, was treated by Uzas and he got there the sign
of life and he got full life in a place named Ziakur. In this’
way, we have got a number of proofs, that Chand Sadagar -
belonged to Assam. Not only that when this place of monument
was dug, 13 pieces of gold and a lot of silver ornaments were
found in it. In last February, there was a public meeting
in which Dr. B. Barua of Gauhati presided and the Executive
Engineer of Gauhati was also present. They were greatly
impressed seeing this place and hearing all these things and
they were convinced that all these things should be developed,
but, Sir, up tillnow no action has been taken by Government
to maintain and protect them.

Sir, my intention of moving this Cut Motion is to draw
the attention of the Government to the fact that if we want to
develop and protect a thing of national importance, we should
spend sufficient money in order to convert these Kutcha houses
Into permanent structures. Besides, there should be a Rest
House there for visitors. There is a tank in the compound:
which should be renovated . The compound should be en-
closed with strong fencing. This place is about 1 mile away-
from the Trunk Road ; due to a bridge there the road is not
motorablf:._ This 1 mile should be metalled for motor traffic
so that visitors can have easy access. For these purposes Rs. 40
to Rs.50 thousand will be required. This is not a
big amount. So, I would request the Government that after
making necessary enquiries, sufficient money should be spent -



.

1544 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH JUNE,

for maintaining and protecting this old monument. If the
Government does not agree to give sufficient money, I request
the House to accept my Motion.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Cut Motion moved is that
the provision of Rs.688 under Supplementary Demand No.8.—
Major head—"“36.—Scientific Departments”, Sub-head—2.—
Works—repairs at page 10 of the List of Supplementary Demands

be reduced by Re. 1, 7.¢., the amount of the whole Supplementary
Demand of Rs. 1,888 do stand reduced by Re. 1. ‘

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Mr. Deputy
Speaker, Sir, T want to support the Cut Motion moved by my
e Shri Choudhury, because I think that the amount of
%s.. 1,888 will be a mere wastage if the view as suggested by my
tl? end, Mr. Choudhury, is not taken by the Government. Sir,
the subject matter of the present Motion is of great historical
E};ﬁrtance because at least so far as the districts of Goalpara,
sto E%Pﬁ }]i) airr?fg and parts of Nowgong are concerned, the
angy & chula-Lakhindar is the most popular story for the people
view %}ves spiration to the people from various points of
persc;n bgé we t}llnnk that our Friend, Mr. Umaruddin, 1s a big
because heatﬁse ehas got some timber trade with East Bengal,
T as got some kind of business outs1dq Assam. But
with East B ’c;dagar had commercial connections not only
RSt Soc%ga gaut W1‘t‘h.fa1: away places like Ceylon, Madras
the seven seasn' deven dingis” big vessels of his used to go to
bring commoczil'n‘ sell our commodities in far off lands and
e tties from those areas here to Assam. The

i Sadagar had shown in the matter of his
fer A 2nthl_ng which thrills our hearts even to-day. One
submit to what hés (Slf_igen sons were killed and yet he would not
gives inspiration t ld not think to be his conviction and this
courageous, for goj US, to our younger generations for being
and also fér stalgldl-ng OUtSLd_e the State in search of adventpre
hich he was sh g firm in their conviction. The devotion
e hild S20Wn by Menoka to her husband and affection
it & 1hren lia matter of pride for our mothers and sisters.
The love s o_min ryl:hBehula, to Lakhindar is a matter of pride for
our young gII S-S g e brqtherly affection’of the seven brothers,
sons of Chand Sadagar, js ap example to us. In every direc-
tion and from whatever angle e see, this story of Chand
Sadagar is a story of sreat pride to us, so much so that there
is a scramble now, 2 veritable competition to claim the pride
of the place of birth of Chand Sadagar. We see that there

have been claims from Bengal, specially East Bengal, that Chand




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1545

Sadagar was not really born in Assam but that he was born in
Bengal. Even far distant places like Malabar and Maha-
rashtra have also raised claims that Chand Sadagar belonged
to them. We in Assam claim and very justifiably to
the real birth place of Chand Sadagar was not in Bengal or
Malabar or Maharashtra but in Assam, and we have monu-
ments—historical monuments in support of our claims. We
have the “Merghor”, the house of iron where Lakhindar was
kept. This house was built of iron and steel where even insects
could not enter. This shows the deftly workmanship and skill
of the smithies of those days that could build a house of iron
and steel where even insects could not enter and this speaks
very highly of our workmen in the past. And therefore, it is
only meet and proper that in view of the fact that we are to
take inspiration from the past, stand on the present and aspire
and build up the future we should do our best to bring these
things to light and to make immortal the success and
heroism of our ancestors. When we see that thousands and
lakhs of rupees have been squandered away and thousands and
lakhs of rupees have sometimes been surrendered because we
could not spend them, it is but meet and proper that a bigger
amount ought to be spent for making this monument a per-
manent one. We know that this cannot be done with only
Rs. 688. Some money, it is true, was spent last year in this
connection, but in all it would not come to more than 2 thousand
rupees. So with this paltry sum this objective cannot be
achieved. We have heard Mr. Chaudhury say that there are
only some thatched houses there. These do not last long
but will naturally be dilapidated in no time. So, we should
at least have some tin houses nearabout ‘Chandubi’ lake which
is a very beautiful spot and where tourists from outside could
be invited and shown round. It is said that in that tank Chand
Sadagar used to take his bath and there are also various kinds
of fishes and the water of this tank is so transparent that when
a crocodile runs in that tank, it can be seen with a naked eye—
these are the things which we can show to our tourist. Sir,
when we are giving so much importance to the tourist traffic,
we should not be told that we have only one beauty spot in our
State and that is Kaziranga, or that we have only one kind of
wild animal and that is the rhinoceros. We can show to the
tourists many things if only we have imagination and if we
can spend a little money. It will be seen that this place is of
great historical importance. It is said that the snake which
came to bite Lakhindar to death passed over a rock and the
marks are still there on the rock—I do not know whether it
is true or only mythological-—that is a different thing. It is



1546 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [257H Juxg,

said that there is the Netaidhubuni Ghat at Dhubri—I don’t
know whether my Friend, Mr. Umaruddin, is interested in this,
but Dhubri also is connected with the story of Chand
Sadagar—where stopped the Vel or haft on which
Lakhindar was being carried by Behula to the abode of Siva
and his daughter Manasha. Any way, it is a long story. Mil-
lions of people are inspired by these stories and they transform
the theme of these stories into innumerable folk songs and sing
them with devotion and reverence. That is the spirit of the
people.  If our Government cannot associate with this spirit
of ?he. people, what sort of popular Government is this ? Qur
duty is to be with the people, to share their feelings. We have

money cnough to squander away on the Home Guards, but
we have no money

to preserve these long-felt popular monu- |
ments. I, therefore, strone] he Cut i
o my'Fri’end, Sl gly support the Cut Motion moved

oudh : i
e s Samueljy’ and hope the House will also be

PHOOKAN: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir,

id()d})ua%sc(la t}l)us gutFMotlon on the very grounds which have been
s kgf’: iny t11’11c3nd, M, Bhattacharyya. I do not think
in a POSitionp togsat'efs‘e monuments only, Government will be
TR ATl 18ty the aspiration of the present generation
past. I should rathe nll.onulnents of hallowed memories of the
brought in » Resolei- € to say that my Friend, ought to have
policy of the G v:al lon which should have defined the general
scattered all over trlnmgnt regarding all the monuments lying
monuments that arel? tate. T am not speaking only of the
monuments lying in tlm S.lbsagar alone, but I am talking of the
Ao, B ogr f1§ hills of Cachar and the district of Cachar
ol thatyi? ! chula and Lakhindar is so fascinating, so
bouring  sister, West as_drawn the covetous eye of our neigh-
level best to include th; €ngal, so much so that she t}*led her
State. 'S part of the country of ours into her

Mr. DEPUTY SPEARER.
come under a Supplementa y
is sufficient or not, that ig

I think these things do not

Y Demand. Whether the amount
the whole point.

Shri NILMANI .PHOOKANz Sir, T only want to suggest
that these monuments should pet only be kept intact, but our
other institutions which are in keeping with the ideal and spirit
associated with these ancient :

- Mmonuments should also be set
up in and around these monuments,

B (




1935] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1547

Maulavi MUHAMMAD UMARUDDIN: Mr. Deputy
Speaker, Sir, I only want to speak a few words. The question
underlying this Cut Motion is this that the Government should
have allotted adequate amounts for protection and preservation
of structures which may be classed as ‘monuments’. Now, Sir,
most of these monuments have always got either historical
or legendary significance. Sir, Government should first try
to find out which of these monuments have historical and which
legendary significance and which have nothing at all. Sir,
I do not think that it is necessary to preserve all those monu-
ments which have neither historical nor legendary background.
Then again there are some monuments to determine the im-
portance of which some excavation may be necessary.

Sir, the stories woven round the legendary figures of Behula
and Lakhindar are held in great reverence by the people. It is
a fact that they are popular not only among the Hindus but
they are equally so even among the Mouslims. In my childhood
days I used to hear the story of Lakhindar from my grand mother,
and I was very charmed to hear these things. Therefore, Sir,
these stories are a source of inspiration to all our people. There-
fore, it is necessary that some tangible steps should be taken to
preserve them.  But unfortunately Government have been
dealing with the matter in a half-hearted manner. _Sll', we have
in our midst such people who have specialised in historical apd
antiquarian  studies. They may, by research, require
valuable knowledge about the origin and antecedents of these
monuments. They should come to these places of ‘ ancient
memories and try to find out the significance underlying these
monuments. We have the Netai Dhubuni Ghat at - Dhubri
1 have seen signs of structures and buildings there. I
have seen some iron bolts fixed to the rocks. But, Sir, still no
attempt has been made to ascertain how the structures came to
be there and what is the historical or legendary significance
attached thereto. Sir, so is the case with Netai-Dhubunighat at
Dhubri. If we try seriously to unearth historical facts of these
monuments, we might find something more interesting and
valuable about its past history, etc. Therefore, Sir, the amount
of Rs.688 is nothing, in fact it is ridiculous to provide this
small amount. The Education Department should provide
more money for preservation of these monuments and also for
research.

With these few  words, Sir, I support the Cut Motion of
Mr. Choudhury.



1548 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH JuNE,

Shri BISWADEV SARMA: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir,
the Cut Motion is redundant. In the explanatory notes it is
stated that the amount is required for protection and main-
tenance of that particular monument “Merghor” of Chand
Sadagar in the Gauhati Subdivision. So the question of re-
search and other things would not come in at all. The Cut
Motion cannot be related to what Mr. Umaruddin has stated
about research and other things.

Shri QMEO KUMAR DAS (Minister): Mr. Deputy
Speaker, Sir, I have listened to the speeches delivered by the
Mover of the Cut Motion and the supporter, Shri Gaurisankar
B.hat‘.cacharyya. The object is mainly for improvement of the
Sbltt?i dl_mprovcment of the road, and construction of a permanent
f0111~1 t:vr:)g there. The Demand which is before this House is
Jarinos pt}lllrposes. First, the amount of Rs.1,200 is required

nusandhae §xpe_nses for payment of rent to the Kamarupa
s Statré Iz\t/{mlty for occupation of their two rooms by the
R useum at Gauhat_l, and secondly an amount
ancier.lt i 15 required for protection and maintenance of th;
Subdivisicmnu?ent Merghor’_’ 9{' Chand Sadagar in the unhatt
AR 1118(1)953-54— repairing works were done for which an
cient and an 4 0 was provided. This amount is found not suffi-
e e C 1t1cl)(na1 amount of Rs.688 is required for mainte-
E A L \«Vf)r alreagly done. But.\’\fhll(i Shri Radha-
e i o ;}111_1)’ was moving the Cut Motion he had brought
truction of crmmgs Wlth_re_g‘ard to construction of road, cons-
e Sl?' Banent buildings and improvement of the whole
r1 hattacharyya also, while supporting him, had

ical story of Chand Sadagar, Sir,

& at Caﬁ'e of the historical findings and
| SCrve them in the Assam State Museum.
Recently the Chief Ministey visited Sg;{: Surjya Pahar at Goal-
para and he had instructed (pe State Museum Department to
take immediate steps for Proper preservation of the images, el
and accordng to his instructipy the State Museum Department
has alr.eady taken steps in this direction. In Deopani Tea
Estate in the Nambar area an image had been found and we

have taken steps to preserve it and we have taken steps to brin
the image that is found there to the State Museum. Sir,




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1549

do not propose to take much time of the House. But I would
only like to bring to the notice of the Mover of the Cut Motion
that his object will not be served if he reduces the Demand.
Therefore, I would request the hon. Mover of the Gut Motion
to withdraw the Motion.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: Mr. Choudhury what do you
propose please ?

Shri RADHACHARAN CHOUDHURY : Mr. Deputy
Speaker, Sir, on the assurance given by the Government, I beg
leave of the House to withdraw the Cut Motion.

(The Cut Motion was, by leave of the House, with-
drawn.)

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The question is that an
additional amount of Rs. 1,888 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course

of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956 for the
administration of the head “36.—Scientific Departments”.

(The Motion was adopted.)

Supplementary Demand No.9

“37.—EDUCATION.”

Shri OMEO KUMAR DAS (Minister): On the recom-
mendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that
an additional amount of Rs.5,29,239 be granted to the Minister-
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the
course of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956,
for the administration of the head ““37.—Education.”

Rs.
1. Grant originally voted by the Assembly G «« 3,59,95.000

II Additional amount now required fh S o 5,29,239



R B 09090900

1550 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [25tu Juss,

III. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for—

Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head — A = AL <
Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General  Schedule Total
(1 (2) (3) (4) (3) @
NORMAL— Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. University—
A.—Grants to Universities . . 527,000 - .. 1,00,000 5 1,00,000
2. D.—Government  Professional
Colleges—
(h) Civil Engincering College 40,350 .. 81,425 .. 81,425
3.L.—Grants to the Assa Pri- 55 5
mary Ednucation Boa]rr&_ Ti 97,75,598 45 31,500 i 51,500
4. Special—
M.—Government \Deoi:
e Special
(¢) Technical Education—
(£) Industrial School .. 3,36,363 .. 13,771 o, 11,771
5. (if) Givil Enginceri i na A
Gauhaﬁigmccrmg Institutes, 1,58,290 5 74,642 i 74,642
Total—Normal 1,08,37,601 s 3,19,338 e 3,19,338
Development Schemes (Five Y,
Plan)— 4y
Special—
6. M.-2.—Government  §npe:
Schools— Special
(¢) Technical Education 3,98,430 1,39,900 1,39,900
7. T.-2.—Works—
(a) Original works .. s 75,000 2,000 70,001 ) 20,001
3
Total—Development Scheme-- 4,73,430
Five Year Plan. 5 d 2,000 2,09,901 ) 2,09,901
T
Grand Total .~ 1,13,11,031 9
,000  5,29,239 5,29,239

.



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1551

EXPLANATORY NOTES

l. This additional amount is required for giving recurring grant to the
Gauhati University for establishment of the post-graduate classes in Chemis-
try and Physics.

_ 2. It has been decided to establish an Engineering College at Gauhati
}v:th effect from August, 1955 to meet the increased demands of Engineers
in various Departments of the State Government, specially the State Public
Works Department. This decision was made after the budget for 1955-56
had been framed. Hence it is necessary to make provision of this amount
by Supplementary Demand. s ¥ % %

v

3. The amount is required for the construction of buildings and pur-
chase of equipments in connection with the opening of Basic Training Centre
at Morigaon and extension of the Basic Training Centre at Hailakandi
with a view to train Primary School teachers in Basic Training.

4, A sum of Rs. 18,500 was sanctioned last year for purchase of tools
and equipments for His Royal Highness the Prince of Wales Institute of En-
gineering and Technology, Jorhat, under the scheme of introduction of
National Cadet Corps. But the amount could not be utilised in full
due to inability of firms to supply the materials indented for during the last
financial year. A sum of Rs.11,771 had therefore to be surrendered. 50 per
cent of the expenditure under this scheme will be borne by the Government
of India as grants-in-aid. This is the last year for implementation of the
said scheme.  If the entire amount involved in the scheme cannot be utilised,
the State Government will lose proportionate grants from the Governmentof
India. Hence it is proposed to obtain the amount surrendered last year by
Supplementary Demand in order to implement the scheme in full. ‘

5. The amount of Rs. 74,642 is necessary for tools and plants for
' Assam Civil Engineering Institute, Gauhati, in connection with the introduc-
{  tion of National Cadet Corps. 50 per cent of this expenditure will be
! borne by the Government of India as grants-in-aid. A sum of Rs. 30,000
’ was sanctioned last year for the purpose, but the amount could not be

utilised 10 full due to inability of firms to supply the materials indented for.
, A sum of Rs.10,407 had to be surrendered. 'The indented materials are
| expected to arrive during the current year from the firms concerned. More-
‘ over, some new materials to the extent of Rs.64,235 are also proposed to be
| urchased during the current year with a view to implement the scheme in

full as this is the last year for the scheme. Hence this Demand.
| 6. A sum of Rs.2,31,570 was sanctioned last year for the purpose of

purchasing tools and equipments for His Royal Highness the Prince of Wales
L Institute of Engineering and T'echnology, Jorhat , under the Five Year Plan.
But a sum of Rs.1,39,900 had to be surrendered due to the fact that the firms
could not supply the materials in time. The materials indented for reached
after the financ_ia_l year was over. As such the bills of the firms could not be
paid. Hence it is necessary to provide the above amount during the current
year’s budget.

7. A sum of Rs. 2,68,430 was sanctioned last year for the purpose of
completing' the construction works taken up in 1953-54 for His Royal High-
ness the Prince of Wales Institute of Engineering and Technology, Jorhat,
under the Five Year Plan. But out of the above sanctioned amount, a sum
of Rs.1,98,429 only could be spent during the last financial year due to
non-availability of cement, ctc., leaving a balance of Rs. 70,001 which was
surrendered in that year. The works are required to be completed this year,
Hence the above amount of Rs.70,001 is required to be provided during
the current year by Supplementary Demand,




1552 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH Junt,

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER:

The

Motion moved is that

an additional amount of Rs. 5,29,239 be granted to the Mi-
nister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in
the course of payment during the year ending 31st March,
1956, for the administration of the head “37.—Education”.

I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly

I1. Additional amount now required.

Rs.
3,59,95,000
5,290,239

IIL. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will

be accounted for—

Grant originally voted

Additional amount now

by the Assembly ired
Minor and sub-head vl . Sl -
Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule  Total
(1) 2) (3) €] (5) (6)
NORMAL Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. University—
A.—Grants to Universities | . 5,27,000 1,00,000 1,00,000
2. D-“(}%ﬁ‘é;il;ment Professional
{%) Civil Engineering College 40,350 81,425 81,425
3. L.-—Grant}ssdtﬁ C;ltxic Ai*‘-;s:.m Pri-  97,75,598 51,500 51,500
4. ﬁpedal“) on ard,
"fg:?l\;zrl;llr-lent Special
(6)=Technical Edycagi
(] Ind . ucation-—
5 ((,?,-) %i\‘jfl‘“f‘é}ls.choql .. 3,36,363 11.7 71 11,771
tute, Gauilsz““g Insti- 1,58,290 74642 . 74,642
Total—Normal .. 1,08,37,601 3,19,338 3,19,338
Dev;ll(;ir.nent Schemes (Five Year
Special—
6, M.-2.—Government  Spegia]
Schools—
(¢) Technical Education ., 395430 1,39,900 1,30,900
7, T.-2—~Works—
() Original works 75,000 2,000 70,001 70,001
.—_-__————__‘;
Tmlﬁ???i%ﬁ“ Scheme— 4,73,430 2,000 2,09,901 e 2,09,901
Grand Total e 1,13,11,031 2,000 5,29,239 .. 5,290,239




SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1353

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Sir, I am not moving
my Cut Motion in view of the statement made yesterday.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The second Cut Motion
staanding in the name of Shri Ghana Kanta Gogoiis out of
order.

The question is that an additional amount of
Rs.5,29,239 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
certain charges which will come in the course of payment
during the year ending 31st March, 1956, for the adminis-
tration of the head 37.—Education™. i

1955]

(The Motion was adopted).
Supplementary Demand No.10
“38.—MEDICAL.”

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister): Mr. Deputy
Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of he Governor of Assam,
Ibeg to move that an additional amount of Rs. 1,64,369
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year end-
ing 31st March, 1956, for the administration of the head “38.—
Medical™. 3

Rs,
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly 70,48,600
II. Additional amount now required o i 1,64,369

IIT. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for—

Grant originally voted

Additional amount now

by the Assembly required
) — % v = 2
Minar and sub-head General Sixth General Sixth Total
Scheduie Schedule
Areas Areas
(h @ 3) @ 6)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

HNORIM:ALE

B.—Hospitals and Dispensaries— 9 98,769

A (a)—Ordinary dispenls?aries—Am- i :

ount of expenditure in Kohima
Civil Hospital for treatment of
A. R. Personnel previously debit-
ed to A. R. Account written
back.

Development Schemes (Five Year  5,03,400 65,600 65,600
Plan)—D-2.—Medical Colleges =
and Schools—(b)—Assam Medi-
cal College Hospital, Dibrugarh—
Contingencies.

: Total 5,03,400 65,600 98,769 1,64,369 .




e

1554 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH JuUNE,
EXPLANATORY NOTES

Normal B.—The accounts relating to the maintenance of the Kohima
Civil Hospital for the years 1948-49 to 1952-53 could not be adjusted for
want of actual expenditure directly incurred by the Inspector General of
Assam Rifles in respect of the Kohima Civil Hospital against G.Is,
contribution of a ceiling of Trs, 75 per year to Government of Assam. The
actual figure is now reported by Accountant General, Assam, The
adjustment of the amount of Rs, 1,08,853 against the equivalent amount of
provision made in the State for 1954-55 for accommodation of the charges
on A.R. Block, Kohima has heen made by the Accountant General, in the
accounts for March 1955, The total expenditure being Rs.1,66,940 the

short provision of Rs.58,087 is required to be provided in the current year’s
budget.

- . The actual expenditure incurred on the A.R. Block for the year 1953-54
being Rs.40,682 a

: £ $ reported by Accountant General is now necessary to he
provided in the current year’s budget for the final adjustment of Accounts,

. Therefore, a total sum of Rs.98,769—(Rs.58,087 +Rs.40,682) is re-
quired to be provided in the current year’s budget.

Development  Sctemes (Five Year Plan)

rant-in-aid of Rs. 65,600 was recieved from

the Government of Ind_ia towagrds the end of the last financial year for the
Medicalp(ujyﬁose (;_fI‘eql.“pPing_ the BB Hospital attached to the Assam
by the Accoeg‘i ospital, Dibrugarh. This amount has been accounted for
by book a dl'mtam Gencré_ﬂ, Assam, as reccipts of the State Qovernmgnt
thetGuraiis Justment. It is now proposed to incur the expendltprc during
year on purchase of the required equipments for which Budget

Provision does not e v
X1st, : £ -
necessary, 4 Hence [the present Supplementary Ecmand L

= 1AKER: The Motion Moved is that an

: ~5-1,64,369 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to ?Cfé‘ay. certain charges whi§h will come in the course
of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956, for the
administration of the heaq 88T Medical ”

Rs.

I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly 70,48,600

II. Additional amount now required 1,64,369



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1555

II1, Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—

Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required .
Minor and sub-head P A > —A 5
Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule Ttoal
Areas Areas
) @) e (4 (3) (6)
Rs Rs Rs. Rs Rs
NORMAL—
B.—Hospitals and Dispensaries— 56 o 35 98,769 98,769
(a)—Ordinary dispensaries—Am-
ount of expenditure in Kohima
Civil Hospital for Treatment of
A. R. Personnel previously debi-
ted to A. R. Account written
back.
Development Schemes (Five-Year 5,03,400 e 65,600 A6 65,600
Plan)—D-2,—Medical Colleges
and Schools—(b)—Assam Medi-
cal College Hospital, Dibru-
garh—Contingencies.
Total e .. 5,03,400 o 65,600 98,769  1,64,369

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: On a point of informa-
tion, Sir, regarding D-2 of the same Demand in page 14, I would
like to know whether the amount intended to be donated by the
two persons for construction of a T. B. Hospital at Dibrugarh
has already been given.

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister): The buildings

are already under construction according to the specification
given by the Public Works Department.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The question is that an amount
of Rs.1,64,369 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
certain charges which will come in the course of payment dur-
ing the year ending 31st March, 1956, for the administration of
the head 38.—Medical”.

(The Motion was adopted).



1556 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [257TH Juse
Supplementary Demand No.11.
*39.—PUBLIC HEALTH”.

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister): Mr. Deputy
Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam,
I beg to move that an additional amount Rs.3,76,506 be
granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year

?‘nding 31st March, 1956 for the administration of the head
39.——P1119hc Health.”

Rs.
L. Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. - 59,51,200
IT. Additional amount now required 3 o 3,76,506
II1. g ;
Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head ‘i ,L T el
Sixth Sixth
General Schedule  General  Schedule Total
Areas Areas
by G)as (5) ) (5) (©)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs
39.  Public Health_
Scheme (F}‘_,C_Ym?';;i;fﬁmem 8,500 2,500 30,000 .3 30,000
1. A, 2.—Publje Health
Chitg yomment (@) Maternity and
 in-aid. 3 Cheme_.gmms_
2. C. 2.—Epidemic dig g
B.  Organisation—Origia 1* - 4. 91,200 .. 93,200

Works.

Development  Scheme  (Five.yeq,
Plan) Central Sector. :

3. A. Z—Public Health ¢
Establishment (a) (1) Maternity 3 e 2,55,306 5ta 2,55,306
and Child Welfare Scheme,

Total ) 59 8,500 2,500 3,76,506 .. 3,76,506




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1557
EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. ‘The amount of Rs. 30,000 was sanctioned as grants-in-aid to the
Gauhati Public Hospital Trust Committee for construction of quarters for
staff attached to the Maternity Home at Gauhati. The amount was ad-
vanced from the Contingency Fund and paid to the Committee. The
Supplementary Demand is now required to regularise the advance.

9. The amount is required to complete the incomplete works of con-
struction of the 5 T. B. Clinics at Tezpur, Nowgong, Barpeta, Silchar and
North Lakhimpur during 1955-56. An amount of R§.1.,11,700 was pro-
vided during 1954-55 for the construction of T. B. Clinics. Out of this
amount, Rs. 20,500 only could be utilised last year and the balance was
surrendered.

3. This is a Five-Year Plan Scheme under the Central Sector. The
initial non-recurring expenditure will be borne by the Centt:e. Of 1.:he
recurring expenditure the Government of India will pay two-thirds during
1955-56. Government of India have allotted 24 centres to Assam under the
Scheme. The amount payable by the Union Government will come as our
receipt. As the scheme was sanctioned by the Central Government only in
latter part of 1954, no budget provision could be made. With a wview to
implement the scheme during the current financial year, the Supplementary
Demand is necessary.

Recurring—
Rs.
(7) Pay of Establishment o 4 S 37,160
(iz) Allowances and Honoraria e 36 40,998
(zii) Contingencies (N.C.) . o . 1,05,600
(iv) Other Contract Contingencies. v 24,000
Total—Recurring - 2,07,738
Non-récurring
_—— s > e 47,548
Contingencies
. e Pl L

Total o 2,55,306

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an
additional amount of Rs.3,76,506. be granted to the Minister.
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the
course of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956,
for the administration of the head ¢39.—Public Health”,



1558 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH Jung,
Rsl
1. Grant originally voted by the Assembly e 59,51,200
1I. Additional amount now required 3,76,506
III. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Asscmbly requime
Minor and sub-head —— /- ~— A -
Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule  General  Schedule Total
Areas Arcas
(1 ) ®) €5 (5) ()
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
39.—Public  Healih—Dev !
Scheme (Fivc?;(.{;r P?;-z:)ﬁl_fi]mnem
1. A, 2.—Publi e ; ]
s e e wom
511.1;113 .Welfarc Scheme—Grants-
G 2 —Epidomic diseases—(gy b 91,200 . -91,200
Mo, OrEmon G g}
Development Scheme  (Fiye.
Plan)—Central Sector, | o YeaF
3. A. 2.—Public Health TFg¢,. 2 55.306 9.55.906
blishment (a) (1) Maternity anq =~ ™~ 5 35l B

Child Welfare Scheme,

Total oo se 8,500 2,500 3,76,506

3,76,506




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1559

~ Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: On a point of informa-
tion, Sir, No. 2-in page 15—Does T.B. come under the category
of Public Health ?

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister): Clinics come
under the Public Health Department.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: I think only Kala-
azar, Dysentery, etc., come under this head.

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister): They come
under the Public Health Department. The list has been ex-

tended.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The question is that on the
recommendation of the Governor of Assam, an additional
amount of Rs.3,76,506 be granted to the Minjster-in-chargc
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of
payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956, for the

administration of the head <39 Public Health”.

(The Motion was adopted.)

Supplementary Demand No.12.
“40,—AGRICULTURE™.

Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister): Mr. Deputy Speaker,
Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg
to move that an additional amount of Rs. 1,14,444 be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending 3lst
March, 1956, for administration of the head ‘40.—Agriculture.”

Rs,
1. Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. 50 72,54.,300
11. Additional amount now required 29 e 1,14,444



1560 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH Jus,

111, Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand

will be accounted for—

Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head ” A L b A !
Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule Total

& ) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Rs, Rs. Rs. Re, Re,
NORMAL—

‘

A~—Direction—

(1) Pay of Officers (Officer on spe-

cial duty). 29200 ¥ & ’ “
2) P: ] i
(2) Pay of Establishment 26,600 ) 1,080 e 1,080
(3) An ;
) Allowances and Honoraria 14,300 o 3,760 sie 3,760
(4)Conti i L
2 ERCnCics R af 9,600 .. 2,000 .. 2,000
—Agri ; :
Cscg;‘:ghﬂ_t_mal Experiments and
2. (i) f¢) Bokaj
e ) Bokajan Sugarcane Prg. i z, 26,934 s 26,934
3. (3) (w) Scheme f;
Nomic Expcrir;cc:tg{oclc] Agro- 8,770 . 8,770
% () (%) Weed @
ontrol Sch )
cheme . , 7,360 .. 7380
5~ K.——Works-—-
(2) (i) Original W 1,04,000 33,500 & 13,678 13,678
orks
1IV. Developm
Year Plag é:l:trj)c.hcmc (Five.
1-3- Special Rural Uplift Schemes
6. (d) Additional Extension 1
ing Centre, G P onrain. 197
ing Centre Gaubat (gjn- 200 26,062 "4 26,062
7. (e) Workshop Extension T ya: .
ing Centre, jorhat, R T 20,000 .. 20,000
—ll
‘otal o= as
To 4,15,900 33,500 1,00,766 13,678  1,14.444
.-—‘-—-'—-—-—-_;

J



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1561
EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. The excess expenditure is required in connection with the en-
tertainment of an oflicer on special duty (Agricultural Marketing) with
one office Assistant and a Peon to study the marketing problem of Agri-
cultural products. As the Scheme was sanctioned after the budget for
1955-56 was framed, necessary provision could not be made in the original
budget and hence the demand.

9. Government decided to dispose of the Bokajan Sugarcane Project to
a private party and as such, no provision was made in the Budget for 1955-
56. But Government have since decided to retain the Project for another
year or till such time they formulate their policy in matters of industrialisa=
tion. An amount of Rs. 6,734 is required for running the Project upto June,
1955, was provided by an advance from the Contingency Fund. Hence
the demand.

3. The amount is required to meet the expenditure for the implementa-
tion of the Scheme for Model Agronomic Experiments in Assam. The
Scheme was sanctioned after the budget for 1955-56 was framed and as
such, necessary provision could not be made in the original budget and
hence the demand.

4. The amount is required to meet the expenditure for the implementa-
tion of the Scheme for Weed Control in Assam. The Scheme was sanctioned
after the budget for 1955-56 was framed and as such, necessary provision
could not be made in the original budget and hence the demand.

5. A sum of Rs.18,678 was sanctioned for construction of buildings, under
the Ginger Research Scheme at Umsning in February, 1955. Rupees 5,000
only was expended last year and the balance of Rs. 13,678 was sur-
rendered. The buildings are complete now and the contractor is to be paid.
There exists no provision for this purpose in the current year’s budget.
Hence the demand.

6. The amount of Rs. 26,062 represents the additional cost of construc-
tion of the buildings for the Additional Extension Training Centre. Out

of this, a sum of Rs. 15,000 will be borne by the Government of India and the
halance by the State Government.

7. Funds provided in the last year’s budget for the construction of
the buildings for Workshop Extension Training Centre, Jorhat, could not
he utilised for want of materials and as such, it has been necess;ry to pro-
vide Rs.20,000 by this supplementary demand in addition to the existing

rovision n t})e budget. The entire expenditure will be borne by the
Ford Foundation.

M}‘.‘ DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that
an additional amount of Rs._ 1,14,444, be granted to the Minister-
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the

course of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1955,
for administration of the head ““40.—Agriculture”,



1562 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly

I1. Additional amount now required

I11. Sub-head under which

Grant originally voted

7 the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—

[25TH juNE,

Rs.
72,54,300
1,14 444

Additional amount now

. tured
Mitior S b e d r by thi Assembly : Teq e ‘
General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule
() ) (3) (4) ORI G) '
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
1. NORMAL—
A~—Direction—
(1) Pay of Offic ; '
el dmy).efs (Officer  on 20,200 4,800 s 4,800
(2) Pay of Establishment 26,600 106D s 1,080
(3) AﬂOWanL‘ES and Honoraria T 14’300 3’760 3,750
(#) Contingencies 9,600 2,000 2,000
F—Agr; 1 i :
Research 2 Experiments and
2, (i .
js:c)t.(‘:) Bokajan Sugarcane Pro- 3 26,934 26,034 .
3 (i) () Sch
nornic)Exp::};g’:;s lfdodﬁl Agro- X 8,770 8,770
4 (i) (x) W
(@) () Weed Controp Scheme, | ! 1) 7,360 7960
5. K.‘-—-Works'.__ :
a - O * o
() @) Original Wors, 1,04,000 33,500 .« 13678 . 13678
Iv. Development J ‘
Year Plan Cemraﬁfheme (Five-
1-3. Special Rural Uplift Schemes
6., (d) Additional Extension Ty.: , 3
ing Centre , Gauhati (Kpape. (=% ) B Gt
para). 7
7. {e) V\z’orkshop EXtension sy 20.000 20,000
S Cenire, Jorhat, rain- 64,000 20, ]
Total 4,15900 33,500 1,00,766 13,678  1,14444

-



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1563

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI : Mr. Deputy Speaker,
Sir, I beg to move that the provision of Rs.26,934, under Sup-
plementary Demand No.12, Major head—40.—Agriculture,
Minor head—F.—Agricultural Experiments and Research,
Sub-head—2.(7) (¢)—Bokajan - Sugarcane Project, at page 17
of the List of Supplementary Demands, be reduced by Re.l,
j.e., the amount of the whole Supplementary Demand of
Rs.1,14,444 do stand reduced by Re.l.

Sir, my whole purpose is to discuss the advisability of keeping
the Bokajan Sugarcane Project as a Government Project

Myr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: Before we proceed, we had
better know the position of the Supplementary Demand. For
information of the House, I would like to make it clear.
«Tt is a well established law prevailing in the House of Commons,
our Central Assembly and in our Assembly also that the scope of
discussion on Cut Motions on Supplementary Demands is very
limited. No question of policy in regard to the main grant to
which the Supplementary Demand relates should be raised.
Censure Motions should confine to criticism of necessity or
otherwise of the Supplementary Demand only. In an economy
Cut Motion no censure is allowed. Local grievances should
not be ventilated in a Gut Motion on Supplementary Demands.
Hon. Members may, however, refuse or reduce the wh.ole or
any particular item of the.dcmand and should state their rea-
sons for refusing or reducing the’ demand on particular item
of the demand. Hon. Members’ remarks must be confined
to the grounds given by the Treasury Benches stating the neces-
sity for the Supplementary Demands. Applying these cri-
teria, 1 am afraid, I shall have to declare many Gut Motions
tabled, as out of order.”

So I rule that this Cut Motion is out of order.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Mr. De-
puty Speaker, Sir, I beg to move that the provision of
Rs. 26,934, under Supplementary Demand No. 12, Major-
head—40.—Agriculture, Minor head—F—Agricultural  Ex-
periments and Research, Sub-head 2(i) (¢)—Bokajan Sugarcane
Project, at page 17 of the List of Supplementary Demands, be
reduced by Re.l, i.e., the amount of the whole Supplementary
Demand of Rs. 1,14,444 do stand reduced by Re.l.

Sir, my purpose in moving this Cut Motion is to criticise
the excess expenditure for the Bokajan Sugarcane Project,



1564 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH JUNE,

1 want to confine myself to one particular item ax}d th}?t
particular item is with regard to an amount of RS'6,73§,~ _the
proposed excess expenditure of the Bokajan Sugarcunp .u)JtC:lctd.l
We find in the EXPlan?tOry Note NO.Q—.“GO\’ernmen.t Flec1 e
to dispose of the BokajaniSugarcane Project to a private party
and as such, no provision was made in the Budget for 1955-56...

So, Sir, now has come a demand for which there was no provision
in the General Budget, and secondly, we should see that here
the expenditure is not for some new project, but a project
which was in the hands of the Government for which in some
fond and wunrealised expectation, Government decided not

to make any demand, (“fgs FsEm—eFe com,—c ders GaEA” |

(4 voice—=n T com 2o ? )

Governmpnt expected that some private gentleman would
come and oblige th

; _ ¢ Government by purchasing the project,
and in expectation of that, they decided not to make any demand.
Now, why did this fresh demand come in the form of a Supple-
mentary Demand ? Hoy does Rule 125 of the Assam Legis-
lative Assembl_y guide us in the matter ? If this was a demand
il e originally granteq by the Assembly and was now
s nadequate, » Supplementary Demand may be
AR e tter may be discussed on the floor of the House
S pecision thereon may be taken. If the amount demanded
1s iiorts;?me New service not contemplated in the annual finan-
fslzgu:t{aﬁ:(rf B a, s yed then also a Supplementary Demand

Thus it is in yy
ation, that a Supple
sary by the Goverp

gent and exceptional exigencies of the situ-

emand may be considered neces-
11 as by this House.

Mentary D

1§ 11 It. 1shnoté faCt, that a peyy project has come in.  The fact
1s that the Overnment either purposely or due to ignorance
Mt e notive had made certain wild expectation
or an unreal expectatigy and therefore this Supplementary
Demand has core S befora it House. If the Government
bietiigs o Jeman TR Way by the backdoor I or anybody
cannot be shut out from discussing the policy. Does it go well
if the Government at one tims decided to abandon it and at
another time they have decideq to renew it and again they
decide to abandon it? Let us nor make any expenditure on
it, if that 1s the case. In this case I charge the Government
with wilful negligence. ThOUgh even a stronger term could



-

1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1565

justifiably have been wused, I say that this is a wilful negli-
gence on the part of the Government. Without making any
such provision the Government could have come with a token
Demand of one rupee during the general Budget Session and
we could have taken the opportunity of discussing the matter
and could give suggestion whether this demand should be or
should not be there or it should be handed over to the Co-opera-
tive Society or not. Therefore, Sir, the main purpose of my
moving this Cut Motion is to charge the Government with tak-
ing this backdoor method and thus depriving the House from
discussing a certain important matter. T}_us 1S a very serious
charge, and I hope the Government will give a proper answer
to this. If the Government can satisfy us with the answer
then we might have no objection to grant it. In this connection
we may suggest that Government, in view of the fact that
it is about the sugarcane project, would _have done well by
making a statement because in a way 1t 1s necessary. Now,
because a backdoor means has been adopted, thisis my first
criticism of the Government that Government has not been
fair and honest. They may have a good intention, but so

far as this action is concerned it is not honest.

vith regard to the sugar mill affairs.

My second charge is v gard
We wanted to know more about it with certain details, because

the Government, as I understand, is going to invest an amount
of 10 lakhs of rupees. I wanted to know more about the Govern-

ment policy with regard to the sugarcane project and with
regard to the necessity or otherwise of a sugar mill and what
help the Government could give in this regard.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The question of sugar mill
cannot come here.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Because it
;s with regard to nationalisation of industries. ~As far as I under-
stand, this project is not an economic plan but it is an experi-
mental measures and we want to discuss whether this experi-
ment has succeeded or not and what is the purpose of abandon-
ing this project by the Government and whether this experi-
ment is going to be handed over to anybody else. All these
oints crop up and we are kept in the dark in this respect.
So, Sir, my purpose is to get more light about the matter,

With these words, Sir, I commend my Motion to the ac-
ceptance of the House.



1566 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH JUNE,
Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: (Cut Motionn moved is:

That the provision of Rs.26,934 _under Supplementary
Demand No.12, Major head—40.—Agriculture, Minor head—
F—Agricultural Experiments and Research, Sub-head—2(7)(c)
—Bokajan Sugarcane Project, at page 17 _of the List of
Supplementary Demands, be reduced by Re.l, i.e., the amount
of the whole Supplementary Demand of Rs. 1,14,444 do

stand reduced by Re.l.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Sir, may I at the outset

draw your attention to Rule 195 of the Assembly Rules regard-
ing this Demand ? It says

“125(1) The Governor may from time to time allot a day

for @h_e presentation of a statement for supplementary or
additional expenditure if:—

: (z) the amount authorised by the Appropriation Act,
I b duoliaieparticular service for the current financial year
Is found to be insufficient for the purpose of that year or when
a need has arisen during the current financial year for supple-
mentary or additional cxpenditure upon some new service
not contemplated in the annual financial statement for that

Z:fu'” Then, Sir, I may refer you to Rule 126 which reads

;‘.126(1) A dcmat‘lc! may bhe présénted to the Assembly for a
supplementary or addlthnal Or excess grant in respect of any
demand for grant tq which the Assembly has previously refused

Its assent, or in respect of the amount which the Assembly has

previously reduced.”. But in thig respect this isnot the case and
therefore my submission

: Is that this Demand cannot come.
My Friend, Mr. B attacharyya, hag rightly said that this is
changed - the Governmenf policy. For a change of policy
on the part of the Government,' the Government cannot come
with a Supplementary Demand’ ang thereby depriving us from
criticising the policy. * Governoy cannot come forward with a
new policy. Here it clearly says that “Government decided
to dispose of the Bokajan Sugarcane Project to a private party
and as such 10 provision was made in the Budget for 1955-56",
In this case 1t 15 @ matter of policy and not whether we are
against the Bokajan Project o not. ‘e have not been given
opportunity to c'hscuss that anq today when Government}has
come forward with a new demangq for additional money then
also it is a matter of a new Policy and we cannot be shut out



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1567

from discussing that policy. So either the whole grant will
have to be revised or we should be allowed to discuss the
policy and in discussing the policy certain important matters
are to be considered clearly because the explanatory note
states, “But Government have since decided to retain the
project for another year till such time they formulate their
policy in matters of industrialisation.” Here is an important
oint. An important event has happened in the meantime
which forces us to discuss the matter anew because mean-
while a Co-operative Sugar Society has been formed and
shares are being sold and it is a step towards industrialisation.

In view of this whether it is necessary to keep this project in
the hands of Government or not is a point which it is necessary
for this House to discuss.

Then we find that “an amount of Rs.6,734 is required
for running the project upto June, 1955 was provided by an
advance from the Contingency Fund”. Here is another point
for objection. Contingency Fund is not meant for purposes
such as this, i.e., a purpose which was abandoned by Govqrn-
ment. The Contingency Fund is to be used for a purpose which
was sanctioned by the House and not for a purpose which was
not sanctioned by the House.

Shri BISWADEV SARMA: On a point of information,
Sir, at what time the policy was abandoned ?

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: This is
what Government should inform us.

Shri BISWADEV SARMA: How can you say that
the policy was abandoned ? The previous policy is continuing
a5 the project was maintained by the Contingency Fund.

(A voice :—Read page 17.)

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : Mr, Goswami, are you
raising any point of order or you are discussing the demand ?

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: A point of order was
raised in course of the speech of my Friend, Mr. Bhattacharyya,
and I am speaking on that.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: He did not raise any point
of order. A point of order must be definite.




1568 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [25um]jus
Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: In that case I rage
a point of order that this demand is wltra vires.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: Yes, I can understand that

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI:
this demand is  wl#a vires. My second point is that even if
it'is taken to be intra vires, we want to have a fuller statement
from_the Government on certain points before we give our
sanction to this grant, viz., whether it is a fact that this Bokajan
Sugarcane Project has been running at a loss ; if so, what
is the use of keeping it ? Secondly, if Government have deci-

ded to promote the sugar mill industry through a private, semi-
Government or Co-oper

ative enterprise, is it not necessary

for Government to give it to some private party so that the
can on its own initiative develop  this project 2
which we want clarification from Govern-

n1s - clarification is forthcoming this demand
cannot be sanctioned.

My first point is that

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: Mr. Goswami, in one and

the same breath you are saying that the demand is wlira vires and

agal ari ]
% Sgntc}?t ygu Want some clarification before the demand can
loned.  You should e clear in your mind.

Firstsc])}riulml RESWAR. GOSWAMI: I am clear about it, Sir.
kit ?1_ have raised 3 point of order. That point of order
this- demand cannot come in this way.

Mr. DEPUT

Inister got ¢ saY SPEAKER: Yes, what

3 has the Hon'ble
Y !

Shri RAMNAT
Sir, we find in RuleH 1]2);%?)

(Minister): Mr. Deputy Speaker,
by the Approp

(z) that if “‘the amount authorised
I respect of a particular service
r 1s found to be insufficient for the

5 PPlementary or additional expenditure
BROIL Some NEWiaREcebT I():ontem laECced in the annuall financial
statement for that year” B

o this s Supplementary demand can be brought
5 1 oparding thlihprOJeCta Sir, T have already stated in the
enizediafory notes UNIHUNCEMNE decided to close it by selling
the farm to a private party, 2

Th S; Who wanted to start a mill in that
drediNtneretore, SI,L Wl 5¢ make any budget provision
for running the project in th

€ current financial year. But

3
1



A

1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1569

subsequently Government have decided under the Second Five
Year Plan to start a sugar mill through the Co-operative Depart-
ment. When that decision was taken, the previous decision to
allow a private party torun a sugar mill was reviewed. With
that revision of our decision , we had to run this project for the
current financial year also. My Friend, Mr. Bhattacharyya,
got excited because the real fact was not properly explained
m the explanatory notes. T have now given the facts he wanted
to know.

With regard to the point of order raised by my Friend, Mr.
Goswami, I want to say, Sir, that this project has become a new
scheme. We decided to abandon the project and so we did
not make any budget provision. But due to exigencies of cir-
cumstances, we decided to run it and to run it as a new scheme.
So, the whole demand for running the project for the whole
year has got to be put before this Hon’ble House for sanction.

Maulavi FAIZNUR ALI: As an additional demand.

.Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister): Yes, Sir, a new
demand. Therefore, the point of order raised by my Friend;
Mr. Goswami, falls through. As regards my Friend, Mr. Bhat-
tacharyya, I would like to say that when I have stated the
reasons for once taking the decision to close it and then again
reviewing that decision, I hope he would not mind now to give
approval to the demand that I have humbly brought before this
Hon’ble House.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: On a
point of information, Sir. We have got here an Appendix—
Appendix A-—showing the list of new schemes proposed to be
included in the Budget for 1955-56. The Minister has Just
now contended that this is a new scheme, an additional com-
mitment. Then it ought to have come in this list. Is it an
omission due to inadvertence or has it been purposely done ?

Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister) : I think it is not

necessary to include this in the list, as the Bokajan Sugarcane
Project has been running for some years.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Then it
is not a new scheme.



1570 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH JuNE,
Shri RAMNATE DAS (Minister): It is new in the

sense that the demand for this was not included in the current
year’s Budget. It would have been included in the list of
new schemes had it been absolutely new. But it was not o

as all the hon. Members of the House knew about it before.
So, this item was not included in the list.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Sir, on
a point of clarification, I say that if it was a new scheme in
regard to whlch this Demand has been made, it should have
been in the list of new schemes proposed to be included in the
Budgetfor 1955-56. The Minister may say that at the time of pre-
paration of the Budget it was thought that it should be aban-
doned, but as it was not abandoned it has been brought as an
additional one. As it is not a new scheme it was not there
?i‘:le;lhe Budget for 1955-56. It is strange that this particular
e Wgs nc1>t seen there in the list of new schemes appended

¢ Supplementary Demand also. I want to know from the

Mi - - . . - 3 =
i nister whether it was an un-intentional omission or whether
1t was not shown purposely.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: On a point of infor-

mati i e g S
sameoﬁ,r eSltli; 'lflhe Minister says that this is a new scheme, at the
& R LSaAvSEth Al thiSliS ot 2 new scheme.

Now, this amount of Rs.

we are not given details of i 6,734 has already been spent.

approval ? : e expenditure how can we give
sg)hl:;mzalhc SIthS}gI I\ldmlster says it is the continuation of an old
should be e hC early state so and in no case a policy matter

ught through the hackdoor to hoodwink us as

to its real : : ‘
purpose and shut us out for expressing our views.

Mr. DEPUTY :
and the Minister, SPEAKER

is taken up and ig
more details should
stand the implicatio
lacking.

I have heard Mr. Goswami
Of course, it is a fact that when a new scheme
SOUgh} to be brought before this House
be given so that all Members can under-
D of the demand, In this case details are

Shri RAMNATH DAg (Minister)

s I have admitted
that.

Mr. DEP UTY SPEAKER , At any rate, the Minister
has given details and the House is apprised of the necessity of
this demand. Of course, it is known to the hon. Members that
Supplementary Demands can come in two circumstances.




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1571

One is insufficient money of the grant , which was not foreseen
at the time of passing of the main demand and the other is that
a new scheme is contemplated which could not be foreseen,
money for which is very urgently required in the interest of the
country, which involves policy of the Government. In this
particular case I find that exigency of circumstances demands
that such an amount is necessary. Therefore, the conten-
tion put forward does not hold good. So, I allow the Minister
to move this Supplementary Demand and 1 take it as a new

scheme.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Now, I want to speak
a few words in support of the Cut Motion.
Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: You cannot.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: As you have held that
this is 2 new scheme and it involves a policy, and that Govern-
ard with a new scheme and when it 18 a

ment can come forw 1
matter of policy, we can speak on

new scheme and involves a
its merit.
Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: No. You are roaming about.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: 1 will confine myself

to the words written in black and white in the Explanatory

Note of the Motion.

Now, I feel, it is difficult for us to give approval of this
unless we know from the Minister-in-charge whether
% is a fact that this Bokajan Sugar Project has been running at
2 loss and if so, we must be told about the causes of the loss.
We do not want to sanction money for an eternal losing con-

CCITl.

grant,

Second point is, we have decided, as the Minister has
himself said, to have a sugar mill through the agency of a Co-
operative Society ; whether in view of that policy, it is necessary
to keep these things in the hands of Government ? Will it
not be advisable to hand them over to the Co-operative Society
or to some individual immediately, because on the Society
will lie the duty of growing sugarcane and manufacturing
sugar ? If 1 understand clearly that is the policy of Government,
I do not understand why this farm is to be further managed
by Government.  Unless a clarification is given on this, we

cannot approve of this amount.



1572 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH JunE,

Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister): Mr. Deputy Speaket,
Sir, I think Mr. Goswami is wrong to think that when a decision
has been made by the Government to run a sugar mill by a
Co-operative Society in Assam, the running of this farm should
be left to the Co-operative Society.  Sir, I do not know on
what basis Mr. Goswami has come to that conclusion and also
I do not know whether Mr. Goswami is aware of the fact that
in other States where the sugar factories are run by private
enterprises, the sugarcane farms which are mainly for research
PUIROsESSate mantained iand run by the Government.

It is not necessary that the party who runs a mill should
necessarily run a farm. Jp different circumstances different
methods may be taken. Sir, the farm at Bokajan is in the
nature of a research one and it has been running at a loss be-
cause 1t 1s being run as a research project. Sir, when researches
arc undertaken, one should not always think of making profit, in
that case no research can be undertaken. :

Adj Oourmmment

(

The Assembly was then adjourned for lunch till 2 P.M.)

(After lmw/z) ”

*Shri RAMNATH DAS
before lunch T was replying to

(Minister): Mr. Speaker, Sir,
Mr. Goswami. He wanted to k

the points raised by my Friend,
. { Now from me whether the farm is
being run at a log At ) : : .
85 ]C B SO ‘1} profit, Secondly, he said that in his
opimon the Bokajan Far ; s

i grizg M - should be  handed over to the

Co-operative Society formed :

{ j (Sl or starting the sugar factory.
Sir, I have already stateq t tl ; ; :

737 er to Theld at the farm nced not necessarily be
SINAZE 0; ol ComO“C)PCrauvc_ Society. During the recent
visit of the e p)O’SitiOl’l mlhtee Which came to Assam to examine
the sugarcane | b.e i tl PHCOmittes also examined whether
the factory can ]. Che at Golaghat or not. It was explained
to us by Mr. La and, whg 4y

Committee that even though the ¢

as the Chairman of that
o _ actory is proposed to be started
by the Co-operative Society, theyp

¢ should be a developmental

*SpCCCh Not correcie X

p—r




B T

-

1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1573

farm which should be run by Government itself. So, Sir,
although the sugar factory is proposed to be run by a Co-
operative Society, a farm which should be something of the
nature of a demonstration farm, should be run by Government.
Under the circumstances I do not agree with Mr. Goswami that
this farm should be handed over to the Co-operative Society.

As regards the question of loss and profit raised by the hon.
Member, 1 have already stated that the farm has been Tun on
an experimental basis, and therefore, it cannot always be
expected that such a farm will always be run on profit. The
sugarcanc plants grown here are selected by the Research Sec-
tion at Jorhat. Therefore, even though the farm i1s run at a loss,
the blame should not be thrown on the Government.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: On a point of informa-
tion, Sir, what is the total area under sugarcane cultivation
in that project ?

#Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister): The total area, as
far as I know is 12 thousand acres.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: My question is what

is the total area under sugarcane cultivation in that project ?

#Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister): I am sorry, I am
not in a position to give the reply at once. But I know the
area of the whole project. This question was not raised by
Mr. Goswami before. Therefore, I did not make any attempt
to ascertain that fact. But I have replied to the question as
to whether the farm is being run on a loss or profit already.
As I have already explained that it is not possible to agree with
Mr. Goswami when he said that as the factory is going to run on
co-operative basis, the farm should be handed over to the Co-
operative Society. Hon. Member wanted to know only about
these two points, and as I have already replied to the points
raised by him, I would now request him to withdraw his Cut
Motion. :

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Sir, the
Hon. Minister has not replied to the points raised by me.

*Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister): I think T have
replied to the points raised by the hon. Member . But if he now
categorically state the points to which I have not replied, 1 will
then try to reply to his points.

—l — i, i T g (e et S ]

*Speech not corrected.




1574 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS (251 Jusg,

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: My cate-
gorical question is, what is the exact area which is under sugar-
cane cultivation ?

Shri RAMNATH DAS ( Minister): Sir, I have already

replied that I am not in a position to reply to that question off-
hand.

Shri _HARESWAR GOSWAMI: What is the income
and what is the expenditure ?

Shri RAMNATH DAS
ready stated that we are run;
question arise ?

(Minister): Sir, I have al-
1ung at a loss. Then how can this

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Ioss is understood, but

t 1s the actual expenditure and what is the actual income ?

Shri RAMNATH DAS
ut Rs.11 thousand annually

wha

(Minister): We are getting

abo

pointsshits.lthHARESWAR GOSWAMI : The most material
‘ € acreage. If it is 5 very big farm, the acreage will

necessaril i infc i

focess Cu]):fi\})i' blg: So far my information goes, the acreage

cannot h ation n the farm Is over 100 acres. If it is S0, it
€ an experimental farm.

Shri
ri RANIaN{\TH DAS (Minister): I do not see, Sir,
M can say that a farm with 100 acres under

Shri GAURISANK

beg leave of the | AR BHATTACHARYYA: Sir, I

ouse to withdraw the Cut Motign,

The Cut ion w
(The Cut Motion Was, by leave of the House, withdr
Myr. SPEAKER:

The : . s ne
: 1 question 1s that an additional
guaount of Rg 1’%4’%44 ¢ 8ranted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which, will come in the course of pay-
g dnring the YRR GIn ST ¢ March, 1956, foniie
ministration of the head “40"‘Agl‘i(:u1ture oy X

awn).

(The Motion was adopted).



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS - 1575

Supplementary Demand No.13
“41.—VETERINARY™.

Maulavi ABDUL MATLIB MAJUMDAR (Minister):
Mr. Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of
Assam, I beg to move that an additional amount of Rs. 9,41,270
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year end-
ing 31st March, 1956, for the administration of the head “41.—
Veterinary”.

Rs.,
1. Grant ariginally voted by the Assembly .. o 26,24,300
" 1I. Additional amount now required o b 9,41,270
111, Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for— .
Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
. 4 P A " e _—
Minor and sub-head General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule
Arecas Areas
(1 (2) (3) )] (3) (6)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. R,
NORMAL—
1. E.—Breeding Operations—
(b) Schemes—Sponsored by I C.
A. R. Scheme for studying cross-
breeding of cattle in hilly and
heavy rainfall areas in
Agsam-— : :
Pay of officers S 5 o0 59 2,475 G 2,475
Pay of Establishment .. o 2 o 6,006 .. 6,006
Allowances and Honoraria e A o .6,762 A 6,762
Contingencics 3 e s &0 42,915 5 42,915
Total .. e o 55 58,158 iz 58,158
9, F.—Other:-charges— '
(a) Live-stock Farms—
(iv) Dibrugarh Cattle TFarm—
Contingencies ey o 42,100 e 2,30,872 .. 2,30,872
Deveclopment Schemes {Art, 275)—
3, A, 1. Superintendence—
Pay of Establishment i i 5 3,300 s 3,300
Allowances-and Honoraria .. 5 4 1,430 0 1,430

Total .t .e A 4,730 S0 4,730




1576

Minor and sub-head

Grant originally voted
by the Assembly
AL

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

Additional amount now
required
Ao

[25TH jmtr-.ﬂ 3

r W } .
General Sixth General Sixth Toal =
Schedule Schedule ;
Areas Arcas 3
M (2) ) (5) ®
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ruig #
DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES ‘ .
(FIVE-YEAR PLAN). :
4. D—2.—Hospitals and Dispensa-
saries—(a) Veterinary Vaccine
Section—
Pay of officers : 2,100 (i nk 2,0 g
Pay of Establishment |, N 5,900 3,150 3,158
Allowances and Honoraria =~ . 4,400 . 3,270 324
Contingencies T 50,800 15,050 5 15,058
Total ... 61,100 23,570 o 2350
35 F. 2—Other Charges— (4) §
for increase Milk Suppl( )in c}[?;n 3
Ppara, Barpeta and Dibrungh Cat i ;
tle Farm, %
(6) Pay of Establishment 4,620 2,000 o 2,000
(C)rigllowances and Homora- 3,800 1,000 . 1,000
{d) Contingencies 1,350,000 4,12,700 o 4,12,700
Total .., - 1,58,420 3 4,15,700 .. 4L15700
6. H. 2.—Works—
(a) Original Works—
(1) Electrification of byjq:
the Biological Drodl.:lclzt:l m‘%azr i 5 ik % R
cine Section, v i
- . 3 H
(2) Buildings of increase Afjik b 2,03,240 - 2,03,240
Supply Scheme.
Total .. 2,08,240 2,08.25

Grand Total

9,41,270




’
;

1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1577
EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. The Scheme for studying cross-breeding of cattle in hilly and heavy
rainfall areas in Assam has been sanctioned at a total cost of Rs.1,30,830
for a period of four years with effect from lst April, 1955. The Scheme is
to be jointly financed by the Indian Council of Agricultural Research and
the State Government on 50: 50 basis except expenditure for rent of building
which is to be entirely borne by the State Government . The sum of
Rs. 58,158 which represents the expenditure for the current yearis to be
provided by Supplementary Demand. This amount could not be pro-
vided in the original hudget as the sanction from Indian Council of Agricul-
tural Research was received only in January, 1955. Hence the Supplementary
Demand is necessary.

9. The amount of Rs.2,30,872 represents the acquisition cost for the
land of the Dibrugarh Dairy-cum-Poultry Farm. The existing farm
is situated on land taken on lease and the term of the lease having
expired, the owner of the land served notice to make over the land
to him. As the land is badly needed for the Farm, 1t is per_OSCd
to acquire it. Hence the aforesaid amount is essentially required.
It could not be provided in the original budget as the acquisition proceedings
could not be completed earlier. An advance of Rs. 2,30,872 has been
sanctioned from Contingency Fund as the payment for cost of land acquisi-
tion has to be made immediately. So the Supplementary Demand is
necessary.

3. A. I.—Superintendence.—The Headquarters staff at Gauhati under
the Director of Animal Husbandry and Veterinary for doing Art. 215 works
was sanctioned last year and this has been continued this year. Provision
for this staff does not exist in the current year’s budget as the sanction for
the staff was issued late last year. Hence the Supplementary grant for
Rs,4,730 is necessary.

4. The additional amount of Rs. 23,570 is required to expand the existing
Veterinary Vaccine Section at Gauhati to a full-fledged Biological Products
Section. The necessity for such a full-fledged Section in this State 1s
keenly felt. As the expenditure is essential a Supplementary Demand is
necessary.

5. (b) & (¢) Due to the necessity of certain additional staff for tractors
for successful implementation of the Scheme, the additional amount of
Rs. 2,000 and Rs, 1,000 is required for pay of establishment and allowances
and honoraria respectively. Hence the demand.

5. (d) Due to (1) the necessity to purchase certain machineries not
earlier contemplated (2) purchase of animals which did not materialise last
year and the provision [or which was surrendered and (3) Acquisition
of land for Khanapara Farm, this amount is required. = So the demand is
necessary.

6. (1) The additional amount of Rs. 5,000 is required for Electrifica-
tion of the building in which the existing Veterinary Vaccine Section of the
Biological Products Section is functioning. The necessity for Electrification
is indispensable. Hence Supplementary Demand is necessary-

6. (2) Due to certain difficulties works could not progress t0 ?he desired
extent and last year’s provision had to be surrendered. FProvision for in-
complete works and provision for certain new works are necessary. An

amount of Rs. 2,00,000 has been sanctioned from Contingency Fund.
Hence the Demand,



1578 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

(2578 funt,

Mr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an addi-
tional amount of Rs. 9,41,270 be granted to the Minister-in-
tharge to defray certain charges which will come in the course

of payment during the year ending 31st March 1956, for the
administration of the head “41.—Veterinary”.

1. Grant originally voted by the Assembly

I1. Additional amount now required

II1.
will be accounted for—

Grant originally voted

_Sub-heacl under which the Supplementary Demand

Rs.

26,24,300
9,41,270

Additional amouat now
; by the Assembl require
Minor and sub-head Sl i A y 7 & )
General Sixth General Sixth Total
; Schedule Schedule
- Areas Areas
(n @) (3) 4) )] (6)
1 ‘ Rs. Rs,
NORMAL~— o ‘e e
1. E.-—Brecding operations—
(¢) Schemes—Sponsored by L C. A,
- Scheme for studying cross-
breeding of cattle in hilly and
Cavy rainfall areas in Assam——
Pay of officers : r 2,415 > 2,475
Pay of Establishment () 9 6,006 6,006
Allowances and Honorapia . 6,762 6,762
Contingencies 3 3 42,915 42915
Total 1 . 58,156 - 58,158
2. F.—Other charges—
(a) Liyc-stock Farms—
(iv) Dibrugarh Cattle Farm—-
Contingencies - SV A 2,30,872 2.80,872
Development Schemes—(Art, 275y
3. A. I. Superintendence—
Pay of Establishment g o 3,300 . 8,300
Allowances and Honoraria ., Lol A
Ay i ) 4730 .. 4750




19535] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR'GRANTS 1579
Grant originally voted Additional amount 1now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head e e A —
General  Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule
Areas Arcas
(N (2) (3) (4) () 6
DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES
(FIVE-YEAR PLAN)—
4, D. 2.—Hospitals and Dispensa- f
ries—(a) Veterinary Vaccine Sec-
tion.—
Pay of officers G 2,100 2,100
Pay of Establishment 5,900 3,150 3,150
Allowances and Honoraia 4,400 3,270 3,270
Contingencies 50,800 15,050 15,050
Total 61,100 23,570 23,670
5. F. 2,—Other Charges—(a) Scheme 5
for increase Milk Supplv in Khana-
para, Barpeta and Dibrugarh Cat-
tle Farm.—
(b) Pay of Establishment 4,620 2,000 ot 2,000
(c) Allowances and Honoraria 3,800 o1 1,000 1,000
(d) Contingencies .. 1,50,000 4.12,700 4,12,700
Taotal 1,58,420 4,15,700 4,15,700
6, H, 2.—Works—
(4) Original works—
(1) Electrification of building of 5,000 5,000
the Biological products,
WVaccine Section.
(2) Buildings of increase -Milk #: o 2,03.240 2,083,240
Supply Scheme.
Total 2,08,240 2,08,240
Grand Total 9,41,270 9,41,270




——

1580 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25Tm JuNE,

i RANENDRA MOHAN DAS: Mr. Speaker, Sir,
I sceskh?értain explanation from the hon. Minister -in-charge.
From the Explanatory Notes given at Page 20 of the Supple-
mentary Demand List it appears—

““The amount of Rs. 2,30,872 represents the acquisition
cost for the land of the Dibrugarh Dairy-cum-Poultry Farm.
The existing farm is situated on land taken on lease and the
term of the lease having expired, the owner of the land served
notice to make over the land to him. As the land is badly

needed for the Farm, it is proposed to acquire it. Hence the
aforesaid amount is essentially required”.

Sir, now I wan
the terms and cond
of the lease, i.e., 12
formation goes, the
of a tea garden has

t to know from the Government what were
itions in the lease and what was the period
years, 15 years or 99 years. So fz}r my 1in-
management of the land which is a part
now changed hands, and the new owner
of the land is demanding an exorbitant amount from the vaerl_l-
ment, and the Government is now in a dilemma whether to retain
1t1n their hands or to pay a heavy penalty for not taking the land
on 99 years lease. So, I want an explanation from the
Minister regarding these specific points: (1) when the Dairy
arm was started, (2) how much land was taken on lease,

;md (3) what were the terms and conditions and period of the
ease.

Maulavi ABDUL MA

Sir, I cannot give the exact
It was a ten-

TLIB MAZUMDAR (Minister):

; terms and conditions of the lease.
years® lease which has expired.

Myr. SPEAKER : What is the

area of the land ?
Maulavi ABDUL MATLIB MAZUMDAR (Minister):
The area is more than one hundred bighas. 1 do not exactly
remember what is the actual area, it rnkay be about 200 bighas.
At first the land was taken op Jegge for a period of 10 years to
start a  Dairy-cum-Poultry Fap, on an experimental basis.
If the experiment proved successfiy] it was contemplated that
Government could later on either purchase the land on private
settlement or acquire 1t if ecessary.  This lease has now ex-
pired. As there are some Government houses and other instal-
lations which were not possible tg pe removed without incurring
great loss to the Government, so it wag thought proper to acquire
the land. The statement made by Mr. Ranendra Mohan Das,
that Government has been made to Pay an enormous amount




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1581

as penalty is not at all correct. This is an area near the town
and all the lands near the town are surrounded by tea gardens.
Therefore the land is valuable. When we are investing more
money on this site for establishment of a Dairy-cum-Poultry
Farm on a permanent basis, we thought it better to acquire
the land. So there is no question of incurring a heavy loss.
The assessment was made by a Government officer and the
price fixed has been a proper price.

Shri RANENDRA MOHAN DAS: Probably I am. not
clear to the Hon’ble Minister. Necessarily the cost of land which
we are acquiring now being situated near the town would be
heavy. I do not object to that. My question is—when Govern-
ment started this Dairy-Farm on a permanent basis and not
merely for experiment, why did they not take the land on 99
years” lease ten years back ? In that case much trouble and
public funds could have been saved. It was definitely not
wise for the Government to do like that.

Maulavi ABDUL MATLIB MAZUMDAR (Minister):
That was a matter of agreement entered into by the parties. The
owner of the land did not agree to a longer lease.

Maulavi MUHAMMAD UMARUDDIN: May I add
another point ? This is an original work. The land was taken
on a term of ten-years’ lease which is going to expire in 1955 or
1956, and it was known to Government that they were required
to acquire this land. So Government should have foreseen
this expenditure at the time of framing the original budget and
necessary provision could have been made therein., Having
regard to the situation, Government could foresee that this
lease might be renewed or might not be renewed. In pursuance
of a definite scheme like this, it should have been quite possible
for the Government to foresee the fact that the land would have
to be acquired. So it was most impolitic for the Govern-
ment to have come forward with this supplementary demand
without having it included in -the original budget. The ex-
planation given is not at all tenable. It is said: *It could
not be provided in the original budget as the acquisition pro-
ceedings could not be completed earlier.” It is known to every
body that land acquisition proceedings take quite a long time.
The Deputy Commissioner who deals with these cases may
fix an approximate value of the land which could have been
included in the original budget and if the actual cost would
have been more, it would have been proper for Government

0 A e




1582 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS {251m June,

to come forward with a s'upplcmcnyary demand éor the zg;
ditional amount. Sir, th1§ 1S an instance how ovcrrém :
is violating the rules covering the supplementary demands.
can cite many such instances. Rev. I\uchols-Roy has come
forward with a supplementary demand for meeting the cost
of a typewriter. He could have met this expenditure by re-
appropriation as it is of a routine character.

Mr. SPEAKER: You say when the land acquisition
proceedings have not been finished Government could have

provided a lump sum, but a lump sum cannot be given without
knowing the estimated cost.

Maulavi MUHAMMAD UMARUDDIN: The Veteri
nary Department knew that the lease was going to expire,
So that Department is really at fault for not having moved in

time and it is really not acceptable to this House that this demand
should be passed.

Maulavi ABDUL MATLIB MAZUMDAR (Minister):
After seeing the working of the farm it was in the contemplation
of the Government to make it permanent. Therefore, it. }_las
been thought PIOper to acquire the land. The acquisition
proceedings were pending for 4 long time and therefore it was
not possible to know the price, and without knowing the price
it was not possible 1o provide the amount in the budget. It
was also not possible for Government to foresee what would
be the price of the land. Hence this Supplementary Demand.

Mr. SPEAKER:
)

Whether a lump sum regarding that
would be allowed

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister):

Lump sum is
not allowed.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Sir, I seek
clarification on another point, I refer to page 20 of the List
of Supplementary Demands for Grants 6-H.2—Works—(2)
Buildings of increase Milk Supply Scheme. And in expla-
nation to that it has been gaig at page 21, “Due to certain
difficulties work§ could not progress to the desired extent and
last year’s provision had o be surrendered.  Provisions for
incomplete works and provision for certain new works are neces-
sary. An amount of Rs. 2 lakhs has been sanctioned from
Coﬁtingency Fund. Hence the Demand.*



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1583
/
Here everything is beautifully vague—“certain difficulties”,
“desired extent”, ‘*‘certain works®”, somewhere in the Eastern
Front so on and so forth.

Mr. SPEAKER: It has been given that the acquisition
proceedings were not finished. That was the difficulty.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Sir, the
last paragraph under this Demand says “Due to certain
difficulties works could not progress to the desired extent.’
What are these difficulties and what is the desired extent ?
The explanation given here like this couplet in Assamese—

“czfaata wea czfq wiftg @l gRog wifb,
i gl v freta aidiy, @fRaR fmfz stfE ™

Everything is in ‘Hery’.

Maulavi ABDUL MATLIB MAZUMDAR (Minister):
Sir, it is known to the hon. Members of this House that some
Mura buffaloes were purchased and for accommodation of
these buffaloes some sheds had to be constructed in three different
farms at Barpeta, Dibrugarh and Khanapara and the scheme
took some time to finalise. Rupees 9 lakhs were provided.
But the buildings could not be completed in time and the money -
had to be surrendered. This amount is necessary now this

year and hence the provision.

Maulavi MUHAMMAD UMARUDDIN : Sir, is it a
fact that these buffaloes were bought before any buildings and
shelters were ready for their accommodation ?

Maulavi ABDUL MATLIB MAZUMDAR (Minister):
Sir, we had already completed some buildings before the
arrival of the buffaloes and we accommodated them there.

(4 Voice—Then why do you surrender the money?)

Mr. SPEAKER : The question is that an additional
amount of Rs. 9,41,270 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March, 1956, for the adminis-
tration of the head ““41.—Veterinary”.

(The Motion was adopted.)



1584 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS ' [257H Jus,
Supplementary Demand No. 14
42 —CO-OPERATION—I—CO-OPERATIVELE SOCIETIES”

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister) : Mr. Speaker,
Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg
to move that an additional amount of Rs.46,000 be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending 3lst
March, 1956, for the administration of the head *42.—Co-
°Pel'at10n—*1-—00-operative Societies”.

Rs,
I. Grants originally voted by the Assembly .. AT 14,53,600
IL. Additional amount now required .. oF ;s 46,000
19888 Sul::;heads under which ‘the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly requircd
Minor and sub-head % A 4 I :
General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule
(1) Areas Arcas
e I(2) (?i% (ili) (Ii’) Igﬁ)
ELOPMEN T s. S. S. s, S
(FIVE-YEAR ;EA?\%I.{_EM}”'S
D—Other Charges—.
5. Work—Original w
S avYorks 46,000 . 46,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The construct;

- 10N et . . o
Institute staff was ({f ICSIdent_xal quarters of the Co-operative Training
not be utilised dye toplfﬁgvf : during the year 1954-55. The amount could

act that the plan and estimates had to be revised

due to change of cirey
. : Mmsta;
is no budget provision in thgc:es, so the amount had to be surrendered. There

for execution of the work h_current year’s budget. The amount is necessary

this year, * Hence the demand.
AKER . : . :
: ll\/fr. Sl; If': ofEII{{s. The Motion moved is that an addi
tiona am?&v‘ flay CorEy 46,000 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to ,detray 4 charges which will come in the course

of payment during the year engip 31st March, 1956, for the
administration of the head "42,__éolofjel.at?on__’.j{‘_G’O_opem-

tive Societies”,




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1595

Rs,
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. g 14,53,600
IT. Additional amount now required 35 i 46,000
III. Sub-heads under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head — ~ v x o
General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas
(1) 2 (3) 4 (5) (6)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
DEVEL OPMENT SCHEMES
(FIVE-YEAR PLAN).—
D.—Other charges—
5. Work—Original works .. .. o 46,000 .. 46,000

Mr. SPEAKER : The question is that an additional
amount of Rs.46,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March, 1956, for the ad-
ministration of the head ““42,—Co-operation—I—Co-operative
Societies’’. ‘

(The Motion was adopted.)

p Supplementary Demand No.15
“49 —CO-OPERATION—II.—RURAL DEVELOPMENT”

: Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): Mr. Speaker,
Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I :beg
to move that an additional amount of Rs.8,56,475 be grant=-
ed to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which
will come in the course of payment during the year ending 31st
March, 1956, for the.administration of the head “42 —Co-
operation—II—Rural Development”,




1586 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

[25TH JuUNE,

Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly 44,42 400
II. Additional amount now required 8,56,475

III. Sub-heads under which the Su

lementary Demand
will be accounted for—— = 4 o

Grant originally voted Additional amount now

by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head A~ v 8 :
Sixth Sixth
General Schedule  General Schedule Total
Areas Areas
m @) 3) (1) () (6)
- Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
(FIVE-YEAR PLAN)— >
A.—Direction—
Provincial organisation—
1. Pay of officers 4,050 4,050
2. Pay of Establishment 24,700 1,575 1,575
3. Allowances and Honoraria S 10,900 2,850 2,850
c. 5
Grants-in-aid 7,53,700  1,26,000  £,30,000 8,30,000
C. IIl.—I.ocal Development Worls -
Granttrsﬂ;;l‘ldcr Five-Year Plan (Cen- 21,90,05  7,90,005 15,550 2,450 18,000
Total . 8,54,025 2,450  8,56,475

EXPLANATORY NOTES

A.1-8.—Planning Cell consistig
Division Assistant and one Peon has
tion of 2nd Five-Year Plan of the
There is no provision for the purpose,

of one Special Officer, one Upper
recently been sanctioned for prepara-
Department for expeditious execution.
Hence the demand.

C.—Government have dc,CidCd recently to start 166 new Rural Panch-
yats this year. The first year’s contribution to these new Rural Panchayats
at Rs.5,000 each will come to Rs. 8,30,000 which is proposed to be provided
by Supplemry Demand. :



195 5] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1587

C. II1.—In the current year’s budget a sum of Rs,29 lakhs for the im-
plementation of Local Development Works has been provided on the basis of
last year’s contribution, viz., Government of India’s share 15 lakhs and State
Government’s share Rs.14 lakhs. Besides the Government of India’s share of
Rs.15 lakhs, the Planning Commission has committed to make additional

nts-in-aid of Rs.18,000 for certain schemes approved by Planning Com-
mission in 1953-5% for assistance to certain institutions in the State and
accordingly provision was made in the last year’s budget. This amount
could not be spent by the institutions during last year and reports to this
effect were received after the close of the last financial year. Hence

the demand.

Myr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an addition-
al amount of Rs. 8,56,475 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March, 1956, for the ad-
ministration of the head ¢42.—Co-operation—II.—Rural De-

velopment”. !

Rs.
1. Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. ; 44,42 400
1I. Additional amount now required i o 8,56,475
111. Sub-heads under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Grant originally voterl Additional amouat now
by the Assembly required
r A ¥ i

Minor and suh-head Sixth Sixth \

General  Schedule General Schedale Total

Areas Areas
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras. Rs
DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES .
(FIVE YEAR PLAN).—
—Direction—
Provincial Organisation—
1. Pay of officers o5 o o 4,050 % Aoch
3

9, Pay of Establishment .. 24,700 % | 1,575 1.575
3. Allowances and honoraria 10,900 - 2.850 A
C. Grants-in-aid i .. 17.53,700 1,26,000 8,30,000 s 8,30,000

Q. TII.—Local Development
Works—

Grants under Tive Year 21,90.905 7,00,095 15550 2,450 18,00
Plan (General}. )

Total .. . v i 8,54,025 2,450 B,56,475




B .

1588 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [257x Jung

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: M. Speaker,  Sir, I
beg to move that the provision of Rs. 4,050, under Supplemen-
tary Demand No.15, Major head—42.—Co-operation—II,—
Rural Dewelopment, Minor head— Dcvc]opmc.nt Schemes
(Five-Year Plan), Sub-head—A . Direction—detailed head—
1—Pay of officers, at page 23 of the list of Supplementary De-
mand , be reduced by Re.l, e, the amount of the whole
Supplementary Demand of Rs, 8,56,475 do stand, reduced
by Re.l.

% Sir, just now the Ministcr-in—chargc has added another ward
in the explanatory note and it is only for preparation of the
2nd Five Year Plan and also for expeditious execution of the
2nd Five Year Plan. It has now two functions, namely, pre- |
paration of the 2nd Five Year Plan and secondly ‘expeditious |
execution of the Plan’, I would like to  know from the Minis-

ter-in-charge whether such Planning Cell has been provided
for in the Plan for other Departments.

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): Y

es, in all
Departments,

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister): It has
€en provided in a]] Departmcnts. 1

Mr. SPEAKER: The ILea

sr of § se says thalE
has been provided e der of the House says that i

1 Departments.

Thes}f thl”(;le PEISOns are required for the Planning Cell.
Now we have the departmenta] heads and in all the departments

if the planning 8.0 be done by the department what is the
necessity of appointin

S o5 new Persons, like the Special Officer
Upper Division Assistant and the Peon ? g it because this
fatis cannot, b SCELE by the existing personnel ? Sir, so
e Ruml Deyclpares Department ~ here is concerned,
we have got the Secretary

it ' in-chqrge of the Department and
also the Minister 1s there ‘anq the other officers of course are

M the work of the Planning Cell
if a Planning Cell at all has got ¢, be formed, and that can be

done easily without having DEWielicers, ny we have teen that the
whole idea of the Second Five Year Plan is to plan from below



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1589

Sir, in the meantime, instructions have been sent to the various
districts for giving their Second Five Year Plans, and in every
districts, District Development Committees have been formed
which can go into all these matters. Over and above these
District Development Committees, there are other districts and
village level committees and there is also a Development
Committees in the State levels. So, Sir, when we have got
so many committees and also so many departmental -heads,
what is the necessity of having another cell of officers. There-
fore, Sir, at this moment all these things have become almost
redundant. Another point, Sir, the preparation of the Second
Five Year Plan is almost complete. The Plans will have to
be submitted within July or August, and the Central Government
will have to finalise all the plans. So, Sir, unless we get a clari-

fication on this point, we consider that all these things, these

paraphernalia unnecessary to the whole planning, and, there-
fore, we cannot approve the demand which has come before

the House.

With these few words, Sir, I commend my Motion to the
acceptance of the House.

Mr. SPEAKER: Cut Motion is that the provision of
Rs. 4,050, under Supplementary Demand No.15, Major head—
49 —Co-operation—II.-—Rural ~ Development, Minor head
Development Schemes (Five Year Plan), Sub-head—A.—Direc-
tion detailed head—1.—Pay of Officers, at page 23 of the list
of Supplementary Demands, be reduced by Re.1, i.e., the amount
of the whole Supplementary Demand of Rs.8,56,475 do stand

reduced by Re.l.

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): Sir, my
Friend, the Leader of the Opposition propably has not consi-
dered this matter in its proper perspective. Sir, in all’the
departments, a Planning Cell has been formed and this decision
was arrived at after a long discussion. Our experience in
formulating and implementing the First Five, Year Plans,
suggest that such a Cell is necessary and will be very useful also.
Sir, these Planning Cells ordinarily constitute with one .Special
Officer, one Upper Division Assistant, one Lower Division As-
gistant and one Peon. Sir, thisis the minimum requirement,
and where necessary more staff may be taken and that also
with the concurrence of the Finance Department. 'This 1s
done with a view to help the department in specific ‘work,
At present the heads of the departments are to examine the
schemes received from the districts, sub-divisions or villages,



1590 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH Jus,

Everything is to be done by the heads of the departments. The
heads of the departments can not give special attention for this
work which is so important. Sir, the Government have a
Planning Secretariat. It is also not possible for the Planning
Department to lcok into and examine all the plans of different
departments reccived from villages and sub-divisions or districts;
that is the recason why the Planning Cell is considered to be
necessary. These cells are specially entrusted with this work
to examine and formulate the schemes in details and then send
them to the Planning Department in the Secretariat. These
cells will also make necessary arrangement for the implemen-
tation of the plan. Therefore, these cells are formed in order
to formulate the plan and implement the plan as expeditiously
as possible. For instance, in Public Works Department about
40 or 50 Engineers, about 500 overseers will be necessary to im-
plement the plan of the Second Five-Year Plan.  If more work
15 taken up, probably more overseers and engineers will
be necessary. How 1o get them? It is not possible to

get them from outside so easily. How to train these 500 over-
seers? It is not

possible to train them in one School at Gauhati,
We shall therefore, have to make certain arrangements to train
these officers. The cell wil] make the plan also for this.  This
House also has agreed to constitute the Panchayat Enquiry Com-
mittees and the committees submited its reports.

Sir, there was a conference of Ministers-in-charge of Rural
Development and in th

ng at Conference certain decisions were made
and these gesl ionslirequire Wexamination . to. formulAletit
plan accordingly to the light of these decisions. The Planning Cell
1 entrusted Now it would have been better
Sir, if these d have been constituted much
earlier, but done earlier without examining
this matter carefully anq those recommendations in details. The
C?H will also see .to the progress of work under the pIan. So
Sér, zhesc Planning cells are constituted with purpose referred
above.

with these works.
Planning Cells coy]
this could not be

So the Planning Cells

; have been formed for preparing
the Second Five Year Plan and will also look  into implementas
tion in time. It 1S Never too late, we have got a year still now,

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMJ.
Department has a Planning Cell
them has also a Special Officer ?

My point is, if every
may I know whether each of

-




B

1935] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1591

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): Yes, in every
Department there will be a special officer, of course, designa-
tion may be different.

I hope I have explained the points.

Mr. SPEAKER: Does the Member want to withdraw
his Cut Motion ? :

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Yes, Sir, I beg leave
of the House to withdraw my Motion.

(The Cut Motion was by leave of the House, withdrawn.)

Mr. SPEAKER: The question is that an additonal
amount of Rs.8,56,475 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come 1n the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March, 1956, for the ad-
ministration of the head “42.—Co-operation—II.—Rural
Development”’,

(The Motion was adopted.)

Supplementary Demand No.16

“43.—INDUSTRIES AND~ SUPPLIES—I.—SERICGUL-
TURE AND WEAVING.”

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister): Mr. Speaker,
Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg
to move that an additional amount of Rs. 15,500 be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending 3lst
NI_arch, 1956 for the administration of the head ‘“‘43.—Indus-
tries and Supplies—I.—Sericulture and Weaving”.

Rs.
1. Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. s 22,10,800

II. Additional amount now required 2 LFs 15,500



1592

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH JUNE,

III. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—

Grant originally voted Additional amount now

by the Assembly rerjuired
Minor and Sub-head : A —— & \
Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Arcas
8] (2) (3) (4) (%) (6)
Rs. Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs,
1. E. Training organisation—
(8) Farm Ol‘gan_isation_
2. D F
Pay of Establishment . . 22,500 12,100 2,790 2,19
3. Allowances and Honoraria 15,150 9,300 1,690 .. 1,690
4. i :
Contingencies 8,0000 23,100 11,020 11,020
Total .. A s - 15,500 e 15,500

EXPLANATORY NOTES

meng‘cﬁ'e :Iglﬁll:rg Is necessary ,f;or. implementation of the Scheme “Establish-

ly Qiseestrics ﬁm at Agia” in Goalpara Subdivision with a view to sup-
fE(’)r sillkcwormaki thuga, Eri and Mulberry Silkworm seeds and food plants
difficulties. 1 1o e Sermultungt . Due to transport bottle-neck and other
f thonil Pt been‘ possible to meet the demand of the local rearers
rom other 'arms of the State in time. By implementing: this Scheme it

will be p055_1b1§ to meet the demand as well as to increase production of silk
and per capita income of the siJk growers, ¥ * ¥ % 3

Mr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an addi-
tional amount of Rs.15,500 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March, 1956, for the ad-
ministration of the h.Cad,,“43-—-Industries and Supplies—I.—
Sericulture and Weaving.



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1593

Rs.
1. Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. 5 22,10,800
II. Additional amount now required F e 15,500
III. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Grant originally voted Additional amo unt now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head A -+ SN .
Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Arcas
(1) (2) (3) ) (5) (6)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. E. Training Organisation—
1. (a) Farm Organisation—
2. Pay of Establishment .. e 22,500 12,100 2,790 it 2,790
3, Allowances and Honoraria .. 15,150 9,300 1,690 i 1,690
| 4, Contingencies - < 38,000 ¢ 123,100 . 11,020 .s 11,020
Total .. e e 0 15,500 0 15,500

| (The Motion was then put by the Chair as a question
. pefore the House and was adopted.)

i Supplementary Demand No.17

«43.—INDUSTRIES AND SUPPLIES—II.--COTTAGE
INDUSTRIES”

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister): Mr. Speaker,
Gir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg,
o move that an additional amount of Rs. 2,18,480 be granted
(o the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which win
me in the course of payment during the year ending 3lst
aarch, 1956, for the administration of the head *“43.—Indus-

( iries and Supplies—II1.—Cottage Industries”.



1594 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH JuNg,

Rs,
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. 4 18,11,300
II. Additional amount now required ¥, e 2,18,480
III. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Grant originaly voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head — 2 v A \
Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Arcas
(1 R£2) (?gs Ig‘?) (51){ Rs(ﬁ)
NORMAL— ' : E i '
(1) A.—Provincial Organisation—
4. Contingencies ot e 5,800 - L500 -... 1,500
(2) D.—Grants-in-aid .. s 74,400 .. 28,500, 1,015 28,500
Development Scheme (Five Year
(Plan)—
(3) A--—H—-—l_)irgction--—Provincial
Organisation—
Pay of Officers A o0 2,500 2 6,150 — 6,150
Pay of Establishment 4 6,700 = 3,600 4 3,600
Allowances and Honoraria ., 5,800 o 1,230 B 1,230
Contingencics e 5 2,400 . 500 - 500
(4) E—I1—Works v S eAs 000 .. 1,77,000 .. 1,77,000
Total . W 1,42)600¢ .. 2,18,480  1,42,600 218480

EXPLANATORY NOTES

(1) A sum of Rs. 1500 is required in connection with payment for
house rent for oflice accommodation and other contingent charges, The
present allotment for house rent is inadequate as the house rent was fixed at
an enhanced rate of Rs. 225 per mengem,

(2) A sum of Rs. 28,500 is required for grant made by Government of
India to Assam Co-operative Bell-metal Utensil Manufacturing  Society,
Ltd., Sarthebari. The amount could not he utilised last year as the machi-
nery proposed to be I‘Jurchased could not be supplied in time by the
suppliers, '



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1595

(3) A sum of Rs.11,480 is required in connection with setting up of a
Planning Cell in the Department, recently sanctioned,. The expenditure
was unforeseen, hence no provision was made in the Budget.

(4) A sum of Rs. 1,12,000 is required for the building of the Cot-
tage Industries Training Institute, Gauhati, which is under construction
through Public Works Department. The existing provision of Rs.éS,ODO_is
inadequate as no expenditure could be incurred last year and the entire
amount for the original work will have to be met during the current year.
Another sum of Rs. 63,000 is required for a building for the . Government
Soap Factory Training Institute at Gauhati.  Provision was made last
year but no expenditure was incurred as the building could not he
completed.

Mr SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an ad-
ditional amount of Rs. 2,18,480, be granted to the M_inister
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the
course of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956,
for the administration of the head “43.—Industries and Sup-
plies—II.—Cottage Industries’.

Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. o 18,11,300
II. Additional amount now required . s 2,18,480
IT1. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head — = N7 A \
Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Arecas
(1) (2) B @ (5) (6)
Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs,
NORMAL —
(1) A.—Provincial Organisation—
4. Contingencies .. e 5,800 .. 1,500 o 1,500
(2) D.—Grants-in-aid .. e 74,400 . 28,500 > 28,500
Development Scheme (Five-Year
Plan)
(3) A.—I1I—Dircction—Provincial
Organisation—
Pay of Officers o % 2,500 0 6,150 LXK 6,150
Pay of Establishment e 6,700 e 3,600 o 3,600
Allowances and Honoraria .. 5,800 o) 1,230 o 1,230
Contingencies = i 2,400 i 1500 5 500
(4) E—1—Works i ¥ 45,000 S 1,77,000 o 177,000

Total .. o 1,42,600 % 2,18,480 1,42,600 = 2,18,480

o



1596 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH June,

Maulavi TAJUDDIN AHMED: Mr. Speaker, Sir, I
beg to move that the provision of Rs. 28,500 under Supplemen-
tary Demand No. 17, Major head—43.—Industries and Sup-
plies—II.—Cottage Industries, Minor head (2) D.—Grant-in-
aid, at page 25 o_f the list of Supplementary Demands, be re-
duced by Re.l, 7., the amount of the whole Supplementary
Demand of Rs.2,18,480 do stand reduced by Re.l.

My intention of moving the Cut Motion is to criticise the
Government for unnecessary delay in purchasing the machi-

Islzghg%g Iglc Bell Metal Utensil Manufacturing Society, Ltd.,

Sir, it is a well known fact that Sarthebari is famous for Bell
Metal Manufacturmg._ In our childhood we read in (Sratt=) cgie
EFI ?ﬁ*ﬁ?{dcﬁi_in W AT iz Ate-aisT icq Fegis | Even the  little
pg’lsd :Eceggls re(a}d that net aréf’; Fiz7 AtT-aiee= SIS REENICH Afte_r Inde-
e improvglnl;e t0\/({3‘rnn'1entr, 1s always thinking and trying for
G 1_Stn .0l our home industries in Assam. Also owr
o rtylnfg to find out some new industries and spend-
= tryingg 2 ﬁnlzln ol money for this purpose. Our Government
ook (e r(:gt. somethmg out of nothing and on the other
TR 3 1s not taking proper steps for the improve-

s¢ which are already existing in our State.

timeBi'illlmlf\:/liféi}alUteESﬂS ar¢ manufactured in Sarthebari from
able to purchase  th ut up to this time our Government is not
Manufacturing Soc: fr machinery for the Bell Metal Utensil
for this delag ];(Ele Y> Ltd., at Sarthebari. We find no reason

Y. Irom the Explanatory Notes of this Supple-

mentary Demanp
itiTisealie Yealc*l ;:et}lllave seen that the amount could not be

could not be > 1€ Machinery proposed to be purchased,
know when thi:ucl? prcd in time by the suppliers. Now, may we

placed ? Did therg?vgr SUpply was placed and to whom it was

supply of the macllinerr;m«fnt take proper care and steps for the

sary delay.

Mr. SPEAKER: The Ciyt Motion moved is that the provi-

of Rs. 28,500 under Supplemeny, Demand No.17, Major
head —43.—Industries  and .Supplig——II—Cottage Industri]es,
Minor head (2) D.—Grantin-aid, a4 page 25 of the list of
Supplementary Demands, be reduced by Re.l, t.c., the amount
of the whole Supplementary Demand gp Rs.2: 18,480 do stand
reduced by Re.I,




——m
1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

Shri RANENDRA MOHAN DAS: Sir, I rise to support
the Motion moved by my Friend, Mr. Tajuddin Ahmed.

1597

It has been pointed out that the actual purchase of machi-
nery was to be made by the Co-operative Society and not by
the Government. Now, Sir, what machineries are required
for bell metal manufacturing I do not know. Are the machi-
neries to be imported from America or England or any other
foreign countries? So far as I understand the machineries are
to be purchased inside India. If that is the case, then what is
the reason for not being able to purchase the machineries which
costs only Rs.28,500 by the Co-operative Society for such an
essential industry in our State? So, the very fact goes against
the efficiency of the Co-operative Society. Therefore, what
I want to know from the Government is the reason which stood
on the way in the purchase of such machineries which were avai-
lable in India. Without getting full partlcula_trs from the
Government we are unable to recon}n}end this amount as
it is placed before the House by the Minister. We have seen
that every time in the Budget Session we vote some amount
which Government cannot spend and after two months or
so they again come forward with this demand in the shape of
Supplementary Grant. So, we want to know categorically
from the Minister-in-charge the reason why the machinery
could not be purchased.

Shri RUPNATH BRAMHA (Minister): My, Speaker
Sir, it was not due to any laches on the part of Government that
the delay occurred. The machinery had to be manufactyreq 1
may tell the hon. Mover of the Cut Motion that the machinery
of the mill has already been manufactured at Mirzapore in
Uttar Pradesh. (Mr. Speaker—According to vyour speci-
fication ?) Yes, Sir, and the contractor with whom we have
made arrangements for its supply has already sent technicians
to prepare the foundation and make other necessary arrange-
ments. As soon as we get wagon space in the railway we shall
bring the machinery and we hope to be able to set it up within
a month or two.

A wvoice:—What kind of machinery ?

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister):
a rolling mill. In view of what I have said, Sir
hon. Mover will withdraw his Cut Motion.

It is called
» I hope the



1598  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [25T Jusg,

Maulavi TAJUDDIN AHMED: 1 beg leave of the
House to withdraw my Cut Motion.

(The Cut Motion was, by leave of the House, withdrawn).

Mr. SPEAKER: Mr. Goswami, how do you consll\c;cr
the grant to be inadmissible ? You need not move Fhe 0-
tion. Simply give reasons in support of your contention.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: The point is that this

matter should not have come in the form of a Supplcmcn.tary
Demand.

Mr. SPEAKER: What prevents it from coming ? What
is the rule in vogue ?

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Rule 125, which states
“the amount authorised by the Appropriation Act, in respect
of a particular service for the current financial year is found
to be insufficient for the purposcs of that year or when a need
has arisen during the current financial year for supplementar’z
or additional e i

SR xpenditure upon some new service..........
his is not a new service,

Shri RUPNAT
was considered to b

Mr.

H BRAHMA (Minister): The amount
e insufficient,

SPEAKER: The first part covers it.
Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI:

concerned, I haye pu
1t proves lack of f,

So far as the first part is
ut it in the form of a Clut Motion because
resight on the part of Government.

Mr., SPEAKER .

is 1S i I want ‘he rule under which
this is Inadmissible. to see that th

Shri HARESWAR Goswamr: In a way it is. Had
the Government thought gyer the whole scheme and allotted
money for it and if in course of execution of that scheme the

e, as f'qu nd in?uﬂid@“% then Government would have
been justified in coming f

¢ ] Orward with this demand. Even if
my contention is ruled out of order, I want to speak on the
Motion,

Mr. SPEAKER: I find that Mr.
Rule 125(1). The first part of that ,y
and, therefore, his objection is untenah]
can, however, speak on facts.

Goswami has invoked
le covers the demand
e and ruled out. You

T J



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1599

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Alright, Sir. It is stated
at page 25 that ““a sum of Rs.1,12,000 is required for the building
of the Cottage Industries Training Institute, Gauhati, which
is under construction through the Public Works Department.
The existing provision of Rs. 45,000 is inadequate as no ex-
penditure could be incurred last year and the entire amount
for the original work will have to be met during the current
year. Another sum of Rs. 65,000 is required for a building
for the Government Soap Factory Training Institute at Gau-
hati. Provision was made last year but no expenditure was
incurred as the building could not be completed.” Our peren-
nial objection is against bringing such demands under the sup=
plementary budget. Supplementary Demands are made for
the purposc of meeting expenditure on new scheme or on
something which could not be foreseen. Now, Sir, here 1s
one item, wviz., the Cottage Industries Training Institute for
which a building was required to be constructed. We have
such a vast staff in the Public Works Department that they could
make an estimate for the building and could come forward
with the whole demand at the first instance. There was no
necessity of coming with a supplementary demand now. S0
far as the Soap Industry building 1is conc_el‘ned, the soap indus-
try is not something néw at Gauhati. Ifit hasbeen there and
if at the time of asking for Rs. 65,000 for the construction of the
house for the soap factory Government was not fully aware of
the possibility or impossibility of constructing the house, then
they should not have in that year come with that proposal and
we would not have allowed money, which was to lapse. Now,
we always find that these things are done in a most irregular
manner. Whenever anything occurs in their mind, the Govern-
ment come forward with a demand, but they cannot execute
the work and the money lapses. Then they again come in the
the form of a supplementary demand, which precludes us from
discussing the matter from the policy point of view. This,
I think, is not proper. In both these items, I find that there
was lack of foresight. Government should have foreseen about
the probable cost of both these houses and they should have
come all at once for the whole amount and not in successive
stages. Therefore, I am against this grant.

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister): Mr. .Speaker,
Sir, the construction work was entrusted to the Public Works
Department and it was started in the last part of the financial
year 1954-55. The amount of expenditure, therefore, could
not be anticipated and included in the normal Budget of the



1600 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH JUNE,
Cottage Industries Department. We also peroposed that this

should be included in the Public Works Department Normal
Budget. But this also could not be done at the close of the

financial year. That is why we are coming in the form of a
supplementary demand.

Mr. SPEAKER: The question is that an additional
sum of Rs. 2,18,480 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March, 1956, for the ad-

ministration of the head “43.—Industries and Supplies—II.—
Cottage Industries,

(The Motion was adopted.)
S“PPIEmentary Demand Ne.18

“47—MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS.”
Shri OMEO KUMAR DAS (Minister): Sir, on the

:,}elcommenda.tlpn of the Government of Assam, I beg to move

Mailrtf i%[n additional amount of Rs. ’2,63,505 be g}'antec.i to the

0 tlllse er-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come

1956 fcpurse of payment during the year ending 31st March,

bon or the administration of the head ¢47.—Miscellancous
epartments,”’

{4 Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. .. 6,90,500
I1. Additional amount now required 2,63,505

III. Sub-head under whj b ! .
Will Be dcsis ich the Supplementary Demand

ted for—
Grant originally voted Additional amount now
Minor and sub-head , by the Assimbly . reqmicd ‘
Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule  General  Schedule Total
1 Areas Areas !
M HOREN©) ) & 0
S. S S. S. 5.
1.B(a)—Labour 4922425 .. 33,870 33,870
2, “C—Inspector of Steam Boilers”, 65,000 . 13,500 13,500
3. E—Preservation and Translation 38,600 1,920 1,920
of Ancient Manuscript.
DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
UNDER FIVE YEAR PLAN—
4. 2.B—2(a)—Labour ‘e 4. 2,14,215 i 2,14.215
Grand Total .. 5,26,025 i 2,63,505 2,63,505




19551 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1601
EXPLANATORY NOTES

I, Consequent on the confirmation of Labour Officers and Labour
Inspectors from the dates of completion of 2nd year of their services, the
officers concerned are now entitled to draw their increments which were kept
in abeyance since 1951. For this purpose a sum of Rs.1,870 and Rs.27,000
as pay of Labour Officer and Labour Inspectors respectively together with
another sum of Rs. 5,000 as cost of living allowance are required. Provi-
sion was made for this purpose through Supplementary Demand last year
but expenditure could not be incurred due to non-receipt of authority slip
from Accountant General, Assam, Total sum for this purpose required is
Rs. 33,870.

2. A sum of Rs. 13,500 for the purchase of a Land Rover for the Office
of the Chief Inspector of Boilers, Assam is required. The vehicle is
imperatively necessary for efficient administration of the Department.

Hence this Demand.

3. A sum of Rs.1,920 is required due to the fact that the services of an
Ahom knowing Pandit are essential to help the Special Ofﬁcer-for Ahom
studies and translating the Ahom Manuscripts and two Copyists are es-
sential to copy out Manuscripts, especially those which cannot be easily

deciphered and those which are to be returned to the owners.
g * %

4. A sum of Rs. 2,14,215 (Recurring Rs. 16,280 and non-recurring
Rs. 1,97,935) is required for the implementation of the following schemes

relating to Five-Year Plan—

7) Improvement of the present Rowriah Labour Welfare Trainin
G S
entre.

() Introduction of Blacksmith shop in eight ex-tea garden Welfare
Centre.

(1) Construction of a Female Welfare Training Centre.

(iv) Establishment of a welfare section in the Office of the Labour
Commissioner,

Provision for the above schemes could not be made in the current year’s
Budget as the schemes under Five-Year Plan were uuder consideration of
Government. ‘These schemes have very recently been sanctioned. An
advance of Rs. 1,97,935 was taken from the Contingency Fund.

Mr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an ad-
ditional amount of Rs. 2,63,505 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course
of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956, for the
administration of the head ““47,—Miscellaneous Departments™,



1602 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH JuxE,

Rs,
1. Grant originally voted by the Assembly b e 6,90,500
I1. Additional amount now required . e 2,63,505
IT1. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-heacl , A — A —
Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule  General — Schedule Total
Arcas Areas
(1) 2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
LB(a)—Labour 492,425 .. 33,870 .. 33,870
2‘ £ . 2
Cgllst,lfpcctor of Steam Boi- 65,000 .. 13,5000 <0 13,500
3. E.—Prescrvation
v and Translati 3 g 2
of Ancient Manuscrr?g:.“wn & 0 - L ¥ L2
DEVELOPMENT §C
HEME =
DER FIVE YEAR PLAN B
4.2, B—9(,\_
2(a)—Lahour 2. 14215 -4, 2,14,215
Grand Total .. 5,26,025 oo 2,63,505 o 2,63,503

(The Motion wa

the House ang B aS put by the Chair as a question before

dopted.)

S“PPIGmentary Demand No.19

A 50.—CIVIIAII\TDV1\£ORKS-STATE (EXCLUDING TOOLS
LANT AND ESTABLISHMENT,”.

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA

:::‘ﬁcommenda?l_g)n 1°f the Governor of Assam, I beg to move
Mqt.an gdd1110f1a amount of Rs. 4,90,641 be granted to the
inister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come

in the course of payment during the year ending 31st March
1956, for the Administration of the hgra,d “50.——%ivil Works—’

State (excluding Tools and Plant and Establishment)”,

(Minister): Sir, on the



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1603

" Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. T 6,49,95,500
1I. Additional amount now recuired B 4,90,641

III. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—

Grant originally voted by Additional amount now

the Assembly required
Minor and sub-hecad p A - DT 3
Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General  Schedule Total
Arcas Areas
(1) (2) 3) @ ® (6)
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs
NORMAL—
A.—Original Works—
(a) Buildings—
General Administration 18,38,207 1,03,597 12,387 6,613 19,000
Police .. 10,80,727 7,78,596 33,332 o 33,332
Education 14,46,713 1,90,209  1,04,010 5% 1,04,010
Public Health 1,60,680 25,000 46,000 e 46,000
Industries and Supplics—
Sericulture and Weaving 5,000 85,300 o 85,300
(b) Communications—
Ordinary roads 35,79,248 6,88,418 20,000 20,000
Boats, bridges and ferries 10,000 R 10,000
Total—A 81,10,575 17,85,820  3,11,029 6,613 3,17,642
D.—Grants-in-aid for commu- 8,56,277 3,86,500 50,999 50,999
nications.
Total—Normal 89,66,852  21,72,320 3,62,028 6,613  3,68,641
DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES
UNDER FIVE YEAR PLAN—
A-2.—Qriginal Works—
(a) Buildings-—
Education . y 2,50,000 92,000 92,000
Agriculturc . 2,68,500 30,000 30,000
Total—A-2 5,18,500 1,22,000 1,22,000
Grand Total 94,85,352 21,72,320  4,84,028 6,613 4,90,641
# * *



1604 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH June,

Mr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an addi-
tional amount of Rs. 4,90,641 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course
of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956, for the
administration of the head “50.—Civil Works—State (excluding
Tools and Plant and Establishment).”

Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly 6,49,95,500
I1. Additional amount now required 4,90,641

II1. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—

Grant originally voted by Additional amount now

the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head A A \
Sixth Sixth
General Schedule  General  Schedule Total
Arcas Arcas
(1) (2) (3) (4 (5) (6)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
NORMAL—
A.—Original Works—
(@) Buildings—
General Administration 18,38,207 1,03,507 12,387 6,613 19,000
Police .. 10,80,727  7,78,596 33,332 33,332
Education 14,46,713 1,00,209 1,014,010 1,04,010
Public Health 1,60,680 25,000 46,000 46,000
Industries and Supplics—
Sericulture and Weaving 5,000 85,300 85,300
() Communications—
Ordinary roads . 35,79,248  6,88,418 20,000 20,000
Boats, bridges and ferries - 10,000 10,000
Total—A 81,10,575 17,385,820 \ 3,11,029 6,613 3,17,642
D.—Grants-in-aid for Commu. 856,277  3,86,500 50,999 50,999
nications.
Total—Normal 89,66,852  21,72,320  3,62,028 6,613 3,68,641
DEVEILOPMENT SCHEMES
(FIVE YEAR PLAN)
A-2.—Original Works—
(7) Buildings—
Education s 2,50,000 92,000 92,000
Agriculture e 2,628,500 -y, 30,000 30,000
Total—A-2 5,18,500% 590 1,22,000 ©1,22,000
Grand total e OEBABL 2172320 484028 6,618 490,641




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1605

~ Maulavi MUHAMMAD UMARUDDIN: Sir, in my
opinion, the demand is inadmissible in as much as no explanation
has been given on each of the items involved. For the previous
demands a certain amount of explanation has been given as to
why the amounts could not be provided in the regular budget
and therefore supplementary demand had to be brought for-
ward, but here, we do not find anything except certain details
in page 58 and the explanatory note only states—‘Please see
pages ‘58-63 of Appendix ‘A’ in pages 58-63............ ..

Mir. SPEAKER: Have you scen column 9 in those ,

pages ?
Maulavi MUHAMMAD UMARUDDIN: This column
is not sufficient, e.g., itis thus stated in column 9 after item
No.2 in page 58. It is essentially necessary to construct an
additional servants’ shed at “Stony Land”. T know it is ncces-
sary but why it was not foreseen at the time of making the
general budget. It seems there is practically no difference
between Supplementary Demands and regular budget demands.
The whole intention of bringing Supplementary Demand has
been lost sight of. What is the use of bringing a budget if you
think that you cannot make up your mind as to the exact
extent of the expenditure you are going to incur during
the year ? For instance, the Minister-in-charge of Public
Works Department, whenever he thinks necessary, may come up
before the House with a demand in the shape of Supplementary
Demand and the budget in such a case will lose its meaning.

In the next item at page 58 it is stated, ‘‘the amount is
required for construction of a motor garage for the Government
Jeep allotted to the Subdivisional Officer, North Cachar Hills. .”
etc., but it has not been stated when the Jeep was purchased.
This I think , is due to administrative defects.

Mr. SPEAKER: It has been stated in that explanation,
“The jeep has recently been allotted to him.”

Maulavi MUHAMMAD UMARUDDIN: It should be
stated properly from which head the Jeep was purchased for
which the garage is necessary. It may be argued that the
Jeep goes under another department. Perhaps the Chief
Minister provides the Jeep and the Public Works Department

Minister—the garage.



1606 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRAN'LS [25TH Jung,

Myr. SPEAKER: Jcep may be purchased from another
head but construction of garage is under the Public Works
Department.

Maulavi MUHAMMAD UMARUDDIN: The point is
that it has become a sort of a rotine or customary for Govern-
ment to come with such demands. If we go on like this the
whole year round we may just as well dispense with a regular
budget and bring in demands as and when necessary. As for
instance on Education we are going to spcnd say rupees two
crores or more through regular budget and from the Sup-
plementary Demands under this head Rs. 50 lakhs or so
may be asked for. So, we do not know the position exactly
what  total expenditure is being incurred in one year on
Education. I appreciate that for developmental projects we

ar;l 1rl; a state of flux and certain amount of uncertainty pre-
vals but that should be an exception and not the rule.

Mr. SPEAKER:

Cachar Hills Y ou should remember that this North

district.

Maulavi MUHAMMAD UMARUDDIN: Here the Mi-

mister has not given an

The question is whether this
2 Suppl ghtPils a Supplementary Demand
. : €mentary Budget 1s necessary, we must
R%:ﬁtaf;egrg{;;?e ttlllﬁa efiplaination. Bp&t the main point is that
a way that in futup, iﬁgu ar budget it should be made in such
under the same hesy ere should not be any further demand
there is no distincti as 1ar as possible. Now, it is found that
9 a regular and supplementary
10 crores in the regular budget
budget. Our su A t0b3dcr?:rcs in thetsupplcmcnﬁar};
5 udget comes to near abou
4}? tcl) d‘)obge;eci%;z(?f the regular budget. I think, such demands
it b o otherwise, the officers will be delaying
matters the w % elt1me and come with new fitems at any time
of the year. UILess serious view is taken of the situation
you cannot bring the depart

b e ments under your control. If
we relax on suc atters there will he inefliciency and bad
administration.

For these reasons, I appeal to the Finance Minister also
that in future he should be carefi] not to allow such undue

m.m*




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1607

Mr. SPEAKER: You have allowed somehow Rs. 75
lakhs for Contingency Fund.

Maulavi MUHAMMAD UMARUDDIN: We have done
so. It has been passed. But my point is that the Supple-
mentary Demand may go upto say Rs. 5 crores. We want that
Government should spend money but that should be spent
under some definite procedure. The House has got
a responsibility. We want Government to give us a true
picture of things. We want to know how this or that
money was being spent. But as matters stand at present
we cannot keep pace with the expenditure because we
cannot follow the trend of expenditure under the proce-
dure that is being followed by Government. We
want to be a little strict over these things and we must pass
our expenditure in such a way that we do not lose tracks on
the progress of expenditure. We have allotted money for our
Five Year Plan, for our National Extension Service Schemes
and so on and so forth, but we do not know how this money
was being spent. We are anxious that money should be spent,
if provided for road construction or for things of that sort, but
it should be spent in the proper manner. We want to be
prompt, we want to be up and doing in these things. But as I
have said, the procedure adopted by Government is not satis-
factory. These Sir, are our difficulties. The House cannot
keep pace with the pace’ol expendltu're if de}nands are brought all
throughout the year without assigning satisfactory reasons,

Shri RANENDRA MOHAN DAS: Mr. Speaker, Sir, I
want certain clarifications from the Government. Reference

has been made here to this 75 lakhs of rupees for Contingency
Fund. .

Mr. SPEAKER: But you have alrcady agreed to give
that.

Shri RANENDRA MOHAN DAS: Yes, Sir, but I
definitely remember that when Government wanted to raise
this fund to Rs.75 lakhs, it was mainly stated for unforeseen cir-
cumstances like flood, earthquake, "etc., and not for day-to-
day administration. Now, the clarification that I seek will
be found at page 58 of the List of Supplementary Demands,

Here a Supplementary Demand for Rs.6,668 has been made ‘“for

construction of additional servant shed in Stony Land’. The



1608 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH Just,

first thing I want to know is, who resides in Stony Land ? Second-
ly, on what principle this amount was sanctioned for construg
tion of a servant’s shed ? I have seen, Sir, the recommenda-
tion of the Government of India where they have provided
loan for construction of houses, does not excecd Rs.2,800 for-
servant’s quarters.

Now, Rs. 6,668 will be required for cuusu'uc_tion of a ser-
vant’s shed but as per Government of India policy Rs. 8,000
should be spent or given for construction of houses for persons

whose income is less than Rs.6,000 . ... (Shri Siddhinath Sarma:
That is the maximum....... ... ) and Rs. 2,800 is estimated
for servants’ or sweepers’ or labourers’ quarters. . ... . EEER

i Mr. SPEAKER: Have you noticed that the remarks
1s “for servants’ shed?’’—it might be for more than one servant.

Shri RANENDRA MOHAN DAS: Yes, if it is for two
servants then the estimate is correct, but that was not clearly
mentioned.

. . Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): The reference
is for servants’ not for one servant.,

Shri BAN,ENDRA MOHAN DAS: In that case also
I seek clarlﬁcatlon from the Minister as to how many servants
will be staying there ? If it is for two familics, then the estimate

m‘corregt; otherwise this is double than what was estimated
by the Government of India.

Now regarding t} ; : :
i 1€ construct : - oarage in the
Silchar Deputy g nstruction of a motor garage

Commissioner’s . : ~xplanation
. « : I's bungalow, the explanatiol
Is that “there is o temporary shed with bamboo walls in which

Government vehicles are & : i

2 t at night. But it is not safe to
keep costly vehicles in P B .
looked and coveray such a shed which could not be properly

. - In view of this, the work is of urgent
33 S
necesslly. . - eoiion see, Sir, that this work is of urgent neces-
SIt,y'. ThlSI garage has heep there in the Deputy Commission-
er’s bungalow where there gy 24 hours armed guards. So to
protect the vehicle from sup and rain an ordinary fencing is
enough. but what is the necessity for as much as 5 thousand
rupees for a Pucca constructiop, ° » This is simply a luxury.
So far I understand and I haye geey also many Government
officers stationed in Silchar are rotting in the Dak Bungalow
or Inspection Bungalow. So, ingieaq”of wasting this money
in garage: why not construct one gmall house to house the
" Government officers and thereby the money will be properly
utilised. These are the clarification 1 want, Sir.




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1609

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): Mr. Speaker,
Sir, my Friends, Umaruddin Saheb and Shri Ranendra Mohan
Das, in the course of their speeches have criticised our officers
very harshly. I must tell my Friend, Umaruddin Saheb, that the
officers sleep and eat like us. As far as I know, the officers
also discharge their duty faithfully. But I know, that he would
have criticised them more harshly and more bitterly for delay
if they had not broughtin this Supplementary Demand for
implementation of the work. My Friend criticised the officers
that they are sleeping over their files and not doing their work—
this I cannot admit, Sir. Now, let me explain the position.
While I was appointed a Minister I used to live in this House
in “Stony Land”. After I shifted from there the house was
given to our Parliamentary Secretary and Deputy Ministers
and when they also shifted from there this has again been al-
lotted to the office of the Statistical Department and the Ins-
-pectress of Schools. So at that time when this House was oc-
cupied by us it was not anticipated that this would be converted
into an office. But as soon as this was converted into an office,
it was found necessary to have servants’ quarters so that some
Chowkidar or other servants might stay there to keep guard
over the house and the offices. As I have already said, this
conversion of the ‘Stony Land’ into an office could not be fore-
seen at that time, when schedule for the Budget was submitted.
But as soon as this was done, we have come with this proposal.
My Friends could have asked for clarification if they are not
clear about this.But instead of that my Friend is criticising the
officers that they were sleeping over their files. Sir, they are
also human beings like ourselves, they also eat and require
sleep.  This was known after the schedule for the budget was

submitted.

Maulavi MUHAMMAD UMARUDDIN: But Sir, that
is not given here.

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA: If any clarification is
necessary, hon. Member should have asked for it instead of
criticising like that. Sir, similarly regarding the garages also,
it has .been stated at page 58 of the list of Supplementary
Demands for Grants, ““There is a temporary shed with bamboo
walls in which Government vehicles are kept at night. But it
is not safe to leave costly wvehicles in such a shed which
could not be properly looked and covered. In view of this, the
work tis of urgent necessity,”  Sir, originally there was a
temporary garage, but that garage was damaged. As gsoon
as that garage was damaged, they submitted this proposal



1610 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH Jung

for ‘a permanent garage, for the 3 vehicles which were
supplied only recently probably during the month of March
or April last. ‘Therefore the necessity could not be anticipated
before the schedule for the Budget for the current year was
submitted.

(The Motion was then put by the Chair as a question
before the House and was adopted.)

Supplementary Demand No.20

“52.—A.-—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE CON-
NECTED WITH ELECTRICITY SCHEME”

Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister): Mr. Speaker, Sir,
on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg to
move tha_t_an gtdditional amount of Rs.3,36,550 be granted
to the Mlmster-m-charge to defray certain charges which will:

come in the course of payment during ti di 1
yment during the year ending 3lst
March, 1956, for the administration of the head “52.—A.—

Other : : fl
SCt}l;lecrln lieven ue expenditure connected  with  Electricity
€5
Rs,
I- L
Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. . 1,28,600
IT. Additi ’
ditional amount now required s is 3,36,550
II1. Sub- ;
wi]];e]ad under which the Supplementary Demand
D¢ accounted for—
Grant originally votéd Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
I\’I' o r e N == 2
Herand sub-head Sixth Sixth X
General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Areas
M Y Pop & o
. Establishm ! Rs, s, S. s. S,
of EIeetri(gi::,c;ﬁ&%?"‘Traming
Drivers— tesel Engine
(a) Allowances and Hopeun .-
(4) Clontingencies Cfr.lmana .. o . 2,250 .. 2,250
Development -thCmf.-s-_Fi\'.' 10,400 . 10,400
Year Plan.— v e . =
Miscellaneous expenditure—
2. Electric Installation in the
Assam Medical College— 'S
Pay of Officers . e » 3200 L bun 3,200
Pay of Establishment o N . 16,400 Ix 16,400
Allowances and Honoraria e g Iy 5,200 X 5,200
Contingencies ¥ st A 0 1,74,200 e 1,74,200
Works ) 9 P s 42,000 .. 42,000
Total 52 . e 2,41,000 .. 2,41,000




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1611

Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head P A v A \
. Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule General  Schedule Total
Areas Areas ;
(1) (2) (3 (4) () (6}

Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs,

3, Electric Installation in the Agri-
cultural College—

Pay of Officers ots ol . s 2,400 e 2,400
Pay of Establishment .. . oia o 6,100 e 6,100
Allowances and Honoraria .o o ac 5,800 A 5,800
Contingencies - o s AL 12,100 st 12,100
Works i b ve i - e 56,500 s 56,500
82,900 5 82,900
Total o o N 3,36,550 o 3,36,550

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. It is considered necessary that a training class should be opened
for imparting course of training to train up 10/15 Electrician and 10/15 Diesel
Engine Drivers. ~ This will go a long way to obviate the difficulty in
finding such personnel within the State itself and hence is the provision which
is quite unforeseen.

To meet immediate expenditure an advance of Rs. 12,650 has been
taken from the Contingency Fund.

2 & 3. With effect from Ist April, 1954 the Power House control of
the Assam Medical College and Assam Agricultural College came under the
control of the Electrical Adviser, making him responsible for generation,
supply and distribution of electricity like the commercial undertakings.
The Secretary to the Government of Assam in the Medical Department and
Secretary to the Government of Assa}m in the Agricultural Department were
the administrative heads for the affairs of the Assam Medical College electri-
fication and Assam Agricultural College electrification respectively. The
arrangement as above was not considered to be satisfactory. It is therefore
thought necessary to place the above schemes under the unified control of
the Planning and Development Department. In order to effect this change,
necessary provision has to be made under the head “52.—-—A.—-cher Rex:cque
expenditure in connection with electricity schemes” surrendenng_the existing
provision of Rs. 2,41,000 in the Medical Budget and Rs. 82,900 in the Agri-
culture Budget under the minor heads “D.—Q,—-h:{edlcal Colleges and
Schools—(¢) Electric Supply in the Medical College and “G.—2.—Agricultural
Education—(d) Electric Supply, Agricultural College respectively.



1612  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH JUNE,

Mr. SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs. 3,36,550 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March, 1956, for the ad-
ministration of the head “52.—A—Other Revenue expenditure
connected with Electricity Scheme”.

Rs.

I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. » 1,28,600
I1. Additional amount now required e S8 3,36,550
II1. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for— y
Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head | A 57 A )
Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule  General Schedule Total
Arcas Areas
) 2 @ (4 (5) (6)
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
1 Estabfl_iis:l}mcnt charges-—Training
ol Llectrician and Dj
gine Drivers— P .
(@) Allowances and Honoraria , , : 2 950 2.950
. » s e Ly .. 3
. () Contingencies 10.400 10.400
DCVCIO%E‘;T_ Schemes—TFive Year
Miscellaneous expenditure—
2, Electric Installation ;
Medical College ¢ ASsam
Pay of Officers
3,200 - 3,200
Pay of Establishment .,
16,400 8a 16,400
Allowances and Honoraria % 90 5.900
.. s A A 5,
Contingencics . 54
= 5 o 1,74,200 s 1,74,200
Work: o ls 3
B . 48 42,000 .. 42,000
Total ;T e " 2,41,000 .. 2,41,000




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1613

Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head — o G A 5
Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule  General  Schedule
Arcas Areas Total
(N (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
3. Electric Installation in the Agri-
cultural College—
Pay of Officers 2,400 o 2,400
Pay of Establishment .. 6,100 o . 6,100
Allowances and Honoraria 5,800 £ 5,300
Contingencics 12,100 i 12,100
Works 56,500 i 535,3)
62,900 o 82,900
‘Fotal 3 b o 3,36,550 ¥ 3,36,550

(The Motion was then put by the Chair as a question
before the House and was adopted.)

Supplementary Demand No.21
“54,—FAMINE RELIEF”

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister): Mr. Speaker, Sir,
on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg to
move that an additional amount of Rs.2,25,000 be granted to
the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
- come in the course of payment during the year ending 31st
March 1956, for the administration of the head “54,—Famine

Relief.” :

Rs.
1. Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. ‘e 26,91,700
1I. Additional amount now required o 2,25,000




1614 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH June,

III. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—

Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required.
Minor and sub-head
Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Areas
(0 (2) 3) (4) (5) (6)
. Rs. Rs. Bs: Rs. Rs,
A. Famine Relief—
1. (a) Relicf Works .. 1,00,000 20,06,700 2,00,000 .. 2,00,000
2. (b) Gratuitous Relief | 300,000 1,34,850 - 25,000 25,000
Total . .. 400,000 21,41,550 2,00,000 25,000 2,25,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. Thq amount asked for will he required for rendering relief to the
people affected by flood, crosion, cyclone, hailstorm and fire, etc., of the
various Plains Districts of the State, This being an expenditure of uncertain
nature, no accurate estimate could be made in the Budget.

5 Iai;tg}‘;sp fli?'l‘;ﬁj;?;_ll lﬂlaldc In the Budget for the purpose has already been
exl1 coie e . 1€Ip had (o be rendered to a larger number of persons
1'1_'13.11 ‘anu%ﬁ; e . I;licvmusly who were affected by calamities such as fire-ac-
Cldencl1 ’ San Je ’fm}’ ﬂ;:)ne, €le.  The additional provision is necessary to meet
ghe o isc BTant of gratuitous relief in the Autonomous Districts

during the remaimng period of the current year

Mr. SPEARER: Motion moved is that an additions]

amount OFCIE;i'ﬁ’%?l’SPO be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray ¢ i gt;es which will come in the course of pay-
during Year ending 31st March, 1956, for the

ment : ;
'adminiStI‘auon of the heaq ‘54.—Famine Relief.”

Rs.

47 Grant of jginally voted by the Assembly - 26,91,700

11, Additional amount oW required i s 225,000



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1615

III. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—

Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub=head — A o A -~
Sixth Sixth
General Schedule  General Schedule Total
Arcas Arcas
(D (2) (3 €)) (5 (6)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs,
A. Famine Relie[—
1, (a) Relief Works .. 1,00,000 20,06,700 2,00,000 o] 2,00,000
2, (b) Gratuitous Reliefl .. 3,00,000 1,34,850 . 25,000 25,000
Total .. .. 400,000 21,41,550 2,00,000 25,000  2,25,000

| Shri RADHACHARAN CHOUDHURY: Mr. Speaker,
8ir, I beg to move that the total provision of Rs.2,25,000, under
Supplementary Demand No.21, Major head—*“54.—Famine
Relief”, at page 31 of the list of Supplementary Demands, be
reduced by Re.l, i.c., the amount of the whole Supplementary
Demand of Rs.2,25,000 do stand reduced by Re.l.

Sir, my intention for moving this Cut Motion is to draw
the attention of the Government to the fact that some of the
deserving fire-affected, cyclone-affected and storm-affected
families of Chaygaon Circle have not yet received any kind
of relief gratuitous or otherwise, although these affected people
approached the authority for such relief in due time. Sir,
since December, 1954 to May 1955 some families of Chayagaon
Circle were affected heavily due to the fire which heavily

utted their establishments and also due to cyclone and
ﬁailstorm.

At this-stage the Speaker left the Chamber and
Shri Maham Singh  presided.

During December 1954 some families of  village
Amtola—they were poor families—heavily suffered —due
to fire which took place and gutted their establish-
ments. That was in the month of December 1954 as
I have already said. In that fire they lost all their belonglr}gg
their clothes, their granaries and their utensil. The suffering
peoplc approached the Sub-Deputy Collector a{ld the Deput_y
Commissioner and applied for relief in due time, But, Sir




1616 SUPPLEME NTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH Juxe,

till now they did not receive any help, gratuitous relief or other-
wise. They have to beg from door to door. The people in
the locality collected some funds and helped them, but from
Government they did not receive anything. Similarly village
market and other villages suffered due to fire.

Then again in last May a cyclone accompanied by heavy
storm passed over t

! he village Lampara under Boko Thana,
Some 29 families had been badly affected due to the cyclone

ouses were blown away. One

woman aged about 25 years died due to falling of a house on her
body. They lost the ‘entire Jute  crops, jack-fruit trees were
damaged and they lost their cattle population also due to the
cyclone and heavy storm, This village suffered very heavily.

The villagers approached the Deputy Commissioner and ap-
plied for relief and up till no

: w they have not received the neces-
sary relief. I would like to know from the Minister-in-charge
whether these unfprtunate people received some relief from the
Gt;\tr;‘:orll:ment. It is for this reason, Sir, I have moved my Cut

9 ut Motion moved is that the total
Provision of Rs.2,95,000 under Supplementary Demand No.21,

ajor head——-”54.-—Famine Relief”, at page 31 of the list of

Supplementary Demands, b '
of the whole Supplement G Drna o map oo

reduced by Re.] ary Demand of Rs.2,25,000 do stand

Shri MOTIRAM Bo PRGNS
better if all the Gut Motions ayg ponister): Sty it will be

moved.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHA

TTACHARYYA: Sir, Mr
Choudhury’s Motion is on g speci o~ Al h

fic point,.

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister) Mr. Chair
. : T. man,
the Mover ?C?‘ the Cut Motion Shri Radhacharan Choudhury
places the sufferers under three specific categories , viz., suffer-
ers from fire, sufferers fro

! : M cyclone and sufferers from storm,
According to him some of tle affected people have not got

any relief from the Government. gy his information, I should

like to state that I I}ave g0t a report from the Deputy Commis-
sioner of Kamrup in which he Wwanted to offer relief to one



LY

1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1617

category of sufferers only and I have accordingly already given
some money for their relief. T am not getting any report regard-
ing other two categories of sufferers from cyclone and storm.
As soon as I get a report regarding the calamity of these people,
certainly I will grant money for their relief ; but Sir, I am
not getting any report to this effect from the Deputy Commis-
sioner and that is my difficulty.  In such matters of granting
relief, Government always want a report from the man on the
spot, and here in this case. 1 have not yet received any report
from the Deputy Commissioner.

Shri RADHACHARAN CHOUDHURY: Sir, I do not
know whether any report has been received by the Government.
I personally went to the Deputy Commissioner and reported
about this and I also sent a letter to him regarding the loss of
human life and property. I also submitted a report to the
Hon’ble Minister-in-charge of Finance and Revenue. I do not
know whether he has received that.

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister): Yes, that was
received by me and I sent the same to the Deputy Commis-
sioner for a report. As a soon as I get the report from the De-
puty Commissioner, action will be taken.

The CHAIRMAN: Will the hon. Member withdraw
the Cut Motion ?

Shri RADHACHARAN CHOUDHURY: Yes, Sir.

The CHAIRMAN: Has the hon. Member got leave
of the House to withdraw the Cut Motion ?

. (The Cut Motion was by leave of the House, withdrawn.)

The CHAIRMAN : The question is that an additional
amount of Rs. 2,25,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
. nent during the ycar ending 31st March, 1956, for the adminis-

tration of the head “54.—Famine Relief.”

(The Motion was adopted.)



L

1618 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  '[251u Jose,

Supplementary Demand No. 22

“56.—PRINTING AND STATIONERY”.

Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister): Mr. Chairman, Si
on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg
to move that an additional amount of Rs.6,75,828 be
granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charge
which will come in the course of payment during the year

?cnding 31st March, 1956, for the administration of the head
56.—Printing and Stationery”.

Rs,
L. Grant originally voted by the Assembly 11,11,100
I1. Additional amount new required S s 6,75,82¢8
III. Sub-head under which the Additional amount will
be accounted for—.
Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head 2 A Ak A \
Sixth Sixih
General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Arecas 1
) @) ) (4) ®) (©)
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs,
L. Stationery-C. Stag
o 8 onery Offy :
and Stores, Shillong S Gy i S
ces 4—Contingenciuﬁ:s.
2, II.—Printing—7
Press, 8 '—Government 476,170 .. 661828 1 % 6,61,828
Total
= 4,99,170 o 6,75,828 wii 6,75,828

EXPLANATORY NOTES

(1) The amount of R, 14,000 is required for payment of freight charges

and stati : :
'EI)’fil PaP_CTina] mvi;?;]r?ry articles by the Superintendent, Government Press.
e orig p made for the purpose has proved inadequate.

(2) (f) A sum of Rs, 959 jg required due to increase of f officers

: - pay of officers
(special pay of Superintendent, overnment Press) for holding charge of
the stationery office. g

() A sum of Rs. 31,735 is required due to entertai ,
st Shillong and Cavliati Presses, quired due to entertainment of new

By Ag sanction was issued after submission
of the budget, provision could not be made,

-




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1619

(iii) A sum of Rs. 24,780 is required for payment of Dearness Allow-
ance, Winter Allowance and overtime allowances to the new staff, A sum
of Rs. 1,300 is required to meet the stipend and other allowances of this
Government’s trainee in Madras Central Polytechnic.

(7v) A sum of Rs. 1,28,800 is required as Cash Allowance in lieu of
Free Ration and Rice Concession.

() A sum of Rs. 4,04,135 is required to purchase new machineries
as recommended by the Committee set up by Government to advise expan-
sion of the Assam Government Press, Shillong and to open a Branch at Gauhat.
The amount could not he provided in the budget for 1955-56 as information
regarding prices and availability could not be obtained before the budget

was finalised.

(vi) A sum of Rs. 52,906 is required for purchased of composing
racks, cases, furniture and metal for the Shillong Government Press and
one Type-writer for the Gauhati Branch Press. Racks, furniture, etc., are
required for the new staff and metal is required for new machineries.

(vii) A sum of Rs.20,000 is required to meet the expenses of freight,
insurance, erection and wiring charges for new machines proposed to be

purchased vide (v) above.

(viii) A sum of Rs.3,000 is required to meet .the increased expenses of
postage and packing charges of Government Publications.

The CHAIRMAN: The Motion is that an additional
amount of Rs. 6,75,828 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will comein the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March, 1956, for the adminis-
tration of the head “56.—Printing and Stationery”.

Rs,
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. e 11,11,100
II. Additional amount now required i ‘s 6,75,828
1II. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head b A ~  — A —
Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule  General Schedule Total
Areas Arcas
(1) @ o () (@) a5 (©)
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Stationery-C.  Stationery offices 23,000 o 14,000 o 14,000
and Stores. Shillong and Gau-
hati Offices 4—Clontingencies,
2. 1I.—Printing—IF—Government  4,76,170 ot 6,61,828 e 6,61,823

Press.

Total o . 499,170 S 6,75,828 s 6,75,828




1620 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH JUNE,
i UDDIN: Sir, I rise to
Sy MUHAMNCIIAD tIl{MAIr; of Rs.1,23,800 which
Speak a few words regarding the su ’ ot o
1 32 of the List of Sup
appears in the explanatory notes at page )
= doubt it refers to the general deci-
Plementary Demand. No dou t it refe genera
sion of the Government to give cash allowance in lie
free ration and rice concession. [ believe, there was pl%‘{lsg{n
for it in the regular budget. But it is not known why  this 1§
amount now has been included in the supplemen_latty dfemaln
and what is the reason for not including the same in the 1?gu ar
budget. This could haye been foreseen and provided (C)lr l111r1
the regular budget because it refers to estabhshmen.t and the
relative decision was taken by Government -earlier as to
enable its inclusion in the regular budget.

(Minister) : Sir, after the
prepared the budget estimates
Government for budgetting in the current
» the decision of the Government to give cash allowance

nd rice concession came into force.

MMAD UMARUDDIN: But, Sir, other
i Departments have no come forward with such supplementary
demands. TIf it is for the matter
taken after th

of that decision which was
he annual budget, in that case,
departments should have also

- € Preparation of ¢
Similar demands £

rom other
come,

Shri RAMNATH pag

(Minister): There are demands
rom other departments also.

Maulavi_MUHAMMAD UMARUDDIN: No, Sir. What
about our Chief Minister 7

The CHAIRMAN . The question is that an addj-
tional amount of Rs.6,75,828

: € granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course
of payment during the year end;

mg 31st March, 1956, for the
administration of the head 86 rinting and Stationery.”

(The Motion was adopted.)




—

1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1621
Supplementary Demand No. 23

“57.—MISCELLANEOUS—II.—DONATION FOR CHARI-
TABLE PURPOSES, ETC.”

. Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister): Mr. Chairman,
Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg,
to move that an additional amount of Rs.2,20,731 be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending 3lst
March, 1956, for the administration of the head ‘57.—Mis-
cellaneous—II—Donation for Charitable purposes, etc.”.

Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. o 17,70,500
IT. Additional amount now required 5 . 2,20,731
ITI. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head p A e 2= N
Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule Total
Arcas Arcas
(1) €3] (3) (4) (5) (6)
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
D—Petty Establishments —
1. {a)—Circuit and Sessjons 84,900 7,686 30,000 A 30,000
Houses,
2. (b) Other Peity Establishment 42,810  4.36,936 .. 71,581 71,531
H—Contribution—
3. (b) Miscellaneous 53,000 o s 53,000 53,000
4. Grants to District Councils under I i i 40,000 40,000
Art. 275(1) of the Constitution.
J—Miscellanecous and Unforeseen
charges—
5. Miscellaneous charges .. 10,01,700 2,550 L 3,700 3,700
6. K-Works—O—Works a 1,200 29,500 » &= 22,500 22,500
Total .. .. 11,83,610 4,76,672 30,000 1,90,73t 2,20,731




1622 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH JUNE,
EXPLANATORY NOTES

(1) The amount is required for meeting the CXI)CI]F]I_(.UI'CCOI; lilt:_ S':ig
engaged for the house lately purchased l)}_' Govcrnment.m ) alcut hq‘sed
is also for purchase of furniture, etc., for it. The house was mec 1 o
towards the close of the last financial year. The expenditure for
purchase of the building was met by an advance from the Contingency
Fund and was regularised by S/D in the last October-November SSSSIOPI;
No provision on account of furniture and staff could be made as . etai
of requirement could not be finalised within the short period. The 1equ1€c-
ment of furniture and staff has since been worked out and hence the Supple-
mentary Demand. + a ) - 3

{2) A sum of Rs. 6,875 is required to meet the pay and allox-\fapces of
18 gangmen and one Maharrir sanctioned for the purpose of clearing the
jungles at Diphu for selection of sites for the new buildings to be constr:_lctcd.
The amount is treated as unforeseen due to the fact that the retention of
these gangmen was decided only in March, 1955. Hence no provision could
be made in the budget. To meet the immediate expenditure the amount
was advanced form the Contingency Fund.

The balance of Rs. 64,656 is required to meet the pay and allowances
of 100 porters and 4 Sirdars sanctioned recently in connection wiyh the in-
creased activity of the police and other departments in the interior of the
Naga Hills District where communication is very difficult,

* * * W Y s

. (3) A sum of Rs. 50,000 was required for the payment of a grant-in-
aid of thq Mizo District Council to help the Council to make up the gap
between its inadequate resources and the expenditure necessary to be
incurred by it on the maintenance of js administrative machinery—essential
for the efficient discharge of the functions vested in it. The amount being
unforeseen was sanctioned as an advance from the Contingency Fund.
Hence the Demand. The balance of Rs. 3,000 is required for payment of a
3 on towards re-imbuyrs : cost of the District
Council, Mikir _Hills, staff employed foresfllf\?;y?rggt?lfe Diphu town area
for th(? breparation of a map of the aren as required by the Diphu Town
Planning Committee. The map iS'urgently required so that construction
work of the proposed new buildings can he started early in the current year.
The amount is treated as unforeseen due to the fact that the decision for
survey of the area by the District Council’s staff was arrived at after the

time for submitting budget Provision was over. To meet the immediate
expenditure the amount was advanced from Contigency Fund.

(4) On the request of the State Government, Government of India

sanctioned a sum of Rs.40,000 as grant-in-aid under Art. 275 (1) of the
Constitution to the Pawi-Lakher .Regional Council to enable it to set up
its Council building at _’Ch’e nEwosiie at Satha in the year 1954-55. But as
the Government of India’s Sancton was received late in March, 1955, it
could not be placed at the disposal of the Regional Council during that
financial year. Recently, at the request of the State Government,
Government of India have agreed to sanction g corresponding amount for
that purpose during the current year, Ag the proposed const rl_n:rion l:)ecame
urgently necessary, the amount was advanced from th Contingency Fund
for immediate expenditure. Hence the demand to regularise the advance.



1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1623

(5) Duec to the death of one member of the Mikir Hills District Council
and one member of the North Cachar Hills District Council, bye-elections
are necessary. The Councils agree to bear the expenditure estimated at
Rs. 3,400. Recovery from the District Councils will be effected during the
current financial year. To meet the immediate expenditure an amount of
Rs 1,950 was advanced from the Contingency Fund in connection with the
bye-clections in the Mikir Hills District Council. The balance of Rs.300
is required for meeting the travelling expenses of eight Circle Interpreters who
are proposed to be deputed for conducting the Village Council Election in
the Pawi-Lakher Region. Such deputation is necessary as the Pawi-Lakher
Regional Council is not in position to conduct the election properly. The
Council is also not in a position to bear the necessary expenditure in this
connection. The amount has already been advanced from Contingency
Fund. .

(6) The amount is required for constructing 3 temporary barracks, 3
cooksheds and 3 latrines at Kohima for the accommodation of porters and

Sirdars.

ES E 3 * *

&

The CHAIRMAN: Motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs. 2,20,731 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March , 1956, for the ad-
ministration of the head “57.—Miscellaneous—II-—Donation
for Charitable purposes, etc.”.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. % 17,70,500
1I.—Additional amount now required ok e 2,20,731
111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
- Grant originally voted Additional amount now
by the Assembly required
Minor and sub-head i ——t N r A ~
Sixth Sixth
General  Schedule  General  Schedule Total
Areas Areas
(1 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
) Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs.
D—Petty Establishment—
1. (a)—Circuit and Session 84,900 7,686 o~ 30,000 30,000
Houses. % ;
2. (b)Oiher Petly Establishment 42,810  4,36,936 o 71,531 71,531
I,I..—-—CDIItI‘ibUliOl’lS-—
3. (b) Miscellaneous o 53,000 o o 53.000 5308
4. Grants to District Councils .. A .. 40,000 40,000
under Art. 275(1) of the Consti-
tution.
]‘.--I\disccllam:ous and Unforescen
- charges— B
5. Miscellaneous charges .. 10,01,700 2,550 e 3,700 3,700
6, K-Works—O-—Works i 1,200 29,500 ot 22,500 22,500

. Total #ia .. 11,83,610 4,76,672 30,000 1,90,731 2,20,731




1624 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH June,

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : M
Chairman, Sir, I beg to move that the provision of Rs.30,000,
under Supplementary Demand No.23, Major head—57.—
Miscellaneous—II.—Donation for Charitable purposes, etc.,
Minor head—D.—4—Petty Establishments—Sub-head I(a)—
Circuit and Session Houses, at page 33 of the List of Supple-
mentary Demands, be reduced by Re.l, i.c., the amount of the
whole Supplementary Demand of Rs.2,20,731 do stand reduced
by Re.1.

The object of Moving this Cut Motion is to criticise the
demand for additional money for the “Assam House’ in Calcutta.
; We find here, Sir, in the Explanatory Notes that the amount
1s required for meeting the expenditure on the staff engaged
for the house lately purchased by Government in Calcutta and
15 also for purchase of furniture, etc., for it. Now, Sir, it is
further said, that the house was purchased towards the close
of the last financial year. But I don’t think that this statement
1S accurate ; because so far as I am aware it was by the middle

of the last financial year, during last autumn session of the
Assemb}Y that a Supplementary Demand was brought forth for
regularising the purchase of the Assam House in Calcutta at
a cost of over 4 lakhs of rupees. Therefore, Sir, it is not correct
tosay that the house was purchased towards the fag end of the
last .ﬁnancml year and that it was not possible to visualise the
bossible expenditure pertaining to the establishment of this
Assam House. As a matter of fact we are surprised how this
demand should come at this time after so many months of the
purchase of the House. Sir, we know our Finance Minister
to be a very capable man. I for one do not know how he
could be like a  proverbial “Nidhiram Sardar” 5t =iz wEkE
M2 faf@t owfE, e, like the proverbial Nidhiram Sardar
W1tho_ut sword and shield.

Sir, the house that was purchased at a cost of over 4 lakhs of
rupees 1s there without a Chowkidar, without a Mali, without a
chaprasi, without furniture and without any body to look after
it. T do not know how this house purchased at a cost of more
th_an four lakhs of public money was left at the mercy of the
thieves and dacoits. I find it difficult to believe that our Finance
Minister would encourage all thege sorts of things, but if we go
to the Explanatory Notes at page 33 it is said, ‘‘the expen-
diture for the purchase of the building was met by an advance

from the Contingency Fund and was regularised by a Supple-
mentary Demand in the last October-November Session.”
So, Sir, it is seen that the purchase of the house was done long
before the October-November Session of the last Assembly.
So, here we find some irregularity and that was subsequently




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1625

regularised by the Supplementary Demand as stated in the
Explanatory Notes. Now, Sir, it is queer that at that time
everything was unforeseen, the purchase of furniture, the ap-
pointment of a Chowkidar and a Mali and all other things are
unforeseen. The world itself is unforeseen. The whole world
IS a ‘maya’.

Sir, it is further said, “No provision on account of furniture
and stafl could be made as details of requirement could not
be finalised within this short period. The requirement of
furniture and staff has since been worked out and hence the
Supplementary Demand”. Now, Sir, can our_'Finance Minister
say that he will even now be accurate to the pie, that there will
be not a pie less or more ? But I say, Sir, that some rough
or approximate estimate could have been made and placed

before the House. No body can be sure to the last farthing.

On that score, Sir, I am quite prepared to accept that no
one is quite so sure to the farthing and ip may not.also be pos-
sible to have such accuracy. The estimate could therefore
have been brought and placed before the House long before

in a rough form or approximate estimate.

Then, Sir, I refer to Appendix “A” in page 66—Here it
is stated that the Assam House has become necessary to be
purchased for certain specific purposes and furthe;‘ it is said
that ““it is essentially necessary to purchase certain items of
furnitures for the house purchased by Government in Calcutta
for accommodating Ministers, Government Ofﬁcers, M. Ps.
and M.L.As., etc.”” Should we understand tha1_: since the house
was purchased 8 or 9 months ago—it hag remainded a deserted
house and that nobody has ever used it ?  Should we also
understand that this house is lying vacant, unused apd without
furniture and without all these things no one can live there ?
It is proposed to accommodate Ministers and others. We
should like to know how many Ministers have stayed there up
till now and also how many M.L.As. and others hav.e stayed
there. Whether it is now being used in pure Gandhian style
with only “dhari and pati”, that also we want to know. Fur-
ther, Sir, it is said—that the services of a Mali and a cook at
the rate of Rs.35—3—40 are necessary. But even here it is
seen that there is some inaccuracy. It is said that the ultimate
cost will be Rs. 936 and the immediate cost comes to Rs.980.
So the immediate cost is more than the ultimate cost ; because
Rs.490 plus Rs. 490 is equal to Rs.980. Here, Sir, I may say
that it is not the dog that carries the tail, but the tail that carries
the dog.



1626 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25’_1‘1«1 JuNE,

It i1s also pertinent in this connection to note that
money was advanced from the Contingency Fund for which
we have made provision and an Act has also been passed for
augmenting the Corpus whereby provision has becen made for
Rs. 75 lakhs. For what purpose this provision has been made ?
At the time when this demand was made what did the Finance
Minister say ? He said that for developmental purposes that
demand was necessary. He also said that this was necessary
for unforeseen and natural circumstances like flood, earth-
quake and so on. Now when this advance has been made
from the Contingency Fund it has not been found that this
money 1s elther for starting any industry or for any develop-
mental work. If we take up developmental work it must be
for the benefit of the nation as a whole. But here it shows that
the development work is for the benefit of few individuals only.
Is the purpose of augmenting the corpus of the Contingency
Fund to cover this item ? Thereby I am not saying that the
Minister is inefficient or lethargic. - He is efficient and active
no doubt, but some of the officers working under him are
%er?lzﬂsd tﬁ;ﬂame for this on acIcount of which this Supplementary
;. as ow come up. It was quite in the nature of things
that this ought to have come in tc'lhc general Budget. Nox%z,
Sir, why should it come at thig time ? We have been able
;‘grd;ngﬁhguteg;ea?fsqi the so called Assam House in Calcutta
i Bifs unnecl 1ts purchase., This very fact proves that
instead of spendin ESSMY- So, my suggestion will be that
item it will be bettgr tznslglll?tc I(')CUtmOHI(;y afterﬂtlus um}‘gcessarg

3 ccaus : "y
proves that this House in Calcutta is ;gguljgcej;ga:;]zts V\fc:nlalzd
R)iin n‘c;»)t;lfguto ed(g_ wit.houk‘lu it for about 9 months or so.  There-

stion is t i _
disposed Ofgagnd this amogltltn;.[hésf 11{181012361 (13211—;1 mor% pll;oﬁtably b
for developmental work. Ti . akns can be better spent
IS st 1€ money thus saved can well be
handed overlo 11 Nilmani Phookan or to Shri Girindranath
Gogoi for i}ehpurpose of starting an Enginecering College
(laughter) WHCI can well be termed as 2 developmental work.
If that is done, then it will be 5 great service to the people. After
all we are in Assam. It may he gaiq that we require a house
in Calcutta to make the People outside Assam feel that there
is a State called Assam or a nation caljeq Assamese (laughter).
If that be our purposc, then ..Am reminded of a story of a
a proverbial Babaji. The Babaji ingiend of living on day-to-
‘day alms he wanted to store some rice for the rainy day. = Ac-
cordingly he made a storage for rice }y¢ subsequently some
mice were attracted to it and they began 1o eat the rice, The
Babaji in order to protect the rice for the rainy day thought




1955] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 1627

of keeping a cat to scare away the mice. And so he brought
a cat. Then the Babaji thought that if the cat was to be main-
tained to protect his rice then it naturally required food and
in “order to give it food milk was necessary and so he thought
that to get the supply of milk he required a cow to be maintained.
As soon as a cow was brought then fodder for the cow became
necessary and also a cowherd. Then the Babaji thought that
if a cowherd was to be maintained then food for the cowherd
was necessary ; but who was to cook his foocd when the cowherd
would be on duty ?  So, the Babaji abandoned his Babajiship
and became a common man by entering into wedlock ! (laughter).
Now, the case of the proverbial Babaji is analogous to
the Assam House. If the Assam House is to be maintained,
I do not know where it will end. When the Central Govern-
ment will not be giving us sufficient money for our purpose,
then our poor people will have to be taxed. Our State has so
many problems and besides that unforeseen problems are also
to be faced. And as such we should be very careful in spending
our money. We should see that we spend the least amount
and get the maximun result and we should cut our clothes
according to the cloth and we should not follow the example

shown in the film “Mr. and Mrs. °55” (laughter).

Most of the work in the development programme will
I suppose, remain unfinished and some shall have to be aban-
doned. I think the proposed starting of Engineering College
will not materialise (laughter). So, with all the respect to the
Finance Minister for his ability and foresight, I should like to
suggest that it will be better to do away with this demand
(laughter). Let us dispose of that  luxurious House in
Calcutta. We are poor Babajis and let us remain Babajis, let us
not try to enter into wedlock and start a new sort of life. We
should cut our clothes according to the cloth, as I have already
said, and if we do so we shall be able to do some service to
our people. Do our Finance Minister and other Ministers as
well like to do some service to the people ?

I hope my suggestion will be accepted and this demand
will be withdrawn.

With these words, Sir, I commend my Cut Motion to the
acceptance of the House.

The CHAIRMAN: Cut Motion moved is that the pro-
vision of Rs.30,000 under Supplementary Demand No.23,
Major head—57.—Miscellaneous—II.—Donation  for Chari-
table purpose, etc., Minor head—D.—Petty Establishments—
Sub-head 1 (a)—Circuit and Sessions Houses, at page 33 of the



1628 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25TH JuNE, 1955

List of Supplementary Demands, be reduced by Re. 1., e,

the amount of the whole Supplementary Demand of Rs.2,20,731
do stand reduced by Re.l.

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister): Mr. Chairman, Sir,
after listening to the speech of my Friend, Mr. Bhattacharyya
including his story of the Babaji (laughter), 1 am convinced
that his grievance is not against that small petty sum for the
maintenance of a Chowkidar or Mali, but his grievance is against
the acquisition of the property itself. My Friend feels that
we are having this house at Calcutta for the Ministers and high
officers of the State and not for any other utility. My Friend,
Mr. Bhattacharyya has been actuated by a feeling like that
and he therefore feels that this house is not necessary. He
further feels that the establishment in this connection that is
proposed to be made will be a very gorgeous one—it will be
a big establishment and it is not for the good of lower officers
and so on. But, Sir, his apprehension is not correct.

_ I have myself seen that property the other day while return-
ing from Delhi. I was in that house for & night. Tt is a very
vah}able piece of property acquired by Government. The
1tit)\usnmass deal is real]_ly a sound one from the point of view of
Ci:lzcl:r:l]t't The house 1s located in a very important part of
e Oratmtyf almost in the centre of the city, only about a fur-
thérekore s r‘cl)m_ the Hall and Anderson Building. ~ You can,
Rl e, easily ln}aglne where the property 1s Iocatcc}_. Then,
Methhers Otfn&]antH or stay by the Ministers alone. The hon.
to go theta (Ae V(?‘L‘SC can also stay there and I invite them
also are not . 19'““:“"\{1)’ free board ?). No, the Ministers
DroviaRiEeE ben {éed to free board. If the House agrees to
made for i‘reeoﬁl t? the Members then arrangements can bc
there is no oard for them (laughter). —~Anyway, Sir,

; i arrangement for free board. We are all paying-
ceriif z’g 4o bl lodging free ?). No, rent has to be
faatlg' ( Voice:—How much ?). Just like Circuit House

Adjoﬂrnment

The Assembly was then adj

he 27th J 1955 ourned till 10 A.M., on Monday,
the t 1ne, .

SHILLONG : R. N. BARUA,
The 14th May, 1955. Secretary, Legislative Assembly,
Assam.

A.G.P. (L.A.) No.282/55—126—22-5.195¢,




1.
2.
5
4.

5.

6.

10.
11.
12.
13.
i4.
15.
16.

7.

AGENTS IN INDIA

Messrs. Thacker Spink & Co., Calcutta.

Messrs. W. Newman & Co., Calcutta,

Messrs. S. K. Lahiri & Co., Calcutta.

Messrs. R. Cambray & Co., 6 and 8/2, Hastings
Street, Calcutta.

Messrs. D. B, Taraporevala Sons aad Co., 103,
Meadow Street, Fort, Post Box No.187,
Bombay. .

“The Indian Schoel Supply Depot, 309, Bow,
Bazar Street, Calcutta.

The City Book Company, Post Box No.283,
Madras.

The Director, The Book Company, Limited,
Book Sellers and Stationers, 4/4A, College
Square, Calcutta. ] 2

The Manager, The Imperial Publishing Co.,
99, Ry. Road, Lahore. 1

Messrs,. Chapala Book Stall, Shillong.

Messrs. Sirbhumi Publishing Co., Calcutta.

The Proprietor, ‘Graduates Union,” Gauhati.

Mr. Banwarilal Jain (Book Seller), 1719/2002,
Mati Katra, Agra (India).

Messrs. Low Book Society, 65/3, Harrison
Road, Calcutta. i

The Director, Benates Corporafion, University
Road, P.O. Lanka.

Messts. Law Book Society, 4A, Wellington
Square, Calcutta.

Messrs. Bodh Raj Marwah, BoekseHers, Shop
No.63, Pusa Colony Market, Dezlhi-Karol
Bagh, New Delhi.

The Oxford Book and Stationery Co., Scindia

House, New Delhif17, Park Street, Calcutta-16,

pugE———



